
377

OFFICIAL JOURNAL

OF THE

HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

TWENTIETH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

Twenty-eighth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the

Constitution of 1974

House of Representatives
State Capitol

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Tuesday, June 11, 2002

The House of Representatives was called to order at 2:00 P.M.,
by the Honorable Charlie DeWitt, Speaker of the House of
Representatives.

Morning Hour

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker Futrell Odinet
Alario Gallot Perkins
Alexander, E Glover Peychaud
Alexander, R Green Pierre
Ansardi Guillory Pinac
Arnold Hammett Pitre
Baldone Heaton Powell
Baudoin Hebert Quezaire
Baylor Hill Richmond
Beard Honey Riddle
Bowler Hopkins Romero
Broome Hudson Salter
Bruce Hunter Scalise
Bruneau Hutter Schneider
Capella Iles Schwegmann
Carter, K Jackson, L Shaw
Carter, R Jackson, M Smith, G.—56th
Cazayoux Johns Smith, J.D.—50th
Crane Katz Smith, J.H.—8th
Crowe Kennard Smith, J.R.—30th
Curtis Kenney Sneed
Damico LaFleur Stelly
Daniel Lancaster Strain
Dartez Landrieu Swilling
Devillier LeBlanc Thompson
Diez Lucas Toomy
Doerge Martiny Townsend
Downer McCallum Triche
Durand McDonald Tucker
Erdey McVea Waddell
Farrar Montgomery Walsworth

Faucheux Morrell Welch
Flavin Morrish Winston
Frith Murray Wooton
Fruge Nevers Wright
  Total—105

ABSENT
 
  Total—0

The Speaker announced that there were 105 members present
and a quorum.

Prayer

Prayer was offered by Rev. Patrick Dennis.

Pledge of Allegiance

Rep. Broome led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance
to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Rep. Frith, the reading of the Journal was
dispensed with.

On joint motion of Reps. Triche and Crowe, and under a
suspension of the rules, the Journal of June 10, 2002, was corrected
to reflect them as voting nay on concurrence of Senate Amendments
to House Bill No. 171.

On motion of Rep. Faucheux, and under a suspension of the
rules, the Journal of June 10, 2002, was corrected to reflect him as
voting nay on concurrence of Senate Amendments to House Bill No.
238.

On motion of Rep. Peychaud, and under a suspension of the
rules, the Journal of June 10, 2002, was corrected to reflect her as
voting yea on concurrence of Senate Amendments to House Bill No.
238.

On motion of Rep. Frith, the Journal of June 10, 2002, was
adopted.

Petitions, Memorials and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate

APPOINTMENT OF
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 197:  Senators Johnson, Bajoie, and Boissiere.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate



Page 2 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

378

Message from the Senate

APPOINTMENT OF
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
House Bill No. 244:  Senators Romero, Theunissen, and McPherson.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

HOUSE BILLS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
finally passed the following House Bills:

House Bill No. 2
Returned with amendments.

House Bill No. 3
Returned without amendments.

House Bill No. 33
Returned without amendments.

House Bill No. 242
Returned without amendments.

House Bill No. 266
Returned with amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
concurred in the following House Concurrent Resolutions:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 79
Returned without amendments.

House Concurrent Resolution No. 80
Returned without amendments.

House Concurrent Resolution No. 81
Returned without amendments.

House Concurrent Resolution No. 82
Returned without amendments.

House Concurrent Resolution No. 83
Returned without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

ASKING CONCURRENCE IN
SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate
Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 65, 66, 67, 68, and  69

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 48—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HEBERT

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Department of Transportation and

Development to name the overpass at Canal Street and Highway
90 near Jeanerette, Louisiana, in Iberia Parish the "Big John
Overpass".

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hebert, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 49—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TOWNSEND

A RESOLUTION
To commend Pastors Johnnie  F. and Angela Davis of Agape Love

Center upon its tenth annual Five-Fold Ministry Conference.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Townsend, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.



Page 3 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

379

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 50—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WELCH

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of East

Baton Rouge Parish assessor Frank Granger III.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Welch, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 51—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WALSWORTH

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request that the Department of Transportation and

Development, along with local departments and agencies,
remove all parish trash dumpsters from state highways during
the celebration of the Louisiana Purchase Bicentennial.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Walsworth, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 52—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCALLUM

A RESOLUTION
To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the House of

Representatives upon the death of William Edward Cook of
Bernice.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. McCallum, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 84—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DEWITT AND SENATOR MCPHERSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Ann Johnson of Lecompte for her generous support of

public library services in Rapides Parish.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. DeWitt, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 85—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HEBERT

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Department of Transportation and

Development to name the overpass at Canal Street and Highway
90 near Jeanerette, Louisiana, in Iberia Parish the "Big John
Overpass".

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hebert, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted. Read by title.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 86—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BRUCE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend the Honorable Harold L. Cornette for sixteen years of

dedicated and highly effective service as the mayor of
Mansfield.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Bruce, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 87—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MORRISH AND SENATOR THEUNISSEN

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of

Walter C. Grout of Iowa.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Morrish, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

Reports of Committees

The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on Ways and Means

June 11, 2002

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

Pursuant to a meeting held on June 10, 2002, I am directed by
your Committee on Ways and Means to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 81, by Fields
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Regular)

BRYANT O. HAMMETT, JR.
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments
were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions lying over were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

Motion

On motion of Rep. Morrish, the Committee on Insurance was
discharged from further consideration of Senate Concurrent
Resolution No. 48.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 48—
BY SENATOR THOMAS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To create and provide for the Task Force on the Working Uninsured

to study and make recommendations regarding possible
solutions to Louisiana's serious problem of many working
citizens who are without health insurance. 

On motion of Rep. Morrish, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was concurred in.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second
reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as
follows:



Page 4 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

380

HOUSE BILL NO. 268  (Substitute for House Bill No. 111 by
Representative Faucheux)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FAUCHEUX

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(10)(a)(v)(i), as enacted by Act

No. 3 of the 2002 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature,
relative to the sales and use tax; to provide for exclusions from
the tax for certain capital expenditures by biotechnology
companies; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hammett, the bill was ordered engrossed and
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

Privileged Report of the Legislative Bureau

June 11, 2002

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Legislative Bureau to submit the following
report:

Senate Bill No. 81
Reported without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

JOE SALTER
Chairman

Senate Instruments on Second Reading
Returned from the Legislative Bureau

Rep. Hammett asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to take up at this time the following Senate Bills and Joint
Resolutions on second reading just returned from the Legislative
Bureau, with a view of acting on the same: HOUSE BILL NO. 1—

SENATE BILL NO. 81—
BY SENATOR FIELDS

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:1602(D), relative to sales and use tax and other tax

exemptions; to suspend exemptions for certain taxpayers if such
taxpayer becomes delinquent in payment of taxes; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Ways and Means.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Hammett, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.
  

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Walsworth, the rules were suspended to limit
the author or proponent handling the legislative instrument to ten
minutes for opening remarks and all subsequent speakers on the
instrument to five minutes.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. LeBlanc, the rules were suspended in order
to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials and Communications at
this time.

Petitions, Memorials and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate

HOUSE BILLS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
finally passed the following House Bills:

House Bill No. 1
Returned with amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments

Rep. LeBlanc asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to take up at this time the following House Bills and Joint
Resolutions just returned from the Senate, with amendments to be
concurred in by the House, with a view of acting on the same:

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEBLANC
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of the executive
branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public
roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with
respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On Page 5, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:   

"Section 8.A. Appropriations for pay raises for Louisiana State
Police Troopers from various means of financing  contained in
Schedule 08-419 of this Act shall not exceed $15,600,000 in the
aggregate. If the total revenue recognized by the Revenue Estimating
Conference from tobacco taxes, revenues derived from gaming at live
racing facilities, and insurance premium tax dedications for state
police pay raises exceeds $15,600,000, the Commissioner of



Page 5 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

381

Administration shall make pro rata reductions in each aggregation of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Northrup-Grumman, the
Louisiana State Police pay raises to ensure that the total aggregation Division of Administration, the Department of Economic
for such pay raises is equal to $15,600,000.  He shall further adjust Development, and the Department of Labor."
the means of financing supporting such appropriations to minimize
the cost to the State General Fund." AMENDMENT NO. 10

AMENDMENT NO. 2 On Page 13, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

On Page 8, delete lines 28 through 30, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On Page 9, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert the following:   

"Supplementary Budget Recommendations" contained in this Act
shall not become effective until the Official Forecast for Fiscal Year
2002-2003 is revised by the Revenue Estimating Conference to
incorporate additional revenues including but not limited to the
following sources: the renewal of the suspensions of exemptions to
the sales tax imposed by R.S. 47:302, 321, and 331; the renewal of
the tobacco tax imposed by R.S. 47:841(B)(3); the renewal of the
suspension of the $25 child education income tax credit imposed by
R.S. 47:297(D)(3); the renewal of the automobile rental excise tax
imposed by R.S. 47:551(A); the renewal of the individual income tax
limitation on excess itemized deductions imposed by R.S. 47:293(2);
and any monies made available as a result of retiring or defeasance
of debt in advance of maturity resulting in a debt service savings of
at least $23 million in the 2002-2003 Fiscal Year.  

To the extent that State General Fund (Direct) monies from such
revenues cited herein  are incorporated into the Official Forecast, and
any revenues not required to fund appropriations contained in Section
15 of this Act which are not designated as "Governor's
Supplementary Budget Recommendations", are insufficient to fully
fund the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations contained in this
Act which are designated, "Governor's Supplementary Budget
Recommendations", then such State General Fund (Direct)
appropriations shall be reduced on an equal pro rata basis to the
extent of monies available.  The commissioner of administration  is
authorized to adjust other means of financing only to the extent
necessary as a result of funding items contained herein."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On Page 9, delete lines 3 through 29, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On Page 10, delete lines 1 through 10, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On Page 10, at the beginning of line 11, delete "J." and insert "D."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On Page 10, delete lines 17 through 26, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On Page 10, at the beginning of line 27, delete "M. " and insert "E."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On Page 11, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   

"F. The expenditure of any state funds utilized for
Northrup-Grumman Ship Systems Avondale Operations Shipyard
shall be subject to Northrup-Grumman Ship Systems Anondale
Operations Shipyard providing matching funds pursuant to a

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Administrative Program - Office of Disability
Affairs for education training and a
needs survey  of persons with disabilities $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On Page 13, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On Page 13, delete lines 17 through 44, and insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Governor's Office of Urban Affairs - 
Authorized Positions (7) $ 10,130,720 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10,130,720 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 10,130,720 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 10,130,720"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On Page 14, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On Page 14, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State 
General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Resource Center $ 50,000 

Payable out of he State General
Fund (Direct) for the Children's Cabinet $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On Page 18, delete lines 12 and 13, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On Page 18, delete lines 17 and 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On Page 18, delete lines 23 and 24, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On Page 20, between lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operating expenses in support of field training
for the Mass Civilian Casualty Simulation Project $ 100,000"



Page 6 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

382

AMENDMENT NO. 19 AMENDMENT NO. 27

On Page 20, delete line 44, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On Page 21, after line 58, in their entirety   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for staff for the Health Works Commission $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On Page 23, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the $4,216,100 appropriated above, no
funds shall be expended without prior approval from the Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On Page 25, delete line 37, and insert the following:   

"for the D.A.R.E. Program, including 2 positions, in the event"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On Page 29, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated for the Senior
Centers, the Milan Broadmoore Senior Center shall receive an
additional $58,000  as the result of the closure of two senior centers
in the Central City area."

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On Page 29, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for remodeling and renovation 
of homes for the elderly $ 270,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Martin Luther King Homemaker and 
Renovation Project $ 175,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the 
LaSalle Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Franklin Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On Page 33, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Camp Moore Cemetery $ 20,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds for implementation 
of an election reform program $ 1 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Old State Capitol $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On Page 36, at the end of line 36, delete "$115,000" and insert
"$230,000"

On Page 37, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On Page 39, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Executive Program for
the restoration of  funding for the
Outreach Program $ 205,718 

Payable out of Federal Funds for 
implementation of an election reform program $ 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On Page 39, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On Page 40, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for the Cites Des Arts-Lafayette
Children's Theater $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On Page 42, delete line 23, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On Page 47, at the end of line 40, delete "$28,350,952" and insert
"$25,950,952"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On Page 47, at the end of line 49, delete "$7,209,344" and insert
"$9,609,344"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On Page 48, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein, the
amount of $50,000 shall be expended on a feasibility study for the
Kill Cow Project. The Department, with agreement from the
Louisiana Cattlemen's Association, shall contract with private
industry for the study  in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
16 of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. The results
of the study shall be reported to the Senate Finance Committee by
January 31, 2003."

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On Page 48, line 34, delete "$4,000,000" and insert "$1,600,000"

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated above, a minimum
of $600,000 shall be used for the improvement of rail system
facilities and equipment related to the transportation of sugar."

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On Page 48, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds for the Senior
Farmer's Market Nutrition Program for the  
issuing of coupons to elderly citizens $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 37



Page 7 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

383

On Page 48, delete line 40, in its entirety   to the Business Services Program for the 

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On Page 51, delete line 30, and insert the following:   

"Department of Insurance Program for replacement"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On Page 51, delete line 38, and insert the following:   

"Market Compliance Program for restoration"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On Page 52, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees
and Self-Generated Revenues for the restoration 
of three (3) positions in the Market Compliance 
Program $ 183,911 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-Generated Revenues for the
restoration of three (3) positions in the 
Aministration/Fiscal Program $ 82,111"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On Page 55, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for Enterprise Center
of Louisiana $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On Page 55, after line 48, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for restoration of funding to the Sugar Bowl $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On Page 56, line 7, delete "receipt" and insert "commitment"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On Page 56, line 13, delete "Business Development" and insert
"Business Services"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On Page 56, line 17, delete "Business Development" and insert
"Business Services"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On Page 56, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Business Services Program 
for the Jefferson Economic Development 
Foundation $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Business Services Program for the 
Volunteer America Lighthouse Project $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 

Jefferson Performing Arts Society $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Algiers Economic Development 
Foundation $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the Baton Rouge Intercity 
Economic Development District $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the International Services
Office including one (1) director position $ 165,846"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On Page 56, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Business Services Program for the 
Louisiana Technology Park $ 475,000 

Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein, the amount
of $130,000, shall be expended on a Military Services Director
position."

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On Page 56, delete line 28, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On Page 57, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On Page 57, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On Page 57, delete line 23, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On Page 57, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Resources Program for: Louisiana E-mall $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Career Builders Program $ 237,424 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Red Fish Tournament $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On Page 58, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Louisiana High School Rodeo 
Association $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On Page 58, delete line 10, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 55



Page 8 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

384

On Page 59, delete lines 10 and 11, in their entirety   On Page 65, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:   

AMENDMENT NO. 56 "Payable out of the State General Fund by

On Page 60, line 10, delete "(345)" and insert "(309)" Trust Fund - Regular to restore funding for 

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On Page 60, after line 52, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Parks and Recreation Program for a beach AMENDMENT NO. 69
clean up project for the Village of Grand Isle $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Parks and Recreation Program for "Payable out of the State General Fund
a mosquito abatement program for the Village of (Direct) to the Intermodal Program for
Grand Isle $ 87,000" Fifth Levee District operating expenses $ 150,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 58 Payable out of the State General Fund by

On Page 61, delete line 2, in its entirety   Trust Fund - Regular to restore funding for 

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On Page 61, line 5  after the word "costs," insert "including 41
positions"  On Page 67, delete line 45, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 60 AMENDMENT NO. 71

On Page 61, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   On Page 67, at the end of line 47, delete "$650,000" and insert

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the Parks and Recreation Program for AMENDMENT NO. 72
operating costs $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61 "$951,700"

On Page 61, at the end of line 25, delete "1794" and insert "0" AMENDMENT NO. 73

AMENDMENT NO. 62 On Page 68, at the end of line 2, delete "$1,101,700" and insert

On Page 61, at the end of line 27, delete "75%" and insert "100%" 

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On Page 62, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:   "$951,700"

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) AMENDMENT NO. 75
to the city of Leesville for Project Main Street, 
including making grants to public and On Page 69, line 42, delete "(143)" and insert "(151)"
private buildings $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On Page 62, delete lines 23 and 24, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On Page 64, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 66 Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 

On Page 64, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   Salaries and Related Benefits $ 17,874,059"

"Payable out of the State General Fund AMENDMENT NO. 78
(Direct) for a tourism and hospitality initiative 
at the University of New Orleans $ 200,000" On Page 73, delete lines 16 through 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 67 AMENDMENT NO. 79

Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 

Salaries and Related Benefits $  1,743,271"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On Page 65, delete line 20, in its entirety   

On Page 67, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:   

Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 

Salaries and Related Benefits $ 382,670"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

"$500,000"

On Page 67, at the end of line 51, delete "$1,101,700" and insert

"$951,700"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On Page 68, at the end of line 3, delete "$1,101,700" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On Page 71, delete lines1 through 5, in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On Page 71, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 

Trust Fund  - Regular to restore funding for 



Page 9 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

385

On Page 73, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:   overtime work $ 10,000 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) Payable out ofthe State General Fund by
for the LSU School of Social Work for funding Statutory Dedications from the Tobacco Tax Health
in support of research, evaluation and development Care Fund for a pay increase for state police 
services conducted by the OSSRD relative troopers, in the event that house Bill No. 157
to truancy prevention $ 247,000 of the 2002 Regular Session of the 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the maximum salary allowed by statute for Payable out of the State General Fund by 
officials of the Parole Board $ 16,000 Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana State

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory police troopers in the event that House Bill No. 266
Dedications out of the Risk Management Insurance of the 2002 Regular Session of the 
Premium Payment Fund for payment for insurance Legislature is encted into law $ 11,100,000 
premiums in the event that House Bill No. 266 of 
the 2002 Regular Session of the Legislature Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 is enacted into law $ 5,750,000 for a pay raise for state police troopers only to
 the extent that SGF (Direct) revenues generated 
Provided, however,  in the event that House Bill No. 266 of the 2002 by gaming at live racing facilities in FY03 exceed
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law, the the Official Forecast of SGF from that source
commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce and subject to the provision of Section 8.A. of 
the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations contained in Schedule this Act $ 15,600,000"
08 - Corrections Services of Section 15 of this Act by the amount of
$ 5,750,000." AMENDMENT NO. 85

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On Page 91, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for tutorial education programs $ 275,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Novice House $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Harbour House $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On Page 91, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On Page 92, delete line 38, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On Page 95, after line 50, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operations of the State Crime Laboratory,
provided, however, that none of the funding
appropriated herein shall be used for costs not 
directly related with the State Crime Laboratory;
the Department of Public Safety and Corrections
shall also develop a plan for equitable distribution
of the funds appropriated herein to crime laboratories
in the state and report said plan shall be submitted
to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget
for its review and apporval $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On Page 96, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues for additional 

Legislature is enacted into law $ 4,500,000 

Police Pay Raise Fund for a pay increase for state

On Page 96, line 31, delete "(778)" and insert "(777)"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On Page 96, at the end of line 31, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On Page 97, at the end of line 33, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On Page 97, at the end of line 39, delete "$40,035,090" and insert
"$40,002,678"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On Page 97, at the end of line 45, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On Page 98, delete line 39, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On Page 103, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that the performance data which coincides with
the appropriations contained herein for 09-331, 09-332, and 09-333
shall be submitted no later than August 15, 2002 by the Assistant
Secretary for the Office of Mental Health to the Commissioner of
Administration and the Performance Review Committee of the Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget for approval and incorporation
into the Fiscal Year 2002-2003 budget. All key and supporting
objectives, performance indicators and performance standards for
Fiscal Year 2002-2003 shall be included in this submission."

AMENDMENT NO. 92



Page 10 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

386

On Page 103, at the end of line 19, delete "$13,178,615" and insert On Page 110, delete line 2, in its entirety   
"$13,155,027"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On Page 104, at the end of line 12, delete "$13,178,615" and insert
"$13,155,027" AMENDMENT NO. 102

AMENDMENT NO. 94 On Page 110, delete lines 34 and 35, in their entirety   

On Page 104, at the end of line 14, delete "$12,723,602" and insert AMENDMENT NO. 103
"$12,700,014"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On Page 104, at the end of line 19, delete "$13,178,615" and insert
"$13,155,027" On Page 112, at the end of line 19, delete "$496,968,040" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On Page 104, after line 42, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) "$120,145,051"
 for the Strength through Educational Partnership 
(STEP) Program for the disabled  $ 275,000" AMENDMENT NO. 106

AMENDMENT NO. 97 On Page 113, at the end of line 14, delete "2003" and insert "2002"

On Page 107, between lines 50 and 51, insert the following:   AMENDMENT NO. 107

"Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund $ 4,435,565" On Page 113, at the end of line 16, delete "2003" and insert "2002"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On Page 107, at the end of line 51, delete "$91,974,545" and insert
"$87,538,980"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On Page 109, after line 40, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
For the Governor's Program on Physical Fitness $ 150,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 150,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 75,000 
Federal Funds $ 75,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 150,000 

EXPENDITURES:
To develop and implement a case mix 
reimbursement system for the 
Medicaid Nursing Home Program $ 1,050,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,050,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications:
Medicaid Trust Fund for the Elderly $ 525,000 

Federal Funds $ 525,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,050,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On Page 110, delete line 18, in its entirety   

On Page 111, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 104

"$496,268,040"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On Page 112, at the end of line 25, delete "$119,445,051" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On Page 113, at the end of line 20, insert the following:   

"Provided, further, that of the total appropriated herein for the
Uncompensated Care Costs Program, hospitals with twenty-five (25)
beds or less approved and enrolled by DHH as Critical Access
Hospitals by December 31, 2002 shall qualify for reimbursement of
a portion of their uncompensated costs." 

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On Page 113, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that the secretary shall require, as a condition of
Medicaid payments, that hospitals and other health care facilities
provide to the department, no later than November 1, 2002, certain
data required for planning toward the July 1, 2003 implementation of
Disproportionate Share payment methodology changes mandated by
Act 1024 of the 2001 Regular Session.  If a hospital or other health
care facility does not provide the required data, the secretary of the
Department of Health and Hospitals may withhold an  amount equal
to five percent for each successive month that the data is not received,
but the total amount withheld may not exceed twenty-five percent of
the total monthly amount due the facility.  The format of data
submission shall be defined by the secretary of the department in
consultation with representatives of health care facilities providing
care to the uninsured." 

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On Page 115, at the end of line 3, insert the following:   

"Of the amount appropriated herein for aggregate supplemental
payments to nonstate public hospitals, no more than $3,500,000 shall
be distributed on the basis of each hospital's pro rata share of
contributions and transfers and no more than $3,500,000 shall be
distributed on the basis of financial need as determined by the



Page 11 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

387

amount of each hospital's cash reserves as reported by the Legislative For inpatient psychiatric services
Auditor as of June 30, 2001." at University Medical Center $ 320,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On Page 115, delete lines 25 through 28, and insert the following:  

"Payment of hospital "outlier" reimbursements, 
but limited to 100% of marginal cost and based
on the use of updated cost-to-charge ratios $ 19,400,000 

Payment of enhanced "outlier" reimbursements 
to certain hospitals meeting specific criteria to
be set forth by the Department of Health and 
Hospitals and as approved by the Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services $ 4,000,000 

Payment of cost settlements   $ 20,500,000 

Enhancement of the reimbursement rates 
paid to Long-term Acute Care Hospitals $ 3,000,000 

Enhancement of the reimbursement rates paid 
to hospitals for primary care outpatient services 
(excluding emergency room and ambulatory 
surgical services)                             $ 5,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On Page 115, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:   

"For up to 325 additional MR/DD waiver slots 
and for the development and implementation of 
a new waiver, such as an adult capped expenditure 
waiver program or one of the Independence Plus 
waiver programs not to exceed 100 slots $ 6,113,384"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On Page 118, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that the Department is hereby authorized to
expend up to $440,000 per month from the monies appropriated
herein for the MR/DD waiver to provide for an interim rate
adjustment for Supervised Independent Living services sufficient to
enhance services delivery and provide continuity of care through a
living and competitive wage for direct support staff until such time
as the new waiver is implemented.

The Department is hereby authorized to suspend the enrollment of
new private MR/DD waiver service providers until such time as it has
completed drafting the minimum qualifications and standards of
performance expected of such providers."

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On Page 119, delete line 42, and insert the following:   

"To increase reimbursement for physical therapy, occupational
therapy, and speech/language and hearing therapy services"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On Page 123, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 320,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 91,904 
Federal Funds $ 228,096 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 320,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -
For inpatient psychiatric services
at E. A. Conway Medical Center  $ 180,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 180,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 51,696 
Federal Funds $ 128,304 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 180,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -
For inpatient psychiatric services
at Medical Center of  Louisiana 
at New Orleans                       $ 1,150,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,150,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 330,280 
Federal Funds $ 819,720 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,150,000 

Provided, however, that of the amounts appropriated in Schedule
09-306 for Payments to Private Providers, an amount not to exceed
$300,000 shall be expended to reimburse St. Jude Children's Hospital
only for the provision of Bone Marrow Transplant Services involving
a Parental Donor, Radiation Therapy in the form of Special
Conformal Treatments for Children, and Limb Salvage Services that
are provided to Louisiana citizens enrolled in the Medicaid Program.
Provided, further, no such reimbursements shall be made unless St.
Jude Children's Hospital receives prior authorization from the
Department on a case by case basis for the provision of services
included above."

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On Page 123, delete line 30, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On Page 123, after line 44, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Payments to Private Providers  $ 25,077,003 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 25,077,003 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 7,262,300 
Federal Funds $ 17,814,703 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 25,077,003"

AMENDMENT NO. 118



Page 12 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

388

On Page 124, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On Page 124, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On Page 124, delete lines 34 and 35, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On Page 125, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On Page 125, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On Page 125, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On Page 126, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On Page 126, delete lines 17 and 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On Page 126, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On Page 127, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On Page 127, delete lines 4 through 6, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On Page 127, at the end of line 20, delete "$693,373,551" and insert
"$668,296,548"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On Page 127, at the end of line 22, delete "$153,699,433" and insert
"$146,437,133"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On Page 127, at the end of line 27, delete "$537,171,873" and insert
"$519,357,170"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On Page 127, at the end of line 28, delete "$693,373,551" and insert
"$668,296,548"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On Page 127, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Payments to Private Providers for 
an increase of the reimbursement rate
paid to physicians effective January 1, 2003 $ 4,200,763

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,200,763

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,216,541
Federal Funds $ 2,984,222

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 4,200,763"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On Page 127, delete line 30, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On Page 128, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On Page 128, delete lines 16 and 17, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On Page 128, delete line 31, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On Page 130, delete lines 11 through 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On Page 130, after line 45, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Grants Program for the Stroke Prevention
Task Force to implement pilot project for the
development of a training program for
Emergency Medical Technicians and Emergency
Department Physicians and Nurses in the use of 
best medical practices for the early treatment
of stroke victims $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Management and Finance Program
for additional budget responsibilities associated
with new agencies and reporting requirements, 
including one (1) position $ 59,632 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a DHH Safety Coordinator position as
recommended by the Office of Risk 
Management, including one (1) position $ 54,926 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Management and Finance Program for
funding of workload increases in DHH - 
Appeals, including three (3) positions $ 178,896 

Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees
and Self-generated Revenues for a grant from the
National Programs of All-Inclusive Care for
the Elderly (PACE) Association to provide an 
aternative to institutional care for persons aged 
55 or older $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Helping Hands - Medicine Assistance 
Program $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for
Capital City Family Health Center $ 150,000 



Page 13 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

389

Provided, however, that of the amounts appropriated in Schedule Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees 
09-307, the amount of $15,000 shall be allocated for expenditure on and Self-generated Revenues to the Personal  
the Nursing Supply and Demand Commission." Heath Services Program for Hemophilia Services$ 788,810 

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On Page 131, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On Page 131, delete line 21, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On Page 131, delete lines 40 and 41, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On Page 132, delete line 11, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On Page 132, line 31, delete "(16)" and insert "(17)"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On Page 132, line 39, delete "(143)" and insert "(142)"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On Page 133, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers to the Patient Services 
Program for provider fees increases $ 14,772"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On Page 134, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers to the Patient Services  
Program for provider fees increases $ 21,462"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On Page 134, delete line 17, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On Page 136, delete lines 39 through 42, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On Page 136, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, the Department of Health and Hospitals shall
not utilize any funds appropriated herein to preclude any hospital
from utilizing third party agencies to report data as required by R.S.
40:1300.112."

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On Page 137, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Personal Health Services Program to
ensure funding of the Laboratory and Treatment 
Services in the Genetics Program $ 863,436 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Environmental Health Services Program
for transfer to the LSU School of Veterinary 
Medicine for encephalitis testing $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfer for three (3) positions
for the planning and coordination of the transfer
of the ChildNet Program from the Department
of Education to the Department of Health
and Hospitals, Office of Public Health $ 764,810"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On Page 137, delete line 39, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On Page 137, after line 46, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the collection and transportation of water 
samples from local water systems to the Public 
Health laboratories for testing in the Environ-
mental Health Services Program, including 
twenty-five (25) positions $ 900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On Page 139, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Consolidation of the Prior Authorization 
Process, including thirteen (13) positions $ 522,563 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 522,563 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 261,283 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 261,280 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 522,563 

EXPENDITURES:
Community Mental Health Program -
 Authorized Positions (1) $ 47,176 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 47,176 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 23,588 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 23,588 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 47,176"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On Page 139, delete line 9, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On Page 139, delete line 24, in its entirety   



Page 14 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

390

AMENDMENT NO. 157 AMENDMENT NO. 170

On Page 140, line 1, delete "(620)" and insert "(614)" On Page 142, at the end of line 42, delete "$71,344,509" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On Page 140, at the end of line 1, delete "$36,245,292" and insert
"$34,731,685" On Page 142, line 42, delete "(1,309)" and insert "(1,311)"

AMENDMENT NO. 159 AMENDMENT NO. 172

On Page 141, at the end of line 7, delete "$38,092,692" and insert
"$36,579,085"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On Page 141, at the end of line 9, delete "$14,378,070" and insert
"$14,203,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On Page 141, at the end of line 11, delete "$23,168,430" and insert
"$21,829,725"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On Page 141, at the end of line 14, delete "$38,092,692" and insert
"$36,579,085"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On Page 141, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 599,650"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On Page 141, at the end of line 19, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$1,841,392"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On Page 141, at the end of line 20, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$2,441,042"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On Page 141, at the end of line 22, delete "$1,305,828" and insert
"$1,169,414"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On Page 141, at the end of line 25, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$2,441,042"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On Page 141, after line 44, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers to the Administration 
and Support Program $ 1,215,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfer for services provided by
the Acute Psychiatric Unit at E. A. Conway 
Medical Center $ 180,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On Page 142, delete line 2, in its entirety   

"$71,203,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On Page 143, at the end of line 61, delete "$74,263,509" and insert
"$74,122,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On Page 144, at the end of line 2, delete "$39,785,923" and insert
"$39,668,679"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On Page 144, at the end of line 4, delete "$32,618,214" and insert
"$32,593,505"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On Page 144, at the end of line 7, delete "$74,263,509" and insert
"$74,122,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On Page 144, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 1,155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On Page 144, at the end of line 11, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$2,236,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On Page 144, at the end of line 12, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$3,391,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On Page 144, at the end of line 14, delete "$3,035,208" and insert
"$2,982,833"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On Page 144, at the end of line 17, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$3,391,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On Page 144, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfer for services provided by the 
Acute Psychiatric Unit at University 
Medical Center $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On Page 144, delete line 38, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On Page 145, at the end of line 35, delete "(1,168)" and insert
"(1,162)"



Page 15 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

391

AMENDMENT NO. 184 AMENDMENT NO. 196

On Page 145, at the end of line 35, delete "$55,134,507" and insert
"$54,577,494"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On Page 146, at the end of line 59, delete "$56,795,808" and insert
"$56,238,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On Page 146, at the end of line 61, delete "$21,514,395" and insert
"$21,070,748"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On Page 146, at the end of line 63, delete "$34,281,672" and insert
"$34,168,306"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On Page 146, at the end of line 66, delete "$56,795,808" and insert
"$56,238,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On Page 147, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 1,911,267"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On Page 147, at the end of line 3, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$2,380,854"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On Page 147, at the end of line 4, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$4,292,121"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On Page 147, at the end of line 6, delete "$1,987,936" and insert
"$1,808,271"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On Page 147, at the end of line 9, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$4,292,121"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On Page 147, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds for an increase in 
the Transitional Housing Grant  $ 21,644 

Payable out of Federal Funds for a new grant 
award for Supported Apartments $ 84,140 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfer for inpatient psychiatric 
services provided at the Acute Psychiatric Unit 
at Medical Center of Louisiana at New Orleans $ 1,150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On Page 147, delete line 31, in its entirety   

On Page 148, delete lines 34 through 37, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On Page 149, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On Page 151, delete line 13, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On Page 153, delete line 10, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On Page 154, delete line 28, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On Page 156, delete line 20, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On Page 158, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On Page 160, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On Page 161, at the end of line 24, delete "$61,613,928" and insert
"$57,113,928"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On Page 162, at the end of line 46, delete "$61,940,731" and insert
"$57,440,731"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On Page 162, at the end of line 48, delete "$19,508,641" and insert
"$15,008,641"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On Page 162, at the end of line 56, delete "$61,940,731" and insert
"$57,440,731"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On Page 163, delete lines 36 through 38, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On Page 164, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Compulsive 
and Problem Gaming Fund to provide startup 
funding to Compulsive Gambling clinics in the 
Prevention and Treatment Program $ 1,000,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in 
the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 Regular 
Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 2,270,880"



Page 16 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

392

AMENDMENT NO. 210 AMENDMENT NO. 218

On Page 164, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   On Page 169, at the end of line 14, delete "$6,000,000" and insert

"Provided, however, that of the total federal Substance Abuse Block
Grant funds appropriated in this schedule, an amount not to exceed AMENDMENT NO. 219
$1,500,000 shall be expended by the Office of Addictive Disorders
to provide inpatient substance abuse treatment services for adults and On Page 169, at the end of line 25, delete "$6,000,000" and insert
juveniles enrolled in the drug court program operated by the "$4,750,000"
Louisiana Supreme Court."

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On Page 164, delete line 11, in its entirety   "$2,340,097"

AMENDMENT NO. 212 AMENDMENT NO. 221

On Page 165, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   On Page 170, at the end of line 6, delete "$1,500,000" and insert

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Booker T. Washington Community AMENDMENT NO. 222
Outreach Project $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On Page 165, delete line 13, in its entirety   Social Services for the purpose of providing 

AMENDMENT NO. 214 initiatives through qualified community-based 

On Page 168, delete lines 27 through 30, in their entirety   provided utilizing research-based best 

AMENDMENT NO. 215 curriculi and be determined on a competitive 

On Page 168, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:  and standards developed by the Division of 

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein to the
Office of Family Support from the Temporary Assistance to Needy AMENDMENT NO. 223
Families Block Grant and State Maintenance of Effort funds of
$125,700,000, the following allocations for new and expanded On Page 170, at the end of line 38, delete "$1,000,000" and insert
initiatives to support children and families shall be made:" "$375,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 216 AMENDMENT NO. 224

On Page 168, delete lines 37 through 46, and insert the following:  On Page 170, delete lines 49 through 53, and insert the following:  

"To be transferred to the Department of "Within the Department of Social Services for 
Education for the purpose of providing high the purpose of developing and implementing 
quality early childhood education for low-income family strengthening initiatives designed to 
4-year-olds to be provided in participating school provide intervention and support services 
districts. Failure to meet eighty percent (80%) designed to enable low-income parents
minimum enrollment targets in the instructional to act in the best interest of their child. The
portion of the program by October 1, 2002, Department of Social Services shall work with 
shall result in the Department of Education's the Louisiana Public Broadcasting Association 
reallocation of those funds to eligible school to develop public awareness regarding
districts with enrollment waiting lists, consistent parenting skills $ 1,500,000"
with district application, to which there were 
insufficient allocations at the start of the program AMENDMENT NO. 225
year.  The Department of Education shall forfeit 
any remaining funds for unenrolled students by On Page 170, at the end of line 53, delete "$1,500,000" and insert
January 1, 2003. Such funds shall revert "$875,000"
to the Division of Administration for redirection
to other programs or services designed to meet AMENDMENT NO. 226
the goals of high quality early childhood education 
for low-income 4-year-olds $ 29,500,000" On Page 171, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,434,119" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On Page 168, at the end of line 46, delete "$32,000,000" and insert
"$29,500,000" On Page 171, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,434,119" and insert

"$8,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On Page 169, at the end of line 41, delete "$2,430,193" and insert

"$3,000,000"

On Page 170, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   

"To be transferred to the Department of 

additional Teen Pregnancy Prevention 

organizations. Such initiatives shall be 

practice models of program operation and 

basis to areas of need using distribution criteria 

Administration and the Office of Family Support $ 2,000,000"

"$3,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

"$3,834,119"



Page 17 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

393

AMENDMENT NO. 228 AMENDMENT NO. 240

On Page 171, delete lines 4 and 5, in their entirety   On Page 194, delete lines 19 and 20, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 229 AMENDMENT NO. 241

On Page 171, at the end of line 14, delete "$3,000,000" and insert On Page 196, delete line 33, in its entirety   
"$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On Page 171, at the end of line 29, delete "$3,000,000" and insert "$14,763,880"
"$1,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On Page 171, at the end of line 42, delete "$2,159,903" and insert "$3,879,389"
"$909,903"

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On Page 171, at the end of line 42, delete "$2,159,903" and insert
"$1,759,903"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On Page 171, at the beginning of line 51, delete "policy," and insert
"policy, technical assistance,"

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On Page 172, at the end of line 6, delete "$5,000,000" and insert
"$6,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On Page 176, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:   

"GOVERNOR'S SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET
RECOMMENDATIONS

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to match Federal funds to be used for education, 
training, counseling, and rehabilitation services 
for released inmates pursuant to Act 403 of the 
2001 Regular Session of the Legislature $ 660,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On Page 178, delete line 6, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On Page 183, at the end of line 13, delete "68%" and insert "66%" 

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On Page 185, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On Page 194, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the 
Office of Workforce Development for the 
Job Training and Placement Program to 
annualize a contract with the City of New 
Orleans to expand business outreach efforts $ 162,135"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On Page 197, at the end of line 27, delete "$13,892,816" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On Page 197, at the end of line 35, delete "$4,750,453" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On Page 198, after line 52, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service for studies,including 
non-game species $ 1,027,901 

Provided, however, that $690,000 for the Louisiana Hunter
Education Program, including eleven (11) positions, shall be
transferred from the Office of the Secretary, Enforcement Program to
the Office of Wildlife pursuant to SCR No. 31 of the 2002 Regular
Session of the Legislature."

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On Page 200, delete lines 10 through 12, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On Page 200, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service for studies of gulf  sturgeon $ 148,775"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On Page 204, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for salary upgrades for 3 positions $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On Page 206, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that funds which were specifically appropriated
for implementation of the Governor's Information Technology
Initiative, that remain unexpended on June 30, 2002, shall be hereby
reappropriated for use by each management board for the continued
implementation of the Initiative."

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On Page 208, at the end of line 39, delete "$600,000" and insert
"$2,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On Page 208, after line 47, insert the following:   



Page 18 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

394

"FOR: AMENDMENT NO. 260
Classified Employee Merits for the
Board of Regents $ 10,780 On Page 213, after line 55, insert the following:   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10,780 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

FROM: Security Training $ 500,000"
State General Fund (Direct) $ 10,780 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 10,780"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On Page 209, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 

AMENDMENT NO. 252 Research Center of L.S.U. Health Sciences 

On Page 209, delete lines 11 through 14, in their entirety   Center, in the event that House Bill 157 of the 

AMENDMENT NO. 253 enacted into law $ 6,800,000 

On Page 209, delete line 16, in its entirety   Payable out of the State General Fund by

AMENDMENT NO. 254 Health Care Fund for the Louisiana Cancer

On Page 209, delete lines 17 through 22, in their entirety   Center in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences

AMENDMENT NO. 255 2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is 

On Page 209, delete lines 33 through 36, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On Page 209, after line 36, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for the costs of providing health care services to 
for the Governor's Biotechnology Initiative to be state prisoners $ 3,225,512 
distributed in accordance with a plan adopted by 
the Board of Regents $ 4,000,000 Payable out of the State General Fund by 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Performance and Quality Improvement 
Distribution Pool to be distributed in accordance
with a plan developed and adopted by the Board
of Regents and approved by the Division of 
Administration $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On Page 211, delete lines 1 and 2, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On Page 211, delete lines 10 and 11, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On Page 212, after line 55, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the $750,000 allocated for expenditure
on the Louisiana Kidney Health Care Program in the Louisiana State
University Health Sciences Center budgets, the Louisiana State
University Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to
allocate up to $350,000 for the Louisiana State University Health
Sciences Center - New Orleans and up to $400,000 for the Louisiana
State University Health Sciences Center - Shreveport for patient
services provided under the auspices of the Louisiana Kidney Health
Care Program."  

to the LSU Firefighter's School for Homeland 

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On Page 216, after line 54, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 

Health Care Fund for the Louisiana Cancer 

Center in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences 

2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is 

Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax

Research Center of L.S.U. Health Sciences

Center, in the event that House Bill 157 of the 

enacted into law $ 4,650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On Page 217, after line 57, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund to provide funding for the 
Cancer Center, in the event that House Bill 157 
of the 2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is
enacted into law $ 4,459,680"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On Page 220, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in 
the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 Regular 
Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 1,270,880"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On Page 221, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for restoration of funding $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On Page 221, delete lines 21 through 24, and insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that the performance indicator "Number of
African-American students enrolled in the entering class" associated
with the key objective "To maintain African-American enrollment of



Page 19 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

395

at least 10% of the entering class in Fiscal Year 2002-2003" be AMENDMENT NO. 274
changed from a key indicator to a supporting indicator."

AMENDMENT NO. 266 "$125,798,755"

On Page 221, after line 50, insert the following:   AMENDMENT NO. 275

"FOR: On Page 227, after line 51, insert the following:   
Classified Employee Merits $ 6,888,229 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,888,229 Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax

FROM: the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 
State General Fund (Direct) $ 6,888,229 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 6,888,229 

Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
Classified Employee Merit increases for the LSU System, allocations On Page 229, after line 53, insert the following:   
will be as follows:

State Total Classified Employee Merits $ 656,348 
General Fund Financing

LSU Board of Supervisors $ 3,419 $ 3,419 
LSU A&M $ 1,389,992 $ 1,389,992 FROM:
LSU Alexandria $ 58,168 $ 58,168 State General Fund (Direct) $ 656,348 
University of New Orleans $ 337,476 $ 337,476 
LSU Health Science Center - TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 656,348 
  New Orleans $ 917,686 $ 917,686 
LSU Health Science Center - Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
  Shreveport $ 3,415,618 $ 3,415,618 Classified Employee Merit increases for the SU System, allocation
LSU Eunice $ 62,564 $ 62,564 will be as follows:
LSU Shreveport $ 107,084 $ 107,084 
LSU Agricultural Center $ 544,980 $ 544,980 State Total
Hebert Law Center $ 24,528 $ 24,528 General Fund Financing
Pennington Biomedical Research 
  Center $ 26,714 $ 26,714" SU Board of Supervisors $ 6,979 $ 6,979 

AMENDMENT NO. 267 SU Agricultural Research & 

On Page 222, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   Southern Law Center $ 29,738 $ 29,738 

AMENDMENT NO. 268 SU at Shreveport, Louisiana $ 44,038 $ 44,038"

On Page 222, delete lines 25 and 26, in their entirety   AMENDMENT NO. 277

AMENDMENT NO. 269 On Page 230, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

On Page 222, delete lines 27 through 48, in their entirety   AMENDMENT NO. 278

AMENDMENT NO. 270 On Page 230, delete lines 17 through 35, in their entirety   

On Page 223, delete line 5, in its entirety   AMENDMENT NO. 279

AMENDMENT NO. 271 On Page 230, delete line 18, in its entirety   

On Page 223, at the end of line 10, delete "$129,746,668" and insert AMENDMENT NO. 280
"$125,798,755"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On Page 223, at the end of line 11, delete "$129,746,668" and insert
"$125,798,755" On Page 232, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:   

AMENDMENT NO. 273 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct)

On Page 223, at the end of line 14, delete "$129,746,668" and insert of Supervisors, the amount of $200,000 shall be allocated for
"$125,798,755" graduate scholarships for other race students pursuant to the United

On Page 223, at the end of line 24, delete "$129,746,668" and insert

"Payable out of the State General Fund by

Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in

into law $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

"FOR:

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 656,348 

SU A&M College $ 434,742 $ 434,742 

  Extension Center $ 14,762 $ 14,762 

SU at New Orleans $ 126,089 $ 126,089 

On Page 232, line 15, delete "$1,307,338" and insert "$1,507,338"

AMENDMENT NO. 281

appropriation contained herein for the University of Louisiana Board

States v. State of Louisiana Settlement Agreement, Section 22(e). The



Page 20 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

396

University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors shall determine the AMENDMENT NO. 289
allocations for each affected institution from this amount."

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On Page 239, after line 61, insert the following:   

"FOR:
Classified Employee Merits $ 2,291,710 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,291,710 

FROM:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 2,291,710 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,291,710 

Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
Classified Employee Merit increases for the UL System, allocations
will be as follows:

State Total
General Fund Financing

UL Board of Supervisors $ 3,626 $ 3,626 
Nicholls State University $ 216,371 $ 216,371 
Grambling State University $ 104,954 $ 104,954 
Louisiana Tech University $ 298,195 $ 298,195 
McNeese State University $ 203,467 $ 203,467 
University of Louisiana at Monroe $ 442,263 $ 442,263 
Northwestern State University $ 198,351 $ 198,351 
Southeastern Louisiana University $ 380,000 $ 380,000 
University of Louisiana at Lafayette $ 444,483 $ 444,483"

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On Page 240, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On Page 240, delete lines 23 through 44, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On Page 242, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of State General Funds by 
Interagency Transfers from the Workforce 
Commission Office for Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF) contracts to the
LCTC Board of Supervisors $ 9,950,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On Page 243, after line 47, insert the following:   

"Payable out of  State General Funds by Fees
and Self-generated Revenues for projected  
enrollment increase for Fall Semester 2002 $ 1,400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 287

On Page 245, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:   

"Payable out of  State General Funds by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues for projected  
enrollment increase for Fall Semester 2002 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 288

On Page 249, delete lines 1 and 2, in their entirety   

On Page 249, delete lines 22 and 23, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 290

On Page 254, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 291

On Page 255, delete line 30, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 292

On Page 259, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:   

"Payable out of  Federal Funds for the 
Administrative Support Services Program, 
including 12 positions $ 484,206"

AMENDMENT NO. 293

On Page 259, delete lines 46 and 47, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 294

On Page 260, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the non-licensee public television stations
in the Broadcasting Program - Other Charges,
to be shared by WYES and WLAE in accordance
with the R.S. 17:2507(F) formula $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 295

On Page 260, delete line 46, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 296

On Page 263, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for teacher recruitment $ 400,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for new teacher mentoring program $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 297

On Page 266, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,260,611" and insert
"$3,460,611"

AMENDMENT NO. 298

On Page 266, at the end of line 24, delete "$21,220,031" and insert
"$21,837,759"

AMENDMENT NO. 299

On Page 266, line 24, delete "(166)" and insert "(170)"

AMENDMENT NO. 300

On Page 266, at the end of line 48, delete "$32,425,843" and insert
"$31,908,115"

AMENDMENT NO. 301

On Page 268, at the end of line 1, delete "$10,589,358" and insert
"$10,991,358"



Page 21 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

397

AMENDMENT NO. 302 Office of School and Community Support

On Page 268, line 48, delete "(17)" and insert "(19)"

AMENDMENT NO. 303 Louisiana Center for Education Technology $ 256,444 

On Page 269, at the end of line 14, delete "$802,197" and insert TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,571,556 
"$133,982"

AMENDMENT NO. 304 Federal Funds $ 7,571,556 

On Page 269, line 14, delete "(5)" and insert "(0)" TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 7,571,556 

AMENDMENT NO. 305 Provided, however, that objectives and performance indicators

On Page 269, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:   of 2001" (NCLB Act) Public Law 107-110 shall be submitted by the

Account Description:  This account is responsible for the Bunkie by the Commissioner of Administration and the Joint Legislative
Youth Center. Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 306 AMENDMENT NO. 312

On Page 269, at the end of line 17, delete "$90,211,031" and insert On Page 270, at the end of line 13, delete "$362,456,518" and insert
"$90,244,816" "$362,156,518"

AMENDMENT NO. 307 AMENDMENT NO. 313

On Page 269, at the end of line 21, delete "$14,381,174" and insert On Page 271, at the end of line 38, delete "$103,543,278" and insert
"$14,414,959" "$96,853,278"

AMENDMENT NO. 308 AMENDMENT NO. 314

On Page 269, at the end of line 28, delete "$90,211,031" and insert On Page 272, at the end of line 48, delete "$335,036,866" and insert
"$90,244,816" "$334,634,866"

AMENDMENT NO. 309 AMENDMENT NO. 315

On Page 269, at the end of line 49, delete "$200,000" and insert On Page 273, at the end of line 31, delete "$922,473,920" and insert
"$300,000" "$915,081,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 310 AMENDMENT NO. 316

On Page 269, after line 49, insert the following:   On Page 273, at the end of line 33, delete "$84,394,244" and insert

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for handicapped accessible fishing pier, water AMENDMENT NO. 317
filtration system for director's cottage, and kitchen
equipment for the Louisiana Youth On Page 273, at the end of line 35, delete "$83,197,943" and insert
Center at Bunkie $ 62,000" "$82,495,943"

AMENDMENT NO. 311 AMENDMENT NO. 318

On Page 270, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   On Page 273, at the end of line 40, delete "$922,473,920" and insert

"Payable out of State General Funds by Fees
and Self-generated Revenues to the Office of AMENDMENT NO. 319
School and Community Support for Jobs for
Louisiana's Graduates (JLG), an affiliate of Jobs  On Page 274, between lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:   
for America's Graduates (JAG) $ 50,000 

EXPENDITURES: for the Sabis International Charter School of 
Office of Management and Finance - New Orleans $ 1,700,000 
Authorized Positions (4) $ 256,444 

Office of Student and School Performance - for the School Accountability and Improvement 
Authorized Positions (5) $ 5,672,748 Program to provide for enrollment growth in 

Office of Quality Educators -
Authorized Positions (3)                      $ 558,286 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 

 - Authorized Positions (3) $ 516,739 

Regional Service Centers $ 363,406 

MEANS OF FINANCE:

related to these Federal Funds from the "No Child Left Behind Act

Department of Education no later than August 15, 2002 for approval

"$77,704,244"

"$915,081,920"

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 

Type 2 Charter Schools $ 1,218,139 

for the St. Landry Charter School $ 125,000"



Page 22 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

398

AMENDMENT NO. 320 AMENDMENT NO. 327

On Page 274, line 43, delete "$15,302,064" and insert "$16,520,203" On Page 276, at the end of line 34, delete "$2,443,408,849" and

AMENDMENT NO. 321

On Page 274, after line 47, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a salary supplement for school counselors 
with NCSC $ 100,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Disadvantaged or Disabled Student Support $ 30,737,364 
Quality Educators $ 9,361,463 
Classroom Technology $ 983,708 
School Accountability and Improvement $ 6,293,520 
Adult Education $ 2,358,601 
School and Community Support $ 7,177,820 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 56,912,476 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
Federal Funds $ 56,912,476 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 56,912,476"

AMENDMENT NO. 322

On Page 275, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 323

On Page 275, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 324

On Page 275, between lines 24 and 25    

"Provided that the funds for salary supplements appropriated herein
shall be provided for noncertificated support personnel employed by
local school systems and for unclassified, noncertificated support
personnel employed by the Office of Youth Development, the
Louisiana School for the Visually Impaired, the Louisiana School for
the Deaf, the Louisiana Special Education Center, the Louisiana
School for Math, Science and the Arts, the New Orleans Center for
the Creative Arts, the Southern University and LSU Lab Schools, the
Special School Districts, and for nonpublic lunchroom employees
eligible for state salary supplements.  

Provided, further, that the funds appropriated herein shall be
allocated to local school systems and the state agencies listed herein
and the eligible nonpublic entities to implement the proposed salary
supplements.  

Provided, however, that the funds appropriated herein shall not be
used to pay salary supplements for school personnel whose salaries
are paid exclusively from federal funds."

AMENDMENT NO. 325

"On Page 275, delete lines 25 through 32, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 326

On Page 276, at the end of line 3, delete "$2,443,408,849" and insert
"$2,442,908,849"

insert "$2,442,908,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 328

On Page 276, at the end of line 36, delete "$2,230,813,816" and
insert "$2,230,313,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 329

On Page 276, at the end of line 43, delete "$2,443,408,849" and
insert "$2,442,908,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 330

On Page 280, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 331

On Page 282, after line 54, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 284,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 332

On Page 287, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, the Commissioner of Administration is hereby
directed and authorized to reduce the total funding appropriated
herein for the health care services provided to state prisoners by
$3,225,512. Instead, these funds shall be utilized by the Louisiana
State University Health Sciences Center in Shreveport to partially
fund that facility's costs of state prisoner health care services."

AMENDMENT NO. 333

On Page 287, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the New Orleans Health Corporation $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 334

On Page 291, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 335

On Page 291, delete lines 12 and 13, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 336

On Page 296, delete lines 48 through 51    

AMENDMENT NO. 337

On Page 297, delete lines 1 through 4    

AMENDMENT NO. 338

On Page 297, delete lines 5 through 8    

AMENDMENT NO. 339

On Page 297, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Bienville Parish 



Page 23 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

399

Tourism and Economic Development Fund in AMENDMENT NO. 343
accordance with R.S. 47:302.51, 322.43 
and 332.49 $ 30,000 On Page 300, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications from the Claiborne Parish Tourism
and Economic Development Fund in accordance
with R.S. 47:302.51, 322.44 
and 332.50 $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington Parish
Tourist Commission Fund to the Washington
Parish Tourist Commission, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 24,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washingtom
Parish Economic Development and Tourism
Fund to the Varnado Museum, in accordance 
with R.S. 47:322.6 $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to the
Town of Franklinton for a boat ramp, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to the
Washington Parish Reservoir Commission, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to
the Bogalusa Downtown Development District, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 15,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 340

On Page 299, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Northeast Louisiana Delta African-American 
Heritage Museum $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Tensas Reunion $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Center Against Poverty $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for the Southside Economic
Development District $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 341

On Page 300, delete line 16, and insert the following:   

"to Jefferson Parish for the Lake"

AMENDMENT NO. 342

On Page 300, delete lines 22 through 31, in their entirety   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct)  to the city of Rosepine for master
planning and development of a police station and 
improvements to the town hall $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 344

On Page 300, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
 (Direct)  to the city of DeRidder for
 improvements to West Park and Bryant Park $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 345

On Page 300, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) to the Beauregard Parish
Police Jury for planning and restoration
of the Gothic Jail $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 346

On Page 300, line 47, delete "$100,000" and insert "$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 347

On Page 301, delete lines 5 and 6, in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 348

On Page 301, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the City of Refuge $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Southern Community Shelter Care Program $ 251,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for technology initiatives for East Baton Rouge,
East Feliciana, West Feliciana, and St. Helena 
Parishes $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operational funds for the East Feliciana 
Parish Library $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operational funds for the St. Helena Parish 
Library in Greensburg $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Leadership Institute $ 225,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for After School Study Program in Shreveport $ 275,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Project Exceed in Jefferson Parish to provide 
educational and training services $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Lower Algiers Community Center, Inc.,
for educational activities for children in the 
Operation 2000 & Beyond Program $ 75,000 



Page 24 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

400

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) "EXPENDITURES:
to the City of Gretna for economic development For the Rural Development Fund for the Rural
purposes $ 75,000 Development Program $ 9,153,051 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Town of Zwolle for festival and park 
grounds operating expenses $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the City of Winnfield for festival grounds 
operating expenses $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Village of Dry Prong for operating expenses $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the New Orleans Inner City HIVAids and 
Cancer Awareness Program $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the city of Ponchatula for the Recreation
Department, provided that the city shall provide 
a local match $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Arna Bontemps African American Museum $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Rapides Parish Law Enforcement $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for St. Tammany Parish Trace operations $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Columbia Main Street Program $ 55,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Project Opportunities Unlimited, Inc. $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Homemaker Program in Shreveport $ 45,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Capital City Family Health Center $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for BART - Being a Responsible Teen Program $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Princess Theater in Winnsboro $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 349

On Page 301, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Excess 
Premium Revenue Collection Fund to the 
state treasurer to deposit into the trust 
account of the Firefighters' Retirement 
System for retirement payments in the event 
that House Bill No. 266 of the 2002 Regular 
Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 9,036,592"

AMENDMENT NO. 350

On Page 301, delete lines 26 through 45, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 351

On Page 302, delete lines 1 through 10, and insert the following:   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 9,153,051 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 9,153,051 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 9,153,051"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"Conference from tobacco taxes, revenues derived from slot machine
gaming at live horse racing facilities, and insurance premium tax
dedications for state police trooper pay raises exceeds $15,600,000,
the commissioner of administration shall make pro rata reductions in
each appropriation for Louisiana State Police Trooper pay raises to
ensure that the total of such appropriations for such pay raises is
equal to $15,600,000 in the aggregate.  He shall further adjust the
means of financing supporting such"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, at the end of line 11, after "General Fund" and before the
period ".", insert "(Direct)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, line 16, delete "contained in this Act" and at the beginning
of line 22, change "imposed" to "authorized" and on line 24, change
"imposed" to "authorized"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, delete lines 27 and 28 and insert "In the event that State
General Fund (Direct) revenues so recognized, in addition to any
revenues not required to fund" and on line 31, change "designated,"
to "designated as"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 9 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 2, line 11, delete "Anondale" and insert "Avondale"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 3, delete line 2 and insert the following:

"for the Louisiana Children's Trust Fund $ 100,000"



Page 25 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

401

AMENDMENT NO. 7 AMENDMENT NO. 17

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 3, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert: on page 11, line 21, change "house" to "House"

"for the Mass Civilian Casualty Simulation Project $ 100,000" AMENDMENT NO. 18

AMENDMENT NO. 8  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34 proposed by the Senate on page 11, line 23, after "law" insert "and subject to the provisions
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, of Section 8.A. of this Act" and on line 29, after "law" insert "and
on page 5, line 9, change "Kill" to "Cull" subject to the provisions of Section 8.A. of this Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AMENDMENT NO. 19

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35 proposed by the Senate In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 5, at the end of line 15, insert "and insert" on page 11, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

AMENDMENT NO. 10 "slot machine gaming at live horse racing 

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 40 proposed by the Senate Forecast of SGF from that source 
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, adopted by the Revenue Estimating 
on page 5, line 35, change "Self-Generated" to "Self-generated" and Conference on April 30, 2002 and
on page 6, delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety, and insert the subject to the provisions of Section 8.A. of"
following:

"Self-generated Revenues to the Administration/
Fiscal Program for the restoration of In Senate Committee Amendment No. 96 proposed by the Senate
three (3) positions $ 82,211" Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 11

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 47 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151 proposed by the Senate
on page 7, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 12

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 168 proposed by the Senate
on page 8, line 13, insert "," after "line 5" Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 13

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 173 proposed by the Senate
on page 8, line 20, delete "1794" and insert "1,794" Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 14 "$39,669,309"

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 66 proposed by the Senate AMENDMENT NO. 24
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 8, line 36, delete "and hospitality"  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 181 proposed by the Senate

AMENDMENT NO. 15 on page 23, line 2, delete Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 83 proposed by the Senate AMENDMENT NO. 25
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 11, line 9, delete "report" In Senate Committee Amendment No. 183 proposed by the Senate

AMENDMENT NO. 16 on page 23, line 8, change "at the end of " to "on"

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 83 proposed by the Senate AMENDMENT NO. 26
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 11, delete lines 11 and 12, and insert: In Senate Committee Amendment No. 194 proposed by the Senate

"on the Budget for its review and approval $ 1,000,000" on page 24, line 5, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

facilities in FY03 exceed the Official 

AMENDMENT NO. 20

on page 12, line 24, delete "through" and insert "Through"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

on page 20, line 9, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

on page 22, line 3, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

on page 22, at the end of line 15, delete "$39,668,679" and insert

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,



Page 26 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

402

AMENDMENT NO. 27 AMENDMENT NO. 37

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 210 proposed by the Senate In Senate Committee Amendment No. 235 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 25, line 19, delete "not to exceed" and insert "be it more or on page 27, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert:
less estimated at"

AMENDMENT NO. 28 the Legislature $ 660,000"

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 217 proposed by the AMENDMENT NO. 38
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 243 and 244 proposed by

AMENDMENT NO. 29 9, 2002

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 220 proposed by the AMENDMENT NO. 39
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 248 proposed by the Senate

AMENDMENT NO. 30 on page 29, line 7, after "appropriated" and before "for

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 222 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, AMENDMENT NO. 40
on page 26, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert:

"Administration and the Office of Family Support $ 2,000,000" Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 31

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 224 proposed by the Senate for the sole purpose of funding for the creation
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, of smoking prevention mass media programs in"
on page 27, delete lines 2 and 3, and insert:

"Broadcasting Association to develop public
awareness regarding parenting skills $ 875,000" Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 279 proposed by the

AMENDMENT NO. 32 2002.

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 225 proposed by the AMENDMENT NO. 42
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 33

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 226 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, at the end of line 7, delete "$3,600,000" and insert
"$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 227 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 35

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 231 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, at the end of line 17, delete "$909,903" and insert
"$419,807"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 232 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

"to Act 403 of the 2001 Regular Session of

the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

implementation" insert "in Fiscal Year 2001-2002"

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 261 proposed by the Senate

on page 30, delete line 41 and insert the following:

"in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences Center

AMENDMENT NO. 41

Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 296 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 43

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 310 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 36, delete line 24 and insert the following:

"equipment and then for maintenance, repairs and equipment for the
Louisiana Youth"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 3, change "256,444" to "203,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that a complete expenditure plan along with
objectives and performance indicators related to these Federal"



Page 27 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

403

AMENDMENT NO. 46 AMENDMENT NO. 56

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 10, delete "August 15" and insert "October 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 321 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 38, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that a complete expenditure plan along with
objectives and performance indicators related to these Federal Funds
from the "No Child Left Behind Act of 2001" (NCLB Act) Public
Law 107-110 shall be submitted by the Department of Education no
later than October 1, 2002 for approval by the Commissioner of
Administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 48

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 331 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 39, delete line 11 and insert

"On page 287, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 348 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 43, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 197, line 1, change "(272)" to "(261)"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 197, at the end of line 1, change "18,395,130" to
"17,705,130"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 197, at the end of line 23, change "19,741,836"
to"19,051,836"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 197, at the end of line 35, change "4,750,453" to
"3,189,389"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 197, at the end of line 36, change "19,741,836" to
"19,051,836"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 198, after line 52, insert the following:

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service for studies of
Animal species, including non-game species  $ 1,027,901

Payable out of Federal Funds to the 
Wildlife Program for the Louisiana
Hunter Education Program, including
Eleven (11) positions $ 690,000"

On page 208, after line 47, insert the following:  

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for teacher recruitment   $      400,000"

AMENDMENT NO.  57

On page 274, after line 47, insert the following:  

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for new teacher mentoring program $      1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 300, delete lines 42 through 45 in their entirety

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 90, line 44, change "1,000,000" to "750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 107 , between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Families Helping Families $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 256 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 29, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

"for the Governor's Biotechnology Initiatives
and Health Care Workforce Development to be"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 139 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 18, deletes lines 8 through 15 in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 123, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs - 
To enhance the Orthopedic 
Residency Program at
Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 121,170 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 121,170 
 
MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 34,800 
Federal Funds $ 86,370 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 121,170 



Page 28 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

404

EXPENDITURES: AMENDMENT NO. 1
Uncompensated Care Costs - 
For radiology services at On page 115, after line 3, insert the following:
Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 103,760 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $  103,760 a budget surplus in the amount of $50,000,000 or more, then an
 additional $7,000,000 from that surplus amount shall be used for
MEANS OF FINANCE: additional aggregate supplemental payments to nonstate public
State General Fund (Direct) $ 29,800 hospitals that participate in agreements or certification to the
Federal Funds $ 73,960 maximum extent.  For every additional $50,000,000 in budget

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 103,760"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 137, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
For the Stroke Prevention Task Force to 
implement a pilot project for the development 
of a training program for Emergency Medical 
Technicians and Emergency Department AMENDMENT NO. 1
Physicians and Nurses in the use of the best 
medical practices for the early treatment of 
stroke victims $ 100,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 100,000
 
MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 50,000 Amendments proposed by Senator Schedler to Reengrossed House
Federal Funds $ 50,000 Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $       100,000" AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 164, at the end of line 9, delete "$1,000,000" and insert
"$2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 217, after line 57, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated in this schedule
for allocation to Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center
- Shreveport, an amount of $250,000 shall be provided for the David
Raines Health Care Clinic in Shreveport subject to the approval of
the Chancellor."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 296, delete lines 44 through 47 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 31, delete the figure "$1,700,000" and insert the
figure "$1,650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 37, delete the figure "$125,000" and insert the figure
"$175,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Heitmeier to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

"If additional funds become available during FY 2002-2003, creating

surplus for FY 2002-2003, an additional $7,000,000 shall be used for
additional aggregate supplement payments to nonstate public
hospitals that participate in agreements or certification to the
maximum extent, not to exceed a maximum of fifty percent of the
Federal Financial Participation generated by said certifications."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, on lines 25 and 26 delete "of at least $23 million"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 19, delete "$3,500,000" and insert "$4,670,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 20, delete "$3,500,000" and insert "$2,330,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 33, delete "$20,500,000" and insert "$20,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert:

"Enhancement of the Reimbursement Rates
 paid to hospitals for out-patient services"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, at the end of line 39, delete "$5,000,000" and insert
"$2,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:



Page 29 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

405

"Reimbursement rates paid to hospitals AMENDMENT NO. 2
for primary care out-patient services $   2,750,000"  

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Fields to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc On page 273, line 33, change "77,704,244" to "77,604,244"

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 123, between line 28 and 29, insert the following: On page 273, line 40, change "915,081,920" to "914,981,920"

"Provided, however, that of the total appropriation contained herein
for  Uncompensated Care Costs for payments to the Earl K. Long
Medical Center, $500,000 shall be allocated for the Earl K. Long
Diabetic Foot Clinic."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Cravins to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 170, line 12, after "offenders." insert the following:

"Such programs shall be determined on a competitive basis utilizing
research-based, best practice criteria established by the Department
of Corrections, Division of Administration's TANF Executive Office
and the Senate Committee on Judiciary B.  Final determination shall
be subject to approval by the Division of Administration's TANF
Executive Office."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Theunissen to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 198, after line 52, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Rockefeller
Wildlife Refuge Trust and Protection Fund
to the Wildlife Program for transfer to the
Louisiana Fur and Alligator Advisory Council
for marketing and education efforts $ 400,000 

Provided, however, that in the case of Pelts and Skins, L.L.C. v. the
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, the Louisiana
Wildlife and Fisheries Commission, and the Louisiana Fur and
Alligator Advisory Council, in the event the court rules in favor of
the plaintiff, and it is determined that the funds may not be expended
for marketing and education work, the above appropriation of
$400,000 to the Louisiana Fur and Alligator Advisory Council shall
be used to satisfy the marketing and education efforts as provided by
R.S. 56:279(B)."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Hines to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 271, line 1, change "84,342,355" to "84,242,355"

On page 273, line 31, change "915,081,920" to "914,981,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 274, after line 47, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the School and Community Support Program
for the development of a pilot program to teach
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) to high
school students in five local school systems $ 100,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Hines and McPherson to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On Page 274, after line 47, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for one-time salary supplements of $300 
for noncertificated support personnel 
employed by local school systems and for 
unclassified, noncertificated support 
personnel employed by the Office of Youth 
Development, the Louisiana School for the 
Visually Impaired, the Louisiana School for the 
Deaf, the Louisiana Special Education Center, 
the Louisiana School for Math, Science and the 
Arts, the New Orleans Center for the Creative
Arts - Riverfront, the Southern University and 
LSU Lab Schools, the Special School Districts, 
and for nonpublic lunchroom employees 
eligible for state salary supplements $ 11,500,000 

Provided, however, that the one-time salary supplements shall be
implemented only in the event that the official Fiscal Year 2002-2003
Revenue Estimating Conference forecast adopted after July 1, 2002,
exceeds both the official Fiscal Year 2002-2003 Revenue Estimating
Conference forecast adopted on April 30, 2002, and any and all
revenues enacted into law as a result of the 2002 Regular Session of
the Louisiana Legislature.  

Provided, further, that in the event that the official Fiscal Year
2002-2003 Revenue Estimating Conference forecast adopted after
July 1, 2002, as described above, results in an amount less than the
amount appropriated herein, the lesser excess amount shall be
prorated among those personnel eligible for the one-time salary
supplements.  

Provided, further, that the funds appropriated herein shall be
allocated to local school systems and the state agencies listed herein
and the eligible nonpublic entities to implement the proposed salary
supplements.  

Provided, however, that the one-time salary supplements shall in no
way affect existing salary schedules, or benefit formulae for any
noncertificated school support personnel.  The one-time salary



Page 30 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

406

supplements shall be considered a one-time payment effective for On page 1, line 14, after "H." and before "Notwithstanding" insert
Fiscal Year 2002-2003 only.  Any salary supplement payments made "(1)"
in subsequent fiscal periods shall require additional appropriations.
No contributions to retirement systems shall be made concomitant AMENDMENT NO. 2
with these salary supplement payments, nor shall there be any effect
on the computation of future retirement benefits.  Provided that the In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate
appropriation herein shall not be used to pay one-time salary Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
supplements for school personnel whose salaries are paid exclusively on May 29, 2002,
from federal funds." 

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Romero to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 297, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein out of the
Iberia Parish Tourist Commission Fund, the amount of $125,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the Iberia Parish-Acadiana
Fairgrounds Commission for tourism development purposes."

Motion

On motion of Rep. LeBlanc, the bill was returned to the
calendar.

Acting Speaker McCallum in the Chair

Speaker DeWitt in the Chair

Conference Committee Reports for Consideration

The following Conference Committee Reports were taken up
and acted upon as follows:

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

House Bill No. 169 By Representative DeWitt

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the
Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement
between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 169 by
Representative DeWitt, recommend the following concerning the
reengrossed bill:

1. That all amendments proposed by the Senate Committee on
Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on May
29, 2002, be adopted.

2. That all Senate Floor Amendments adopted by the Senate on
May 31, 2002, be adopted.

3. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be
adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on May 29, 2002,

On page 1, between lines 22 and 23, insert:

"(2)(a)  For the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, the
sales and use tax levied by this Section on food for home
consumption and on utilities shall be reduced by ten percent of the
sales and use tax rate in effect on June 30, 2002.

(b)  For the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, the sales
and use tax levied by this Section on food for home consumption and
on utilities shall be reduced by twenty percent of the sales and use tax
rate in effect on June 30, 2002.

(c)  For purposes of this Paragraph, the term "food for home
consumption" shall mean that term as defined in R.S.
47:305(D)(1)(n) through (r) and the term "utilities" shall mean sales
of steam, water, electric power, or energy and natural gas."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Charlie DeWitt
Representative Bryant O. Hammett, Jr.
Representative Edwin R. Murray
Senator John L. "Jay" Dardenne
Senator John Hainkel
Senator Gregory Tarver

Rep. Hammett moved to adopt the Conference Committee
Report.

As a substitute, Rep. Morrell moved to recommit the bill to the
Conference Committee.

The vote recurred on the substitute motion.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Alexander, E Fruge Peychaud
Arnold Futrell Pierre
Baldone Gallot Pitre
Baudoin Green Quezaire
Baylor Guillory Richmond
Beard Honey Riddle
Bowler Hopkins Scalise
Broome Hudson Schneider
Bruneau Hunter Schwegmann
Capella Hutter Shaw
Carter, K Jackson, L Smith, G.—56th
Crowe Jackson, M Swilling
Curtis Katz Toomy
Daniel Lancaster Triche
Devillier Lucas Tucker
Erdey Morrell Walsworth
Farrar Nevers Wright
Faucheux Perkins
  Total—53



Page 31 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

407

NAYS AMENDMENT NO. 3

Mr. Speaker Hammett Murray
Alario Heaton Odinet
Alexander, R Hebert Pinac
Ansardi Hill Powell
Bruce Iles Salter
Carter, R Johns Smith, J.D.—50th
Cazayoux Kennard Smith, J.H.—8th
Crane Kenney Smith, J.R.—30th
Damico LaFleur Sneed
Dartez Landrieu Stelly
Diez LeBlanc Strain
Doerge Martiny Thompson
Downer McCallum Townsend
Durand McDonald Waddell
Flavin McVea Welch
Frith Montgomery Winston
Glover Morrish Wooton
  Total—51

ABSENT

Romero
  Total—1

The House  recommitted the bill to the Conference Committee.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Glover, and under a suspension of the rules,
the above roll call was corrected to reflect him as voting nay.

Acting Speaker LeBlanc in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 58—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HEBERT, SCALISE, TOOMY, AND
WALSWORTH

A JOINT RESOLUTION
Proposing to amend Article VII, Section 18(G)(1)(a) and (2)(a) of the

Constitution of Louisiana, to provide that persons qualifying for
the special assessment level for certain persons aged sixty-five
and older  shall not be required to reapply and requalify
annually; to provide for submission of the proposed amendment
to the electors; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 58 by Representative Hebert

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, delete "and requalify"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 4, after "level" insert:

", unless the owner fails to qualify for and receive the special
assessment level in a subsequent year.  Such property of an owner
who has failed to qualify for the special assessment level in one year
and who requalifies in a subsequent year shall be assessed at the level
at which it was assessed for the most recent year the owner failed to
receive the special assessment level"

On page 2, at the end of line 21, insert:

" The income requirement to receive the special assessment level
shall be met annually by the person or persons receiving the special
assessment level."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 7, after "remains" insert:

"eligible for and applies annually for the benefit of the special
assessment level on that property."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Lambert to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 58 by Representative Hebert 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 9, following "property" delete the remainder of the
line.

Rep. Hebert moved that the amendments proposed by the Senate
be rejected.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fruge Perkins
Alario Futrell Peychaud
Alexander, E Gallot Pierre
Alexander, R Green Pinac
Ansardi Guillory Pitre
Arnold Hammett Powell
Baldone Heaton Quezaire
Baudoin Hebert Richmond
Baylor Hill Riddle
Beard Honey Romero
Bowler Hopkins Salter
Broome Hudson Scalise
Bruce Hunter Schneider
Bruneau Hutter Schwegmann
Capella Iles Shaw
Carter, K Jackson, L Smith, G.—56th
Carter, R Jackson, M Smith, J.D.—50th
Cazayoux Johns Smith, J.H.—8th
Crane Katz Smith, J.R.—30th
Crowe Kennard Sneed
Curtis Kenney Stelly
Damico LaFleur Strain
Daniel Lancaster Swilling
Dartez Landrieu Thompson
Devillier LeBlanc Toomy
Diez Lucas Townsend
Doerge Martiny Triche
Downer McCallum Waddell
Durand McDonald Walsworth
Erdey Montgomery Welch
Farrar Morrell Winston
Faucheux Murray Wooton
Flavin Nevers Wright
Frith Odinet
  Total—101



Page 32 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

408

NAYS disagreement to Senate Bill No. 31:  Reps. Hammett, Schneider, and
 Alario.
  Total—0

ABSENT

Glover Morrish
McVea Tucker
  Total—4

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Hebert, the rules were suspended in order to
take up and consider Petitions, Memorials and Communications at
this time.

Petitions, Memorials and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate

DISAGREEMENT TO SENATE BILL

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
refused to concur in the proposed House Amendments to Senate Bill
No. 31 by Sen. Bill Jones, and ask the Speaker to appoint a
committee to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

APPOINTMENT OF
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has appointed the following committee to serve with a
like committee from the House to confer on the disagreement to
Senate Bill No. 31:  Senators B. Jones, Barham, and Hainkel.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

Conference Committee Appointment

The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of the
House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the

Conference Committee Appointment

The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of the
House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 197:  Reps. Swilling, Broome, and
Richmond.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Montgomery, the rules were suspended in
order to take up and consider Senate Bills and Joint Resoluions on
Third Reading and Final Passage at this time.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Third Reading and Final Passage

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on third
reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

Regular Calendar

SENATE BILL NO. 32—
BY SENATOR B. JONES

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(4)(h), relative to sales and use tax

collection from taxpayers; to provide for a definition of persons
responsible for the collection and remittance of such tax; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Hammett, the bill was returned to the
calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 42—
BY SENATOR FONTENOT

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:6016, relative to tax credits; to grant a refundable

credit against income and corporate franchise tax for the
purchase of certain items from certain contractors employing
inmate labor; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Montgomery moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gallot Odinet
Alario Green Perkins
Alexander, R Guillory Peychaud
Ansardi Hammett Pierre
Baldone Heaton Pinac
Baylor Hill Powell
Broome Honey Quezaire
Bruce Hudson Richmond
Carter, K Hunter Riddle
Cazayoux Iles Romero
Crane Jackson, L Salter
Crowe Jackson, M Schwegmann



Page 33 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

409

Damico Johns Smith, J.D.—50th Bruneau Jackson, L Smith, G.—56th
Daniel Kenney Smith, J.H.—8th Capella Jackson, M Smith, J.D.—50th
Dartez LaFleur Smith, J.R.—30th Carter, K Johns Smith, J.H.—8th
Devillier Landrieu Stelly Carter, R Katz Smith, J.R.—30th
Diez LeBlanc Swilling Cazayoux Kennard Sneed
Doerge Martiny Thompson Crane Kenney Stelly
Downer McCallum Townsend Crowe LaFleur Strain
Durand McDonald Triche Damico Lancaster Swilling
Erdey McVea Waddell Daniel Landrieu Thompson
Farrar Montgomery Welch Dartez LeBlanc Toomy
Faucheux Morrell Wooton Devillier Martiny Townsend
Flavin Morrish Wright Diez McCallum Triche
Frith Murray Doerge McDonald Tucker
  Total—74 Downer McVea Waddell

NAYS Durand Montgomery Walsworth

Alexander, E Hopkins Shaw Farrar Morrish Winston
Arnold Hutter Smith, G.—56th Faucheux Murray Wooton
Baudoin Katz Sneed Flavin Nevers Wright
Bowler Kennard Strain Frith Odinet
Bruneau Lancaster Toomy Futrell Perkins
Capella Nevers Tucker   Total—100
Fruge Pitre Walsworth NAYS
Futrell Scalise Winston
Hebert Schneider Fruge Romero
  Total—26   Total—2

ABSENT ABSENT

Beard Curtis Lucas Curtis Glover Lucas
Carter, R Glover   Total—3
  Total—5

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Montgomery moved to reconsider the vote by which the bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 57—
BY SENATOR THOMAS

AN ACT To enact R.S. 33:2711.11.1, relative to taxation; to authorize the levy
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:305(D)(5), relative to exclusions and of a tax by a municipality having a population exceeding fifty

exemptions from sales and use taxes; to provide or authorize an thousand but not in excess of fifty-five thousand according to
exemption for the sale, administration, or procurement of certain the most recent federal decennial census; to provide for the
prescription drugs from local sales taxes; and to provide for purpose of the tax; and to provide for related matters.
related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Landrieu moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result: Senate Bill No. 60 by Senator  C. Jones

YEAS AMENDMENT NO. 1

Mr. Speaker Gallot Peychaud On page 2, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:
Alario Green Pierre
Alexander, E Guillory Pinac "Section 2.  The provisions of this Act shall be null and void and
Alexander, R Hammett Pitre of no effect after December 31, 2007 and no tax authorized by this
Ansardi Heaton Powell Act shall be levied after that date."
Arnold Hebert Quezaire
Baldone Hill Richmond AMENDMENT NO. 2
Baudoin Honey Riddle
Baylor Hopkins Salter On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "Section 2." to "Section
Beard Hudson Scalise 3."
Bowler Hunter Schneider
Broome Hutter Schwegmann On motion of Rep. Katz, the amendments were adopted.
Bruce Iles Shaw

Erdey Morrell Welch

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Landrieu moved to reconsider the vote by which the above

SENATE BILL NO. 60—
BY SENATOR C. JONES

AN ACT

Read by title.

Rep. Katz sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Katz to Reengrossed



Page 34 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

410

Rep. Walsworth sent up floor amendments which were read as Rep. Hunter moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
follows: bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Walsworth to Reengrossed
Senate Bill No. 60 by Senator C. Jones

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 1, after "municipality" delete the period "." and insert
a comma "," and "except that it shall not be used to provide revenue
for economic development related to gaming." 

On motion of Rep. Walsworth, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hunter moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fruge Morrish
Alario Gallot Murray
Alexander, E Green Nevers
Alexander, R Guillory Odinet
Ansardi Hammett Pierre
Arnold Heaton Pinac
Baldone Hebert Pitre
Baudoin Hill Powell
Baylor Honey Quezaire
Beard Hopkins Riddle
Bruce Hudson Romero
Capella Hunter Salter
Carter, K Hutter Schwegmann
Carter, R Iles Shaw
Cazayoux Jackson, L Smith, G.—56th
Crane Jackson, M Smith, J.D.—50th
Curtis Johns Smith, J.H.—8th
Damico Katz Smith, J.R.—30th
Daniel Kenney Sneed
Dartez LaFleur Stelly
Devillier Lancaster Strain
Diez Landrieu Thompson
Doerge LeBlanc Townsend
Downer Lucas Triche
Durand Martiny Waddell
Erdey McCallum Walsworth
Farrar McDonald Welch
Faucheux McVea Winston
Flavin Montgomery Wooton
Frith Morrell Wright
  Total—90

NAYS

Bowler Kennard Schneider
Bruneau Perkins Toomy
Crowe Scalise Tucker
  Total—9

ABSENT

Broome Glover Richmond
Futrell Peychaud Swilling
  Total—6

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 80—
BY SENATORS HOLDEN, BAJOIE, BARHAM, BEAN, CHAISSON,
CRAVINS, DEAN, DUPRE, ELLINGTON, FONTENOT, HINES, JOHNSON,
B. JONES, LAMBERT, MALONE, MARIONNEAUX, MCPHERSON, SMITH
AND THOMAS

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 48:27, relative to the issuance of revenue anticipation

bonds for the purpose of financing transportation projects; to
authorize the State Bond Commission, acting on behalf of the
state of Louisiana and the Department of Transportation and
Development, to issue revenue anticipation bonds in order to
finance all or a portion of the costs incurred or to be incurred for
accelerated construction of state transportation projects; to
authorize the State Bond Commission to fix the details of such
obligations and to provide for the sale of such obligations from
time to time at public or private sales; to provide for the pledge
of federal highway funds received by the state of Louisiana; to
provide that the interest income from such obligations shall be
exempt from all taxation within the state; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Alario sent up floor amendments which were read as
follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Alario to Reengrossed
Senate Bill No. 80 by Senator Holden

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, line 7, after "Louisiana" insert a period "." and delete the
remainder of the line and delete lines 8 through 12 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 13, change "(e)" to "(d)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 20, change "(f)" to "(e)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, line 6, after "bonds" insert a period "." and delete the
remainder of the line and delete line 7 in its entirety and insert "In"

On motion of Rep. Alario, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Tucker sent up floor amendments which were read as
follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Tucker to Reengrossed
Senate Bill No. 80 by Senator Holden

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 6, line 22, after "Commission." and before "The bonds"
insert the following:

"However, the State Bond Commission shall not authorize the
issuance of bonds pursuant to this Section unless such bonds and the



Page 35 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

411

projects to be funded by them have been previously approved by the dealer in connection with the sale or use of mobile
Joint Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works." telecommunications services; to provide for applicability of the

On motion of Rep. Tucker, the amendments were adopted. date; and to provide for related matters.

Rep. Daniel moved the final passage of the bill, as amended. Read by title.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Futrell Odinet Senate Bill No. 86 by Senator  Ellington
Alario Gallot Perkins
Alexander, E Glover Peychaud AMENDMENT NO. 1
Alexander, R Green Pierre
Ansardi Guillory Pinac On page 2, line 5, after "that" and before "with", change "interact" to
Arnold Hammett Pitre "are physically connected"
Baldone Heaton Powell
Baudoin Hebert Quezaire AMENDMENT NO. 2
Baylor Hill Richmond
Beard Honey Riddle On page 2, at the beginning of line 11, change "interact" to "are
Bowler Hopkins Romero physically connected"
Broome Hudson Salter
Bruce Hunter Scalise AMENDMENT NO. 3
Bruneau Hutter Schneider
Capella Iles Schwegmann On page 2, at the end of line 15, change "interact" to "are physically
Carter, K Jackson, L Shaw connected"
Carter, R Jackson, M Smith, G.—56th
Cazayoux Johns Smith, J.D.—50th AMENDMENT NO. 4
Crane Katz Smith, J.H.—8th
Crowe Kennard Sneed On page 3, line 1, after "that" and before "with", change "interact" to
Curtis Kenney Stelly "are physically connected"
Damico LaFleur Strain
Daniel Lancaster Swilling AMENDMENT NO. 5
Dartez Landrieu Thompson
Devillier LeBlanc Toomy On page 3, at the end of line 7, change "interact" to "are physically
Diez Lucas Townsend connected"
Doerge Martiny Triche
Downer McCallum Tucker AMENDMENT NO. 6
Durand McDonald Waddell
Erdey McVea Walsworth On page 3, at the end of line 10, change "and" to "or"
Farrar Montgomery Welch
Faucheux Morrell Winston AMENDMENT NO. 7
Flavin Morrish Wooton
Frith Murray Wright On page 3, line 14, after "that" and before "with", change "interact"
Fruge Nevers to "are physically connected"
  Total—104

NAYS AMENDMENT NO. 8
 
  Total—0 On page 3, line 23, after "that" and before "with", change "interact"

ABSENT to "are physically connected"

Smith, J.R.—30th AMENDMENT NO. 9
  Total—1

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed. connected"

Rep. Daniel moved to reconsider the vote by which the above AMENDMENT NO. 10
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table. On page 4, line 16, after "that" and before "with", change "interact"

SENATE BILL NO. 86 (Substitute for Senate Bill No. 84 by
Senator Ellington)—
BY SENATOR ELLINGTON

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:301(10)(v), (13)(g) and (h), and (18)(i), relative to

sales and use taxes; to provide for the taxation of the sale or
other disposition of certain tangible personal property by a

Act to certain claims and actions; to provide for an effective

Rep. Daniel sent up floor amendments which were read as
follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Daniel to Reengrossed

On page 4, at the end of line 3, change "interact" to "are physically

to "are physically connected"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 4, line 19, after "R.S. 47:301(10)(v)" insert a comma "," and
after "effective" and before "2002," change "August 1," to "January
1,"



Page 36 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

412

AMENDMENT NO. 12 or other collection action that is made or filed pursuant to or in

On page 4, line 26, after "services" and before "any", change "and" ordinance enacted by a taxing authority in the state."
to "or"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 5, line 5, after "(18)" and before "and", insert "for all taxable
periods that ended prior to January 1, 2001," "Section 4.A.  There is hereby enacted the "Limited Louisiana

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 5, line 11, delete "on its effective date" and insert "for any have the meaning ascribed to them in this Section, except when the
taxable period prior to January 1, 2001," context clearly indicates a different meaning:

AMENDMENT NO. 15 (1)  "Amnesty program" means the Limited Louisiana Local

On page 5, at the end of line 16, insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section, and in tax imposed or levied by the state or any political subdivision or
order to expedite the resolution of any claim arising or action filed other taxing authority in the state on or with respect to the sale or
regarding the application of sales and use taxes imposed or levied by other disposition by a dealer of any cellular, PCS, or wireless
the state or any other taxing authority in the state on or with respect telephone, or any electronic accessories that are physically connected
to the sale or other disposition by a dealer of any cellular, PCS, or with such telephones and personal communication devices used in
wireless telephone, or any electronic accessories that are physically connection with the sale or use of mobile telecommunications
connected with such telephones and personal communication devices services, as defined in R.S. 47:301(10)(v).
used in connection with the sale or use of mobile telecommunications
services, as defined in R.S. 47:301(10)(v), the following provisions (3)  "Taxable period" means any taxable period that began on or
shall apply for purposes of the resolution of any such claim or action: after January 1, 2001, and ended on or before December 31, 2001,

(1) In any case in which a taxpayer has paid a disputed amount with the state or any taxing authority.
of sales or use taxes imposed or levied by the state or any taxing other
authority in the state under protest pursuant to R.S. 47:1576, or any (4)  "Taxing authority" means the state and any state, parish,
similar provision of any law or ordinance enacted by such taxing municipality, political subdivision, or other taxing jurisdiction or
authority, and filed a suit for recovery of the disputed amount authority within the state of Louisiana.
(hereinafter referred to as a "refund action"), the taxpayer shall be
entitled to a refund of an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the (5)  "Taxpayer" means any individual or entity subject to the
aggregate of (a) the amount paid under protest by the taxpayer in cellular equipment tax by any law of the state of Louisiana, payable
such action and (b) the amount of interest actually earned or accrued either to the state of Louisiana or one or more taxing authorities and
on the disputed amount that was paid under protest by the taxpayer. collected by one or more taxing authorities.
The remainder of the amount paid under protest by the taxpayer in
such action and any remaining interest actually earned or accrued on C.  The taxing authorities in the state shall establish an amnesty
the disputed amount that was paid under protest by the taxpayer shall program for any cellular equipment sales and use tax that might be
be paid to the taxing authority or taxing authorities as otherwise due by a taxpayer for a taxable period.  Amnesty applications shall be
provided by law or ordinance. prepared by the taxing authorities on or before August 1, 2002, and

(2)  For taxable periods that began on or after January 1, 2001, or taxable periods for which amnesty is being sought by the taxpayer.
and ended on or before December 31, 2001, and subject to the right
of a taxpayer to take advantage of the amnesty provisions set forth in D.(1)  The amnesty program shall provide that upon written
Section 4 of this Act, any assessment and distraint action, as provided application by a taxpayer and upon compliance with the terms and
in R.S. 47:1562 through 47:1573, or any similar provision of any law provisions of the amnesty program for any taxable period for which
or ordinance enacted by any taxing authority in this state, any amnesty has been granted, the taxing authority shall seek to collect
summary court proceeding, as provided in R.S. 47:1574, or any only fifty percent (50%) of the amount of any cellular equipment
similar provision of any law or ordinance enacted by any taxing sales and use tax and related interest as provided by law due as
authority in this state, or any ordinary suit under the provisions of the reflected on the amnesty application filed by the taxpayer, and no
general laws regulating actions for the collection of sales or use taxes, penalties of any kind or nature whatsoever shall be collected by the
if any, found due by the taxpayer, shall be made or filed by the state taxing authority.  In addition, the taxing authority shall not seek civil
or other taxing authority, as the case may be, on or before June 30, or criminal prosecution for any taxpayer for the taxable period for
2003, and any such collection action shall be made or filed only after which amnesty has been granted.
an examination of the books and records of the taxpayer to determine
the amount, if any, of sales or use taxes claimed to be due by the (2)  Amnesty shall be granted only to those taxpayers applying
taxpayer; provided that the time for making or filing any such for amnesty prior to December 31, 2002, who or which have filed the
collection action shall be extended (a) by means of a written amnesty application, filed a tax return for each taxable period for
agreement between the taxpayer and the state or other taxing which amnesty is requested, complied with the terms and provisions
authority, as the case may be, made prior to June 30, 2003.  A of this Act, and have paid the entire amount due as provided in this
collection action shall not be considered as timely made or filed, for Section.
purposes of this Section, if such collection action constitutes (i) an
assessment or other collection action that is arbitrary or that is based (3)  Amnesty applications must include a written waiver of all
on an estimate by the taxing authority of the amount, if any, of sales rights, restrictions, and delays for assessing, collecting, or protesting
or use taxes claimed to be due by the taxpayer, or (ii) an assessment taxes and interest due as set forth in R.S. 47:1562 through 1565 and

reliance upon R.S. 47:1566, or any similar provision of any law or

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 5, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

Sales and Use Tax Amnesty Act of 2002".

B.  Definitions.  As used in this Section, the following terms

Sales and Use Tax Amnesty Act of 2002."

(2)  "Cellular equipment sales and use tax" means sales or use

and for which a sales and use tax return is required by law to be filed

shall provide for specification by the taxpayer of the taxable period



Page 37 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

413

1576, or any similar provision of any law or ordinance enacted by a By a vote of 63 yeas and 36 nays, the amendments were
taxing authority, and the filing of such applications shall make the adopted.
tax, interest, and penalty immediately due and payable and subject to
the distraint procedure provided for in Title 47 of the Louisiana Rep. Flavin sent up floor amendments which were read as
Revised Statutes, or any similar provision of any law or ordinance follows:
enacted by a taxing authority.  However, no penalty due with respect
to any cellular equipment sales and use taxes shall be collected by the
taxing authority if the taxpayer complies with the provisions of the
amnesty program. Amendments proposed by Representative Flavin to Reengrossed

(4)  Amnesty shall be granted for only the taxable periods
specified in the application and only if all conditions of the amnesty AMENDMENT NO. 1
program are satisfied by the taxpayer.

E.  Amnesty shall not be granted to any taxpayer who or which Representative Daniel and adopted by the House on June 11, 2002,
is a party to any criminal investigation or to any civil or criminal on page 2, line 28, after "(1)" and before "In", insert "(a)"
litigation that is pending in any court of the United States or the state
of Louisiana for fraud in relation to any tax imposed by a law of the AMENDMENT NO. 2
state of Louisiana or ordinance properly enacted by a taxing
authority. In Amendment No. 15 of the set of Floor Amendments proposed by

F.  Amnesty shall be allowed even for a taxable period involved on page  3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
in an ongoing or unresolved review or examination of the taxpayer's
return or books and records with respect to any cellular equipment "(b)  In the event that a taxing authority in the state challenges
sales and use tax. in any way or to any extent the validity of any of the provisions of

G.  Amnesty shall be granted for any taxpayer who or which has Paragraph (1)(a) of this Section shall not be applicable with respect
been previously notified by any taxing authority in writing of a to any taxpayer that is a party to such refund action; (ii) the
failure to file a timely return or of an existing tax liability for any provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall be inapplicable, inoperable,
taxable period regardless of the amount of the liability.  Amnesty and ineffective in all respects for any and all sales and use taxes
shall be granted even if there exists a lien against the taxpayer's imposed or levied by the taxing authority that makes such challenge
property, both movable and immovable, pursuant to R.S. 47:1577, or in such refund action; and (iii) the provisions of Section 1 of this Act
any similar provision of any law or ordinance enacted by a taxing shall apply for any and all sales and use taxes imposed or levied by
authority.  Amnesty shall also be granted even if the taxing authority the taxing authority that makes such challenge in such refund action."
has initiated proceedings under the assessment and distraint
procedure pursuant to R.S. 47:1569 through 1573, or any similar On motion of Rep. Flavin, the amendments were adopted.
provision of any law or ordinance enacted by a taxing authority, or if
any taxing authority has entered into an installment agreement with Rep. Townsend sent up floor amendments which were read as
the taxpayer.  However, the taxpayer is obligated to pay any fees follows:
associated with these proceedings.  Taxing authorities shall not
collect any penalty of any kind or nature whatsoever that is or may be
due to the taxing authority for any taxable period that meets the
requirements of the amnesty program. Amendments proposed by Representative Townsend to Reengrossed

H.  Amnesty shall be granted for any taxpayer who or which has
not been previously notified by the taxing authority in writing of a AMENDMENT NO. 1
failure to file a timely return or of an existing tax liability for any
taxable period regardless of the amount of the liability. In the set of floor amendments proposed by Representative Daniel

I.  Taxing authorities shall implement the provisions of this on page 5, between lines 36 and 37 insert:
Section and shall adopt such rules and regulations as are necessary to
implement the provisions of this Section no later than August 1, "Section 5.  Nothing in this Act shall be construed to provide an
2002.  Any such rules and regulations shall be uniform in all respects exclusion from state and local sales and use taxes for cellular or other
and shall apply uniformly to all cellular equipment sales and use mobile telecommunications towers and related communications
taxes imposed or levied by the taxing authorities." transmission equipment."

AMENDMENT NO. 17 AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, at the beginning of line 17, change "Section 4." to In the set of floor amendments proposed by Representative Daniel
"Section 5." and adopted by the House on June 11, 2002 in amendment No. 17,

Rep. Gallot asked for and obtained a division of the question.

On motion of Rep. Daniel, Amendment Nos. 1 through 10 were
adopted. Rep. Daniel moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

Rep. Daniel moved adoption of Amendment Nos. 11 through
17.

Rep. Gallot objected.     

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Senate Bill No. 86 by Senator  Ellington

In Amendment No. 15 of the set of Floor Amendments proposed by

Representative Daniel and adopted by the House on June 11, 2002,

this Section in a specific refund action, (i) the provisions of

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Senate Bill No. 86 by Senator Ellington.

and adopted by the House on June 11, 2002 in amendment No. 16,

on page 5, at the end of line 38 change "Section 5." to "Section 6."

On motion of Rep. Townsend, the amendments were adopted.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:                           



Page 38 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

414

 YEAS Rep. Townsend sent up floor amendments which were read as

Mr. Speaker Futrell Perkins
Alario Green Pierre
Alexander, E Guillory Pitre
Alexander, R Hammett Powell Amendments proposed by Representative Townsend to Engrossed
Ansardi Heaton Quezaire Senate Bill No. 32 by Senator B. Jones
Baldone Hill Riddle
Baylor Honey Romero AMENDMENT NO. 1
Beard Hopkins Salter
Bowler Jackson, L Scalise On page 2, line 17, after "representative" delete the comma "," and
Broome Johns Shaw insert "who conducts activities in furtherance of the seller's sales
Bruneau Katz Smith, G.—56th activities in Louisiana,"
Capella Kennard Smith, J.R.—30th
Crowe Kenney Sneed AMENDMENT NO. 2
Damico Lancaster Stelly
Daniel Landrieu Thompson On page 4, line 6, after the word "as", delete the remainder of the
Diez LeBlanc Toomy line, and on line 7, delete "of the sales of, and"
Downer Martiny Triche
Durand McCallum Tucker AMENDMENT NO. 3
Erdey McDonald Waddell
Farrar McVea Walsworth On page 4, line 7, after "of" insert "sales and"
Faucheux Montgomery Welch
Flavin Morrish Winston
Frith Nevers Wooton
Fruge Odinet Wright
  Total—72

NAYS

Arnold Hebert Pinac
Baudoin Hudson Richmond
Carter, K Hunter Schneider
Carter, R Hutter Schwegmann
Cazayoux Iles Smith, J.D.—50th
Curtis Jackson, M Smith, J.H.—8th
Dartez LaFleur Strain
Devillier Lucas Swilling
Doerge Morrell Townsend
Gallot Murray
Glover Peychaud
  Total—31

ABSENT

Bruce Crane
  Total—2

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Daniel moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Peychaud, and under a suspension of the
rules, the above roll call was corrected to reflect her as voting nay.

SENATE BILL NO. 32—
BY SENATOR B. JONES

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(4)(h), relative to sales and use tax

collection from taxpayers; to provide for a definition of persons
responsible for the collection and remittance of such tax; and to
provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Motion

Rep. Pinac moved that the bill be returned to the calendar.

Rep. Townsend objected.

By a vote of 87 yeas and 11 nays, the House returned the bill to
the calendar.

Speaker DeWitt in the Chair

Recess

On motion of Rep. LeBlanc, the Speaker declared the House at
recess until 6:30 P.M.

After Recess

Speaker DeWitt called the House to order at 7:40 P.M.

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker Fruge Murray
Alario Futrell Nevers
Alexander, E Gallot Odinet
Alexander, R Glover Perkins
Ansardi Green Peychaud
Arnold Guillory Pierre
Baldone Hammett Pinac
Baudoin Heaton Pitre
Baylor Hebert Powell
Beard Hill Quezaire
Bowler Honey Richmond
Broome Hopkins Riddle
Bruce Hudson Romero
Bruneau Hunter Salter
Capella Hutter Schneider
Carter, K Iles Schwegmann
Carter, R Jackson, L Shaw
Cazayoux Jackson, M Smith, G.—56th
Crane Johns Smith, J.D.—50th



Page 39 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

415

Crowe Katz Smith, J.H.—8th
Curtis Kennard Sneed
Damico Kenney Stelly
Daniel LaFleur Strain
Dartez Lancaster Swilling
Devillier Landrieu Thompson
Diez LeBlanc Toomy
Doerge Lucas Townsend
Downer Martiny Triche
Durand McCallum Tucker
Erdey McDonald Waddell
Farrar McVea Walsworth
Faucheux Montgomery Welch
Flavin Morrell Wooton
Frith Morrish Wright
  Total—102

ABSENT

Scalise Smith, J.R.—30th Winston
  Total—3

The Speaker announced there were 102 members present and a
quorum.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Curtis, the rules were suspended in order to
take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions at this time.

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 53—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CURTIS

A RESOLUTION
To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the House of

Representatives upon the death of Sam McKay of Alexandria.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Curtis, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 54—
BY REPRESENTATIVES MCDONALD AND DOWNER

A RESOLUTION
To memorialize the United States Congress to evaluate the impact of

federal policies and programs on waterfowl migration patterns.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. McDonald, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 55—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GLOVER

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of

Deacon John H. Wilson, Sr.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Glover, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 56—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DANIEL

A RESOLUTION
To memorialize the United States Congress to repeal the "single

lender rule" that inhibits the ability of college graduates to
maximize the benefits of refinancing their student loans.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Daniel, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 57—
BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Department of Transportation and

Development, the Department of Culture, Recreation and
Tourism and the Department of Agriculture and Forestry to
work in cooperation with each other to  develop comprehensive
policies and procedures to preserve the beauty and natural
scenery along Louisiana's highways, and to report on the status
of the development of such policies and procedures to the House
Transportation, Highways and Public Works Committee prior
to the convening of the 2003 Regular Session.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Thompson, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 58—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BEARD

A RESOLUTION
To commend Sir Sean Connery for his remarkable achievements in

film and to invite him to locate his next film project in
Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Beard, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 59—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MORRELL

A RESOLUTION
To To urge and request the State Board of Elementary and Secondary

Education to meet and consider a formula to be used to
determine the cost of a minimum foundation program of
education in all public elementary and secondary schools for the
2002-2003 Fiscal Year that addresses the teacher salary increase
disparity.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Morrell, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 60—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DEWITT AND THOMPSON

A RESOLUTION
To encourage and applaud the creation of a Center of Excellence in

Biological and Chemical Warfare Medicine in Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Thompson, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.



Page 40 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

416

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 61— "06/261 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
BY REPRESENTATIVE BRUNEAU

A RESOLUTION
To commend Mrs. Clara Bell upon being voted the 2002 John F.

Kennedy Senior High School Teacher of the Year.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Bruneau, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 88—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FUTRELL AND SENATOR DARDENNE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To  recognize October 1, 2002, as World Peace Day in the state of

Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Futrell, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Hammett, the rules were suspended in order
to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions Returned
from the Senate with Amendments at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions returned from Renovations, Planning and Construction
the Senate with amendments to be concurred in by the House were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 2 —
BY REPRESENTATIVES HAMMETT AND LEBLANC AND SENATORS
BARHAM AND DARDENNE

AN ACT
To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital

outlay program for state government, state institutions, and other
public entities; to provide for the designation of projects and
improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making
appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate. (Jefferson)

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
Affairs to Re-reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative
Hammett.

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 13, delete lines 9 and 10, and insert the following:

"Passage of this bill shall be considered approval by the legislature
to change the scope of the Carville Infirmary Renovation project from
Renovation for War Veterans Home to a Training Academy."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 16, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

(     ) Conly Archaeological Site Preservation, 
Planning, Design, and Construction
(Non-State Match Required)
(Bienville)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 22, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"06/A20  NEW ORLEANS CITY PARK 

(76) Improvements at City Park Golf
Complex Phase 1 ($100,000 Non-State
Match)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 22, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"06/A20 NEW ORLEANS CITY PARK

(77) Infrastructure Improvements,

(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 1,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 24, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 25, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(      )U. S. 90 in Avondale, Overlay and
Turn Lane One-Half Mile

Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 $ 25,000 
Priority 5 $ 325,000 

Total $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 25, at the end of line 13, and insert the following:

", Right of Way, Utilities, and"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 26, delete line 14, and insert the following:

"(Avoyelles, Evangeline, Iberia, Lafayette,
Rapides, St. Landry, St. Martin, and St. Mary)"



Page 41 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

417

AMENDMENT NO. 9 "Natural Heritage Trust $ 1,000,000 

On page 26, delete line 28, and insert the following: Priority 2 $ 860,000 

"and other Flood Control Systems 
($100,000,000 Local Match; $25,000,000 Provided, however, the $860,000 in Priority 2 shall be used for
Local In-Kind Match; $442,000,000" wildlife land acquisition in Ouachita Parish."

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 26, delete line 34, and insert the following: On page 42, delete lines 16 through 22 

"Priority 1 $ 3,830,000 AMENDMENT NO. 18
Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 3 $ 20,170,000 On page 45, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
Priority 4 $ 78,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 10,000,000 "(    ) Multipurpose Academic Center,
Total $113,000,000" Planning and Construction

AMENDMENT NO. 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

On page 27, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: Priority 3 $ 1,224,000 

"(674) WABPL Levee Road - Butte La Rose
Pontoon Bridge to LA 3083, Planning AMENDMENT NO. 19
and Construction
(St. Martin) On page 46, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 "(1331) Ogden Museum of Art
Priority 5 $ 1,780,000 (Supplemental Funding)

Total $ 1,980,000" (Orleans)

AMENDMENT NO. 12 Obligation Bond proceeds previously

On page 27, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following: of 2001 for Monroe North 18th Street

"(1343) Gran1d Isle Hurricane Protection Restoration (Ouachita) $ 535,000"
(Jefferson)  
Payable from General Obligation Bonds AMENDMENT NO. 20

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,540,000 On page 47, after line 50, insert the following:

Total $ 4,040,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13 Campuswide Mold and Mildew Control

On page 29, delete line 13, and insert the following: Payable from General Obligation Bonds

"Payable from Fees and Priority 5 $ 455,000 
Self-Generated Revenues $ 1,000,000 Total $ 480,000"
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 250,000 AMENDMENT NO. 21
Total $ 1,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 33, delete line 22, and insert the following: E. A. Conway Hospital

"Priority 5 $ 195,000" Payable from General Obligation Bonds

AMENDMENT NO. 15 Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

On page 35, delete lines 41 through 44, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 18,200,000 
  Total $ 22,500,000" On page 48, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

AMENDMENT NO. 16 "(352) Acute Care Hospital Replacement,

On page 41, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following: and Construction

Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Total $ 3,360,000 

(Rapides)

Priority 2 $ 140,000 

Total $ 1,365,000"

Payable from the balance of General

allocated under the authority of Act 22

Extension, Construction

"(    ) Central Plant Modifications for

(Acadia)

Priority 2 $ 25,000 

On page 48, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"(350) Upgrade Medical Equipment,

(Ouachita)

Priority 2 $ 440,000 

Total $ 2,440,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

Huey P. Long Medical Center, Planning

(Rapides)



Page 42 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

418

Payable from General Obligation Bonds Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 $ 750,000 Priority 2 $ 25,000"
Priority 3 $ 5,623,941 

Total $ 6,373,941" AMENDMENT NO. 30

AMENDMENT NO. 23 On page 61, at the beginning of line 11, change "(   )" to "(452)"

On page 49, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following: AMENDMENT NO. 31

"(365) Chabert Medical Center, Medical On page 61, delete lines 20 through 22
Records Storage Building Completion, 
Construction AMENDMENT NO. 32
(Terrebonne)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds On page 65, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 130,000 
Priority 3 $ 300,000 "(460) General Purpose Building, Planning
Priority 5 $ 870,000 and Construction

Total $ 1,300,000" (Ascension)

AMENDMENT NO. 24 Priority 2 $ 50,000 

On page 56, delete line 37, and insert the following: Total $ 9,300,000"

"(Lincoln, Caddo)" AMENDMENT NO. 33

AMENDMENT NO. 25 On page 66, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

On page 58, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following: "(499) Derbigny Pedestrian Plaza,

"(     ) Track and Field (Jefferson)
(Natchitoches) Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 $ 195,000"

Priority 3 $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 58, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"(440) Department of Kinesiology and
Health Studies, Renovation-Planning,
Construction, and Equipment
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 735,000 
Priority 5 $ 7,465,000 

Total $ 8,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 59, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

(1265) MultiUse Agricultural Arena, Planning
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 60, delete lines 7 through 8, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 965,000 
Total $ 3,970,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 60, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(     ) Construction of Driveway onto Campus
from LA 47
(St. Bernard)

Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 9,250,000 

Planning and Construction

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 66, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"36/L13   PONTCHARTRAIN LEVEE DISTRICT

(508) Bayou Manchac Flood Damage
Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration
Feasibility Study
(Non-State and Federal Match Required)
(Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Iberville)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,300,000 

Total $ 1,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 66, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:
"Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 3,050,000 

Total $ 4,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 66, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"36/L25   GRAND ISLEINDEPENDENT LEVEE DISTRICT

(512) Breakwater Protection for Fifi Island 
($20,000 Local Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 270,000 
Priority 3 $ 480,000 

Total $ ]750,000"



Page 43 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

419

AMENDMENT NO. 37 AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 67, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following: On page 70, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"36/P06   TWIN PARISH PORT COMMISSION

(518)  Mooring Pier Repairs
(Non-State Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 80,000 
Priority 3 $ 660,000 

Total $ 740,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 67, delete line 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 60,000 
Priority 3 $ 400,000 

Total $ 460,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 69, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"36/P37  RED RIVER PARISH PORT COMMISSION

(1194) Phase 1, Infrastructure, Planning
and Construction (Local Match Required)
(Red River)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 815,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 69, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"50/J02  ALLEN PARISH

(541) Allen Parish Airport, Planning
and Construction of Buildings,
Hangars and Access Ramps
($150,000 Local Match) Priority 2 $ 75,000"
(Allen)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 60,000 
Priority 3 $ 100,000 
Priority 5 $ 440,000 

Total $ 600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 69, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"50/J02  ALLEN PARISH

(544) Allen Correctional Center, Access Road
Overlay ($50,000 Local Match)
(Allen)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 70, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(Non-State Cash and/or In-Kind Match Required)"

"(      ) Emergency Repair and Renovations,
Phase 1 at the B. Lemann Brothers
Building (Local Match Required)
(Ascension)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 70, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"(550) Life Safety Code Renovation to
Governmental Complex, Planning and
Construction (Local Match Required)
(Assumption)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 70, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"(552) Convent Street Labadieville Road 
Rehabilitation and Overlay, Planning
and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Assumption)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 125,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 70, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"(553) Labadieville Gravity Drainage District #380
Arpent Canal, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Assumption)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 70, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"(554) Assumption Council On Aging Renovation
Acquisition, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Assumption)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 140,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 71, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(560) Beauregard Parish DeRidder Bypass,
Planning and Construction, Right of
Way, and Utilities (Local Match Required)
(Beauregard)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 1,000,000"



Page 44 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

420

AMENDMENT NO. 49 "Priority 1 $ 1,000,000 

On page 71, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following: Priority 4 $ 1,602,500 

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 72, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"(567)Mossville Sewer Collection
System, Planning and Construction
(Non-state Match Required)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000
Priority 3 $ 450,000
Priority 5 $ 200,000

Total $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 72, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"50/J12  CAMERON PARISH

(1225) Jetty Pier Pavilion,
Planning and Construction
($219,000 In-Kind or Other Match)
(Cameron)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 420,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 72, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(    ) Concordia Parish Airport Overlay
(Local Match Required)
(Concordia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 72, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 72, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenue $ 250,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Total $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 73, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 73, delete line 31, and insert the following:

Priority 3 $ 1,602,500 

Total $ 4,205,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 73, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"(583) Franklin Parish Courthouse Renovation,
Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Franklin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 125,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 74, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(587) Wastewater Treatment Plant at 
Acadiana Regional Airport, Planning and
Construction (Non-State Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 2,660,000 

Total $ 2,760,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 74, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(589) Acadiana Fairgrounds Conference
Center, Planning and Construction
(Non-State Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,220,000 

Total $ 1,320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 74, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(590) Armenco Branch Canal Drainage
Improvements (Non-State Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,400,000 

Total $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 74, delete lines 20 through 21, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 210,000 
Priority 3 $ 965,000 

Total $ 1,225,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 74, delete lines 35 through 37, and insert the following:

"(Supplemental Funding)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $        100,000 
Priority 2 $        150,000 

Total $      250,000"



Page 45 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

421

AMENDMENT NO. 63 AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 74, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: On page 76, delete line 28 and insert the following:

"(1198) Iberia Medical Center Roofing, "Nonrecurring Revenues $ 315,000 
Window and Waterproofing Repairs Payable from General Obligation Bonds
and Replacement (Non-State Match Priority 5 $ 525,000 
Required) Total $ 840,000"
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds AMENDMENT NO. 71

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 290,000 On page 76, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

Total $ 390,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 74, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 74, after line 49, insert the following:

"(1321) Dredging of a Portion of the
Delcambre Canal
(Non-State Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 75, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"(     ) Recreation Complex - Sports,
Including Baseball, Planning and Design
(Local Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 900,000 

Total $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 75, delete lines 17 through 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 1,500,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,000,000 

Total $ 3,950,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 76, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"(623)  Peters Road from Fourth Street
to Engineers Road, Planning and
Construction (Local Match Required)
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 700,000 

Total $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 76, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

"(630) Mazoue Ditch Improvements
Acquisitions, Planning and Construction
($300,000 Local Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 76, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

"50/J28  LAFAYETTE PARISH

(1320) Governmental Complex at Building 1,
Phase 1 of Renovation and Expansion,
Planning, Construction, and Equipment
(Local Match $510,000)
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 510,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 77, delete lines 4 through 8, and insert the following:

"($1,800,000 Match Required)
(Lincoln)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,600,000 
Priority 5 $ 200,000 

Total $ 1,800,000 

Provided, however, that funds appropriated for this project shall not
be expended for acquisition, planning, or construction of a golf cart
tunnel."

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 77, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(    ) Fire Training Center
($150,000 Local Match)
(Lincoln)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 77, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(    ) Beaver Creek Bridge Replacement
and Widening of LA 16 
Between Watson and Denham
Springs, Planning, Design 
and Construction
(Local Match Required)



Page 46 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

422

(Livingston) AMENDMENT NO. 83
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 77, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(    ) Parish Governmental Complex
Planning, Land Acquisition,
and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Livingston)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"
  
AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 77, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(    ) Florida Parishes Economic
Development Corridor,
Planning, Right of Way, Utilities
and Construction
($4,300,000 Federal Match)
(Livingston)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 750,000 
Priority 4 $ 2,500,000 

Total $ 3,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 77, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 77, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 78, delete line 6, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 20,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 30,000 
Total $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 78, delete line 11, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 100,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Total $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 78, delete line 16, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 140,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 140,000 
Total $ 280,000"

On page 78, delete lines 23 through 27, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 85,000 
Priority 3 $ 150,000 
Priority 4 $ 150,000 
Priority 5 $ 150,000 

Total $ 570,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 78, after line 45, insert the following:

"(    ) Lower Cane River Floodgates Near 
Marco, La., Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 1,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 79, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(641) Ouachita River Bridge, LA 143-U.S. 165
Connector, Engineering and Environmental
Studies (Local Match Required)
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,250,000 

Total $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 80, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"50/J42 RICHLAND PARISH

(657) Courthouse Renovation, Planning
(Non-State Match Required)
(Richland)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 82, delete lines 1 through 8

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 82, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 83, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 83, after line 50, insert the following:

"(699) Waterline Replacement Garrett Plantation 
to North Bend, Across Wax Lake Outlet, St. Mary 
Parish Waterworks District 5, Planning and
Construction



Page 47 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

423

(Local Match Required) AMENDMENT NO. 98
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds On page 85, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 780,000 "(    ) Development of Old Tensas Rosenwald

Total $ 880,000" High School Site, Planning and Construction

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 84, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 84, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"(702) Camp Salmen, Acquisitions
(Non-State Match Required)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 215,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,785,000 

Total $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(708) Bayou Vincent Detention Pond,
Acquisition, Construction and
Right-of-Way ($50,000 In-Kind 
Local Match)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 600,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(710) Haas Road Detention Pond, Acquisition
and Construction ($50,000 In Kind
Local Match)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 480,000 

Total $ 730,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 95 On page 87, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

On page 84, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 84, delete line 33, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,065,000 
Priority 2 $ 700,000 

Total $ 2,765,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 85, at the beginning of line 2, insert the following:

"Acquisitions, "

(Tensas)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 3 $ 300,000 

Total $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 85, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"(    ) Bayou Terrebonne Boardwalk, Phase 1,
Planning and Construction ($720,000 
Local Match)
(Terrebonne)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000 
Priority 5 $ 645,000 

Total $ 720,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 85, delete line 47, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 167,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 170,000 
Total $ 337,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 86, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(719) Dredging of Oilfield Canal Off Oaks
Canal, Planning and Construction
(Vermilion)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000 
Priority 3 $ 25,000 

Total $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 87, line 13, change "$50,000" to "$100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

"Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 5 $ 400,000 

Total $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 87, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 5 $ 360,000 

Total $ 710,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 88, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"



Page 48 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

424

AMENDMENT NO. 106 AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 88, after line 47, insert the following:

"50/M14 BAKER

(740) Fire and Police Complex, 
Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 89, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"(744) Hamack Lane Area Sanitary Sewer System 
Extensions and Improvements
(Local Match Required)
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 89, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"(Local  Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 89, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 5 $ 400,000 

Total $ 600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 90, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(757) Highland Road at Old Perkins Road,
Intersection Improvements 
($40,000 Local Match)
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 90, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 215,000 
Priority 2 $ 345,000 

Total $ 560,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 90, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"(760) Reroof of Town Hall, Planning and
Construction
(Local Match Required)
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000"

On page 90, delete lines 44 through 46, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 850,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 91, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

 "(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 91, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"50/M32 BROUSSARD

(1314) US 90 Intersection Improvements
at Bercegeay Drive, Planning and 
Construction of Left and Right 
Turn Lanes
(Non-State Match Required)
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 70,000 
Priority 3 $ 650,000 

Total $ 720,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 91, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/M45  CHURCH POINT

(770) Le Vieux Presbytere Cultural Center
Renovation (Non-State Match Required)
(Acadia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 120,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 91, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/M49 CLINTON

(1305) Old Clinton High School Renovation,
Planning and Construction (Non-State 
Cash and/or In-Kind Match Required)
(East Feliciana)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 2,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 91, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 92, delete lines 4 through 8, and insert the following:

"($97,000 Local Match)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 250,000 

Total $ 500,000"



Page 49 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

425

AMENDMENT NO. 120 "Priority 1 $ 205,000 

On page 92, at the end of line 25, change "625,000" to "1,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 92, delete line 33, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 200,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,500,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,495,000 
Priority 5 $ 100,000 

Total $ 3,295,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 93, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 93, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)
(Ascension)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Priority 3 $ 505,000 
Priority 4 $ 505,000 

Total $ 1,060,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 93, delete line 36, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 255,000 
Priority 2 $ 75,000 

Total $ 330,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 94, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

"(784) Community Facilities, Planning,
Acquisitions, and Construction 
(Local Match Required)
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 380,000 
Priority 3 $ 3,440,000 

Total $ 3,820,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 94, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"50/M99 GILBERT

(791) Maintenance Work on Elevated 
Storage Tank, Planning and 
Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Franklin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 40,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 94, delete line 44, and insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 115,000 

Total $ 420,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 95, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(795) New Multiplex Center,
Planning and Construction
($600,000 Local Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,910,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,910,000 
Priority 5 $ 230,000 

Total $ 4,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 95, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"50/MD7 IOWA

(1285) Upgrade Wastewater Treatment Plant
Planning and Construction
($635,000 Local/Other Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 125,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 96, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"50/ME3 JENA

(802) Jena Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(LaSalle)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 96, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"50/ME8 KAPLAN

(804) Wastewater Treatment Facility
($4,093,204 Non-State Match)
(Vermilion)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 96, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(811) Civic Center Multipurpose Sports
Arena, Acquisitions, Planning 
and Construction
($24,900,000 Non-State Match, the 
expenditure of which shall be on an 
approximate dollar-for-dollar basis 
with expenditures by the state)
(Calcasieu)



Page 50 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

426

Payable from General Obligation Bonds Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 $ 175,000 Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,900,000 Priority 3 $ 460,000 
Priority 4 $ 22,825,000 Total $ 510,000"

Total $ 24,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 96, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

"(812) Louisiana Coastal Wetland 
Interpretive Center, Planning 
and Construction
($750,000 Non-State Match)"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 96, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(814) Cultural Arts and Music Center,
Acquisitions, Planning and 
Construction
($2,266,000 Cash and/or 
In-Kind Local Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 65,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,170,000 

Total $ 1,235,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 96, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(813) Multisports Complex, Planning 
and Construction ($2,100,000 
Local Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 200,000 

Total $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 96, delete lines 32 through 38, and insert the following:

"($2,500,000 Local Match which shall
be expended first before any state funds
are expended)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 2,500,000"
 

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 96, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

 "(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 97, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"50/MH1  LOGANSPORT

(820) Logansport Riverfront Park
Retaining Wall Repair and Reconstruction      
(Local Match Required)
(DeSoto)

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 97, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"50/MH5 LUTCHER

(822) Raw Water Intake Structure for
Water Treatment Plant, Planning 
and Construction (Non-State 
Match Required)
(St. James)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 220,000 

Total $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 98, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 98, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

"(839) I-20 Interchange Improvement 
and Kansas-Garrett Connector, 
Planning, Engineering, 
Environmental, and Right of 
Way Acquisition
($500,000 Local Match; 
$1,000,000 Federal Match)
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,250,000 

Total $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 98, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following:

 "(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 99, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(    ) Railroad/Vehicular Traffic Flow Project, 
Study and Planning (Local Match Required)
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 99, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(    ) Louisiana Purchase Garden and Theme
Park, Planning (Non-State Match Required)
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

Total $ 1,000,000"



Page 51 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

427

AMENDMENT NO. 145 "Priority 1 $ 1,000,000 

On page 99, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following: Total $ 1,250,000"

"(848) Louisiana Sports Hall of Fame Museum, AMENDMENT NO. 153
Planning and Construction (Local 
Match Required) On page 101, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds "(Local Match Required)"

Priority 3 $ 6,965,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 99, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following:

"(849) Natchitoches Bypass East Environmental 
and Line Study, Alternate 4 (Local AMENDMENT NO. 155
Match Required)
(Natchitoches) On page 102, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 70,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 99, after line 52, insert the following:

"(851) Business Incubator, Planning,
Engineering, and Site Preparation
($250,000 Local Match)
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 100, delete line 24, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 150,000 
Priority 4 $ 3,300,000 

Total $ 3,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 100, delete line 37, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 5,130,000 
Priority 3 $ 5,000,000 

Total $ 10,130,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 100, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

(866) Pontchartrain Park Bartholomew
Golf Course and Senior Citizens Center,
Planning and Construction
(Local Match $1,000,000)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 305,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 101, line 10, after "Corporation, " and before "Planning",
insert "Equipment,"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 101, delete line 13, and insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 250,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 102, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

"50/ IRISH CHANNEL-ST. ANDREWS 
STREET ELDERLY RESOURCE CENTER

(     ) Irish Channel-St. Andrews Street 
Elderly Resource Center, Design, 
Planning, Renovation,  and Construction
(25% Local Match)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 102, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"(    ) Southern Community Development
Corporation, Acquisitions, Planning 
and Construction
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 102, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"(    ) Semmes Building Improvements,
Planning and Construction
(Supplemental Funding)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 102, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 400,000 
Priority 4 $ 450,000 

Total $ 950,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 103, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:



Page 52 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

428

"50/MN3   PINEVILLE

(889) Susek Drive Reconstruction, 
Right of Way, Appraisals, and 
Negotiations
(Non-State Match Required)
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 405,000 
Priority 3 $ 405,000 

Total $ 810,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 103, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"50/MO1 PONCHATOULA

(    ) Ponchatoula Area Recreational 
District #1, Golf Course, Planning 
and Construction
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 250,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 1,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 103, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

 "(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 104, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"50/MQ8  SCOTT

(898) Frontage Road Along Interstate 10
South from Westgate 10 to Mills Street,
Planning and Construction
(Non-State Match Required)
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 380,000 
Priority 5 $ 225,000 

Total $ 605,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 104, line 27 change $12,000,000" to "$13,850,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 105, delete lines 14 through 16, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 130,000 
Priority 5 $ 200,000 

Total $ 330,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 105, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"50/MT5  THIBODAUX

(909) LA 20/South Canal Boulevard 
Drainage Project, Engineering 
and Construction ($45,000 

Local Match)
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 255,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 105, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"(910)  LA 3107 Talbot Avenue, 
Reconstruction and
Engineering ($102,600 Local Match)
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 450,000 
Priority 3 $ 130,000 

Total $ 580,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 105, after line 46, insert the following:

"50/MV1 WELSH

(912) Multi-Purpose Community Center,
Planning and Construction
($600,000 Federal Match; $40,000
Local/Other Match)
(Jefferson Davis)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 107, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"(928) Winn Parish Fairgrounds 
Improvements, Planning and 
Construction (Cash and/or 
In-Kind Local Match Required)
(Winn)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 107, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

(929) Ben Johnson Community Center,
Planning and Construction ($100,000 
Local Match)
(Winn)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Priority 3 $ 270,000 

Total $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 107, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"(930) CCA Winn Correctional Water 
Line Replacement, Planning and 
Construction
(Winn)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 3 $ 800,000 

Total $ 1,000,000"



Page 53 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

429

AMENDMENT NO. 171 AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 107, delete lines 34 through 37, and insert the following:

"Environmental Study 
and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Winn)

Priority 1 $ 60,000 
Priority 2 $ 90,000 
Priority 3 $ 8,000,000 

Total $ 8,150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 107, after line 48, insert the following:

"(1313) Louisiana Political Hall of Fame
and Museum, Planning and 
Construction (Local Match Required)
(Winn)
Payable from General Obligation 
Bonds

Priority 5 $ 220,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 108, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(932) Museum Renovations, Planning 
and Construction (Local Match 
Required)
(Franklin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 80,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 108, line 7, change "405,000" to "500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 108, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"50/MW4   ZWOLLE

(937) Installation of Sewer System 
Improvements, Planning and 
Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Sabine)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 3 $ 225,000 

Total $ 375,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 108, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"(    ) Beltway Road Project, 
Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Lafayette)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

On page 109, at the end of line 22, change "4,000,000" to
"2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 109, delete line 26, insert the following:

"Total $ 18,000,000"

Provided, however, that funds within this appropriation shall not be
expended for the design or construction of Mike the Tiger habitat at
Louisiana State University-Baton Rouge."

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 109, after line 52, insert the following:

"50/N09   NEW ORLEANS SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

(944) Southeast Louisiana Urban Flood 
Control Project, Orleans Parish, 
Planning and Construction
($7,000,000 Local Match/$41,175,000 
Federal Match)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 3 $ 3,425,000 
Priority 4 $ 2,700,000 
Priority 5 $ 300,000 

Total $ 6,725,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 110, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(945) New Aircraft Hangar Facility,
Planning and Construction 
(Non-State Match Required)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 3 $ 8,055,000 

Total $ 8,255,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 110, delete line 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 265,000 
Priority 2 $ 285,000 
Priority 5 $ 2,600,000 

Total $ 3,150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 110, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"(948) Jet Maintenance Facility, 
Planning and Construction
($5,000,000 Local Match 
for Priority 5 Funding)
(Rapides)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 4,000,000 

Total $ 5,000,000 



Page 54 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

430

Provided, that the Priority 2 funds are not required to be matched Payable from General Obligation Bonds
with local funds, but at least $1,000,000 of the local match shall be Priority 2 $ 75,000 
spent prior to expenditure of any of the funds in Priority 5." Priority 3 $ 675,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 110, after line 47, insert the following:

"50/N34   ODYSSEY HOUSE LA., INC.

(951) Odyssey House Louisiana, Inc.
Building Renovation, Planning 
and Construction
(In-Kind or Other Local 
Match Required)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 111, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 2,500,000 
Priority 2 $ 2,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 111, after line 50, insert the following:

"50/N55  NORTHEAST ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
 DISTRICT

(    ) Poverty Center Building in 
Lake Providence, Planning 
and Construction
(Non-State Match Required)
(East Carroll)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 112, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/N70  REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

(959) Desire Streetcar Line and 
Enhanced Bus Improvements 
in the Desire Corridor,
Planning, Design, and Construction
($69,150,000 Federal (60%), 
$29,965,000 Local Match - 
RTA (26%))
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 7,942,500 
Priority 4 $ 7,942,500 

Total $ 16,135,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 112, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/N71  NORTH LAFOURCHE CONSERVATION
 LEVEE & DRAINAGE DISTRICT

(960) Parr Pump Station Improvements, 
Planning and Construction 
(Local Match Required)
(Lafourche)

Total $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 112, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/N71  NORTH LAFOURCHE CONSERVATION
 LEVEE AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT

(961) 28 Arpent, 40 Arpent, and 
Hollywood Canal Channel 
Improvement, Planning and 
Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 400,000 

Total $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 112, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"50/N71  NORTH LAFOURCHE CONSERVATION
 LEVEE AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT

(962)  Bayou Folse Bank Stabilization,
 Planning and Construction 

($442,000 Federal
Match; $119,000 Local Match)
(Lafourche)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 120,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 112, between lines 24 and 25 insert the following:

"50/N91  OUACHITA PARISH LAW
 ENFORCEMENT DISTRICT

(963) Parish Sheriff's Department,
Sheriff Complex at the Old E. A. Conway
Hospital, Planning, Acquisitions, Renovations and
Construction ($2,500,000 Cash and/or In-Kind 
Non-State Match)
(Ouachita)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 
Priority 4 $ 7,435,000 

Total $ 8,435,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 112, delete line 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 300,000 
Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 3 $ 250,000 

Total $ 1,050,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 113, line 8, change "$900,000" to "$1,900,000"



Page 55 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

431

AMENDMENT NO. 193 AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 113, at the end of line 11, change "$3,000,000" to
"$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 113, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(967) Pete Goldsby Field Renovations
(Non-State Cash and/or In-Kind 
Match Required)
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,500,000 

Total $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 113, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(968) Anna T. Jordan Site and Facility
Improvement (Non-State Match Required)
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 114, delete line 23, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 750,000 
Priority 2 $ 800,000 
Priority 3 $ 400,000 
Priority 4 $ 250,000 

Total $ 2,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 115, after line 49, insert the following:

"50/NI9 ASCENSION-ST. JAMES AIRPORT AUTHORITY

(545) Tee Hangar Extension, Planning and
Construction (Local Match Required) AMENDMENT NO. 206
(Ascension)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds On page 118, after line 51, insert the following:

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 690,000 

Total $ 790,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 116, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 4 $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 116, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 117, delete line 38, and insert the following:
"Priority 1 $ 2,500,000 
Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 3,500,000"

On page 117, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"50/NK5  GREATER OMEGA OF LAKE CHARLES

(    ) Community Pavilion, 
Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 118, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 118, delete line 18, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 250,000 
Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 3,752,500 
Priority 4 $ 3,752,500 

Total $ 8,005,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 118, delete line 33, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 75,000 
Priority 2 $ 1,360,000 

Total $ 1,435,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 118, delete line 39, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 460,000 
Priority 5 $ 690,000 

Total $ 1,150,000"

"50/NL7  LASALLE COUNCIL ON AGING

(993) LaSalle Council on Aging 
Senior Center, Planning and Construction
(LaSalle)
(Local Match Required)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 235,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 119, delete lines 15 through 18, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 3,570,000 
Total $ 3,670,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 120, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"



Page 56 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

432

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 120, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"50/NM8  PROJECT RETURN

(1000) Project Return Program, Building
Acquisition and Renovation
(Local Match Required)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 2,040,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 120, line 39, change "(1003)" to "(1004)"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 121, line 1, change "COUTEAU" to "COTEAU"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 121, delete lines 4 through 8, and insert the following:

"(Non-State Cash and/or In-Kind 
Match Required)
(Iberia)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 100,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,200,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,200,000 

Total $ 2,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 121, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"50/NQ2  GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 6

(1014) Drainage Improvement and Infrastructure
Development In High Hope Area, Planning
and Construction ($255,000 Cash or
In-Kind Local Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 325,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 121, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"50/NQ3  NIBLETTS BLUFF PARK COMMISSION

(1015) Bulkhead Along Sabine River, 
Planning and Construction
($150,000 Local Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Priority 5 $ 100,000 

Total $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 121, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"50/NQ5 SCHEPIS FOUNDATION, INC.

(1017) Schepis Building Renovation
(Match Required)
(Caldwell)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 122, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 122, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 123, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(Local Match Required)"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 123, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Total $ 275,000"

 AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 129, at the end of line 15, insert the following:"Eligible
expenses for Economic Development Award Program funds may
include documented project expenses beginning on the date of LEDC
Board approval of the project and may be reimbursed upon execution
of the cooperative endeavor agreement for the project."

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Re-
Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, delete lines 12 through 17 

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, line 39, change "3,490,043" to "2,231,043"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, line 13, change "23,939,767" to "22,680,767"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, delete lines 31 and 32 

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, line 37, change "18,000,000" to "17,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 10, line 4, change "3,000,000" to "1,500,000" 



Page 57 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

433

AMENDMENT NO. 7 AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 10, delete lines 45 through 49 

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, delete lines 1 through 6

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 11, delete lines 7 through 11 

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 13, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(     ) Mass Civilian Casualty Simulation Project, 
Acquisition of Patient Simulators
(Statewide)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 16, line 21, change "15,000,000" to "10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 16, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"06/261 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

(    ) Conly Archaeological Site Preservation,
Planning, Design, and Construction
(Non-state Match Required)
(Bienville)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 19, delete lines 25 and 26 

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 19, line 30, change "1,915,000" to "1,615,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 20, delete lines 14 through 18, and insert the following:

"Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 1 $ 1,915,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 20, delete lines 29 through 33, and insert the following:

"Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 1 $ 270,000" 

       
AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 23, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

"Fund - Regular $102,100,000 
Total $437,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 24, line 30, change "3,000,000" to "2,000,000"

On page 24, line 39, change "8,000,000" to "6,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 25, delete lines 7 through 11 

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 35, line 39, change "4,300,000 to "2,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 35, line 44, change "16,160,000" to "14,160,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 46, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

"Payable from Fees and 
Self-Generated Revenues $ 3,000,000"

 
AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 46, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"(1298) Property Acquisition
(Orleans)
Payable from Fees and Self-
Generated Revenues $ 900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 47, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Payable from Federal Funds $ 787,600"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 47, line 9, change "$6,790,000" to "$7,577,600"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 49, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Payable from Fees
 and Self-Generated Revenue $ 547,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 49, line 18, change "$10,620,000" to "$11,167,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 50, delete lines 21 through 23 

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 63, delete lines 33 through 36 

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 64, line 16, change "Economic Development Initiative
Program" to "Performance and Quality Improvement Program"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 64, line 19, change "9,500,000" to "8,500,000"



Page 58 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

434

AMENDMENT NO. 33 AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 64, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following: On page 74, line 46, change "$330,000" to "$300,000"

"(1241) Neurobiotechnology Initiative AMENDMENT NO. 44
 Acquisitions Program
(Statewide) On page 75, delete lines 4 and 5 
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 2,500,000" AMENDMENT NO. 45

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 64, line 23, change "2,000,000" to "1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 64, line 33, change "7,500,000" to "5,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 65, line 21, change "15,000,000 to "10,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 37 Nonrecurring Revenues $ 100,000"

On page 66, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"36/L13 PONTCHARTRAIN LEVEE DISTRICT

(508) Bayou Manchac Flood Damage
Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration
Feasibility Study
(Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Iberville)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 70, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"(557) Bayou Natchitoches Road Upgrade,
Planning and Construction
(Avoyelles)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 71, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"(    ) Ball Road, LA 171 - LA 27, Overlay, 
Planning and Construction
(Beauregard)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 194,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 72, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"(    ) Concordia Parish Airport Overlay
(Local Match Required)
(Concordia)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenue $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 74, line 18, change "$50,000" to "$480,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On 74, delete lines 41 and 42 

On page 75, line 9, change "$250,000" to "$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 75, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"(341) Johnny Jacobs Memorial Park, Parking Lot 
Improvements, Drainage, Landscaping and
Roadway Access, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 76, line 12, after "Center,"  insert "LaSalle Tract,"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 76, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"(630) Mazoue Ditch Improvements
Acquisitions, Planning and Construction
($300,000 Local Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 76, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

"50/J28  LAFAYETTE PARISH

(1320) Governmental Complex at Building 1,
Phase 1 of Renovation and Expansion,
Planning and Construction 
($300,000 Non-State Match)
(Lafayette)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 77, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"(    ) Fire Training Center
($150,000 Local Match)
(Lincoln)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(710) Haas Road Detention Pond, Acquisition
and Construction ($50,000 In Kind Local Match)
(St. Tammany)



Page 59 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

435

Payable from State General Fund (Direct) - AMENDMENT NO. 58
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 90, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following: (Vernon)

"(757) Highland Road at Old Perkins Road,
Intersection Improvements ($40,000 Local Match)
(East Baton Rouge)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 91, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/M45 CHURCH POINT

(770) Le Vieux Presbytere Cultural Center
Renovation (Non-State Match Required)
(Acadia)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 91, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(771) Cottonport Community Center,
Planning and Construction
($85,000 Local Match)
(Avoyelles)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 85,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 95, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(    ) Water Distribution System Master Plan
($60,000 Federal Match)
(Jefferson)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 95, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"(    ) Historic Railroad Depot in Gretna,
Renovations, Planning and Construction
(Jefferson)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 95, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"50/MD7  IOWA

(1285) Upgrade Wastewater Treatment Plant,
Planning and Construction
($635,000 Local/Other Match)
(Calcasieu)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 125,000"

On page 97, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(    ) Emergency Water Well Repairs

Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 40,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 97, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"50/MG7   LIVINGSTON

(    ) Drinking Water Expansion
(Livingston)

        Payable from the balance of State
General Fund (Direct) previously 
allocated under the authority of 
Act No. 22 of 2001 for Livingston
Drinking Water Expansion (Livingston) $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 97, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"50/MH8  MANDEVILLE

(823) Galvez Street Phase II, US 190
Outfall, Drainage Improvements, Planning
and Construction (Non-State Match Required)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenue $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 100, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 100, line 31, change "$3,200,000" to "$3,300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 101, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 50,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 400,000 
Total $ 450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 103, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"50/MO1  PONCHATOULA

(    ) City of Ponchatoula Recreation Department 
for Athletic Park Renovations, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Tangipahoa)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 100,000"



Page 60 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

436

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 105, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"50/MT5  THIBODAUX

(910) LA 3107 Talbot Avenue, Reconstruction and Payable from State General Fund (Direct) $ 200,000"
Engineering ($102,600 Local Match)
(Lafourche)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 130,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 107, after line 48, insert the following:

"(1313) Louisiana Political Hall of Fame
and Museum, Planning and 
Construction (Local Match Required)
(Winn)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 108, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(932) Museum Renovations, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Franklin)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 80,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 108, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"50/MW4  ZWOLLE

(938) Recreational Complex, Planning and Construction
($204,000 Local Match)
(Sabine)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 108, delete lines 41 through 44, and insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $      150,000
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 500,000 
Priority 4 $ 500,000 

Total $ 1,150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 117, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 118, after line 51, insert the following:

"50/NL7  LASALLE COUNCIL ON AGING

(993) LaSalle Council on Aging Senior Center,
Planning and Construction (Non-State Match
Required)
(LaSalle)

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 121, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"50/NQ5  SCHEPIS FOUNDATION, INC.

(1017) Schepis Building Renovation
(Match Required)
(Caldwell)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 122, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"50/NR9  LONGUE VUE HOUSE AND GARDENS

(1296) Longue Vue House and Gardens,
Restoration and Master Site Planning
(Non-State Match Required)
(Orleans)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 50,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Barham and Dardenne to Re-
reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 4 and 5 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, delete lines 27 through 37, and insert:

"(5) Technical College Campus Buildings 
Major Repairs, Equipment Replacement 
and Site Work, Planning and Construction 
(Statewide)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 2,000,000 
Priority 2 $ 6,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 10,000,000 

Total $ 18,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 13 and 14 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June
10, 2002.



Page 61 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

437

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 19, delete lines 21 through 30, and insert: Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 21 and No. 22 proposed

"(61) Longfellow Evangeline State Historic Site June 10, 2002.
Visitor Center/Farmstead, Planning and 
Construction AMENDMENT NO. 14
(St. Martin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds On page 35, delete lines 39 through 44, and insert the following:

Priority 1 $ 140,000 
Priority 2 $ 300,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,475,000 

Total $ 1,915,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 15 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 20, delete lines 11 through 18, and insert:

"(69) Cypremort Point State Park Vacation 
Cabins, Planning and Construction 
(St. Mary)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 1,915,000 
Priority 2 $ 200,000 

Total $ 2,115,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 16 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 20, delete lines 26 through 33, and insert:

"(1042) Fort St. Jean Baptiste State Historic Site, 
Exhibit Design and Construction, and Furnishings 
(Natchitoches)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 270,000 
Priority 2 $ 195,000 

Total $ 465,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 11 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 25, delete line 19, and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 5,240,000 
Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 5 $ 1,780,000 

Total $ 7,220,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 15 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 2,300,000 
Payable from General 
Obligation Bonds

Priority 5 $ 20,200,000 
Total $ 22,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 61, delete line 12, and insert “Campus Development”

AMENDMENT NO. 16

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 30 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 63, delete lines 33 through 36, and insert:

"(1238) Digital Teleplex 
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 1,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 34 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 19

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 37 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 66, between lines 25 and 27, insert the following:

"36/L13  PONTCHARTRAIN LEVEE DISTRICT

(508) Bayou Manchac Flood Damage
Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration
Feasibility Study
(Non-State and/or Federal Match Required)
(Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Iberville)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 500,000 
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 3 $ 1,300,000 
Total $ 1,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 70, delete lines 39 through 43



Page 62 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

438

AMENDMENT NO. 22

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 52 proposed by the Senate (1320) Governmental Complex at Building 1, Phase 1 of
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate Renovation and Expansion, Planning and Construction
on June 6, 2002. ($810,000 Non-State Match)

AMENDMENT NO. 23 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 40 proposed by the Senate Payable from General 
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002. Obligation Bonds

AMENDMENT NO. 24 Total $ 810,000"

On page 72, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following: AMENDMENT NO. 32

"(   ) Concordia Parish Airport Overlay
(Local Match Required)
(Concordia)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenue $     50,000
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 50,000 
Total $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 61 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 26

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 41 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 74, delete lines 18 through 21, and insert the following:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 480,000 
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 210,000 
Priority 3 $ 965,000 

Total $ 1,655,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 71 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 29

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 72 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 30

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 49 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 76, between lines 42 and 43 insert the following:

"50/J28  LAFAYETTE PARISH

(Lafayette)

Nonrecurring Revenues $ 300,000 

Priority 2 $ 510,000 

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 94 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 33

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 51 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 84, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(710) Haas Road Detention Pond, Acquisition and
Construction ($40,000 In-Kind Local Match)
(St. Tammany)
Payable from State General
Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 250,000 
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Priority 3 $ 480,000 

Total $ 980,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 88, line 20, change “(1246)” to “(891)”

AMENDMENT NO. 36

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 110 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 37

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 116 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 38

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 91, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/M45  CHURCH POINT

(770) Le Vieux Presbytere Cultural Center
Renovation (Non-State Match Required)
(Acadia)



Page 63 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

439

Payable From State General Fund (Direct) - Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 200,000 Nonrecurring Revenues $ 150,000 
Payable from General Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Obligation Bonds Priority 5 $ 220,000 

Priority 2 $ 120,000 Total $ 370,000"
Total $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 91, delete lines 41 through 47.

AMENDMENT NO. 41

In the Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002, in Amendment No. 123 on page 24, line 5, change
"between lines 20 and 21" to "delete lines 19 through 23"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 129 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 43

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 166 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 44

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 65 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 105, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"50/MT5  THIBODAUX

(910) LA 3107 Talbot Avenue, Reconstruction
and Engineering ($102,600 Local Match) 
(Lafourche)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 130,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 450,000 
Total $ 580,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 172 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 47

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 66 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 107, after line 48, insert the following:

"(1313) Louisiana Political Hall of Fame
and Museum, Planning and Construction
(Local Match Required)
(Winn)

AMENDMENT NO. 49

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 173 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 50

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 67 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 108, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

"(932) Museum Renovations, Planning 
and Construction (Local Match 
Required)
(Franklin)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 80,000 
Payable from General  Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 80,000 
Total $ 160,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 200 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 53

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 70 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 117, delete lines 37 and 38 and insert the following:

"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 50,000 
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 2,500,000 
Priority 2 $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 3,550,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 215 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 56

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 72 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 121, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:



Page 64 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

440

"50/NQ5   SCHEPIS FOUNDATION, INC.

(1017) Schepis Building Renovation
(Match Required)
(Caldwell) SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 250,000 
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 250,000 
Total $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 155 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
Senate on June  6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 123, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/ MERCY ENDEAVORS SENIOR CITIZEN
ELDERLY RESOURCE CENTER

(    ) Irish Channel-St. Andrews Street Elderly
Resource Center, Design, Planning, Renovation
and Construction (25% Local Match)
(Orleans)
Payable from General
Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 5 $ 500,000 

Total $ 700,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Barham and Bajoie to Re-
reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 123, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"50/ NATIONAL D-DAY MUSEUM

(    ) National D-Day Museum Expansion,
Design, Planning, Acquisition, and Construction 
(Non-State Match, 52%; Federal Funds, 30.5%)
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 2 $ 2,000,000 
Priority 5 $ 13,000,000 

Total $ 15,000,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Barham to Re-reengrossed House
Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No.163 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 104, delete line 27, and insert:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 13,350,000 

Total $ 13,850,000"

Amendments proposed by Senator Barham to Re-reengrossed House
Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 67, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert:

"Priority 2 $ 500,000"

Amendments proposed by Senators Barham and Dardenne to Re-
reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 2 and 3 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, line 39, change "$3,490,043" to "$2,031,043"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, line 13, change "$23,939,767" to "$22,480,767"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, line 6, change "$1,491,000" to "$991,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 23 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, line 4, change "$3,000,000" to "$1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 11 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 16, line 21, change "$15,000,000" to "$8,700,000" 

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 29, line 20, change "$2,280,628" to "$1,780,628"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Re-reengrossed
House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 



Page 65 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

441

AMENDMENT NO. 1 "Priority 2 $ 100,000 

On page 71, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety Priority 4 $ 450,000 

AMENDMENT NO.  2

On page 93, delete line 15 and insert:

"The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after
the November 1st deadline, but it has been approved by the
Department of Economic Development pursuant to the provisions of
R.S. 39:112.

(    ) Industrial Park Land Acquisition,
Planning and Construction
(Beauregard)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) - 
Nonrecurring Revenue $ 100,000 

The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after
the November 1st deadline, but it has been approved by the
Department of Economic Development pursuant to the provisions of
R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 116, line 22, change "$200,000 to "$155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 116, line 28, change "$7,420,000" to "$7,375,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 123, between lines 15 and 16, insert:

"50/NT1  LOUISIANA MEDAL  OF HONOR PARK
 AND MUSEUM

(1372) Louisiana Medal of Honor Park
and Museum,
Planning and Construction
(Plaquemines)
Payable from State General Fund (Direct) -
Nonrecurring Revenues $ 45,000 

The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after
the November 1st deadline, but it has been approved by the
Department of Economic Development pursuant to the provisions of
R.S. 39:112."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Re-reengrossed
House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 111, delete lines 15 and 17, and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 150,000 
Priority 3 $ 450,000 
Priority 4 $ 550,000 
Priority 5 $ 350,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 111, delete lines 22 through 25, and insert the following:

Priority 3 $ 550,000 

Priority 5 $ 400,000"

AMENDMENT NO.  3

On page 111, delete lines 31 through 34 and insert the following:

"Priority 2 $ 200,000 
Priority 3 $ 1,200,000 
Priority 4 $ 1,300,000 
Priority 5 $ 300,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Hainkel to Re-reengrossed House
Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 177 and 178 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by
the Senate on June 6, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 109, delete lines 16 through 26, and insert:

"50/N03 AUDUBON PARK COMMISSION

(942) Audubon 2000 Renovations, Planning 
and Construction ($15,000,000 Local Match) 
(Orleans)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds

Priority 1 $ 10,000,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 
Priority 4 $ 500,000 
Priority 5 $ 5,000,000 

Total $ 16,000,000 

Provided, however, that funds within this appropriation shall not be
expended for the design or construction of Mike the Tiger habitat at
Louisiana State University-Baton Rouge."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Cain and Theunissen to Re-
reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In the Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002, in Amendment No. 48 on page 10, line 22, change
"$500,000" to "$400,000" and on line 23, change "$1,000,000" to
"$900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In the Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Senate
Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002, in Amendment No. 13 on page 3, line 32, change
"$250,000" to "$350,000" and on line 33, change "$1,250,000" to
"$1,350,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Romero to Re-reengrossed House
Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 



Page 66 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

442

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 81, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following: Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 91 proposed by the Senate

"Priority 5 $ 200,000 on June 6, 2002.
  Total $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 81, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

"Priority 5 $ 400,000 
 Total $ 7,160,000" Amendments proposed by Senator Gautreaux to Re-reengrossed

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 81, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(670) Courthouse Improvements Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
Expansion and Renovations on June 6, 2002.
(St. Martin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds AMENDMENT NO. 2

Priority 2 $ 370,000 
Priority 5 $ 300,000 On page 83, after line 50, insert the following:

Total $ 670,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4 to North Bend, Across Wax Lake Outlet, St. Mary 

On page 82, delete lines 19 through 21, and insert the following: Construction

"Priority 5 $ 400,000" (St. Mary)

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Malone to Re-reengrossed House Total $ 880,000"
Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 67, between lines 5 and 6, insert: reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

"Priority 2 $ 150,000" AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT NO. 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 36 proposed by the Senate

On page 67, delete line 8, and insert:

"Total $ 4,150,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Gautreaux to Re-reengrossed Payable from General Obligation Bonds
House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett Priority 5 $ 20,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AMENDMENT NO. 3

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 89 proposed by the Senate On page 64, delete line 5 and insert:
Committee on Revenue and fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate
on June 6, 2002. "Nonrecurring Revenues $ 12,500,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 Priority 5 $ 2,500,000"

On page 83, line 40, after "Construction" insert "($125,000 Local Rep. Hammett moved that the amendments proposed by the
Match)" Senate be rejected.

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS ROLL CALL

Amendments proposed by Senator Gautreaux to Re-reengrossed The roll was called with the following result:
House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 84, between lines 3 and 4, insert "($200,000 Local Match)"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

House Bill No. 2 by Representative Hammett 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 90 proposed by the Senate

"(699) Waterline Replacement Garrett Plantation 

Parish Waterworks District 5, Planning and

($500,000 Federal Match)

Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 2 $ 380,000 
Priority 3 $ 500,000 

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Irons and Marionneaux to Re-

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 10, 2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 16, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert:

"Nonrecurring Revenues $ 9,500,000

Payable from General Obligation Bonds



Page 67 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

443

YEAS "Section 8.A. Appropriations for pay raises for Louisiana State

Mr. Speaker Fruge Nevers
Alario Futrell Odinet
Alexander, E Gallot Perkins
Alexander, R Glover Peychaud
Ansardi Green Pierre
Arnold Guillory Pinac
Baldone Hammett Pitre
Baudoin Heaton Powell
Baylor Hill Quezaire
Beard Hopkins Richmond
Bowler Hudson Riddle
Broome Hunter Romero
Bruce Hutter Salter
Bruneau Iles Scalise
Capella Jackson, L Schneider
Carter, K Jackson, M Schwegmann
Carter, R Johns Shaw
Cazayoux Katz Smith, G.—56th
Crane Kennard Smith, J.D.—50th
Crowe Kenney Smith, J.H.—8th
Curtis LaFleur Sneed
Damico Lancaster Stelly
Daniel Landrieu Strain
Devillier LeBlanc Thompson
Diez Lucas Toomy
Doerge Martiny Triche
Downer McCallum Tucker
Durand McDonald Waddell
Erdey McVea Walsworth
Farrar Montgomery Welch
Faucheux Morrell Winston
Flavin Morrish Wooton
Frith Murray Wright
  Total—99

NAYS

  Total—0
ABSENT

Dartez Honey Swilling
Hebert Smith, J.R.—30th Townsend
  Total—6

The amendments proposed by the Senate were rejected.

Conference committee appointment pending.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEBLANC

AN ACT
Making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of the executive

branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public
roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with
respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On Page 5, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:   

Police Troopers from various means of financing  contained in
Schedule 08-419 of this Act shall not exceed $15,600,000 in the
aggregate. If the total revenue recognized by the Revenue Estimating
Conference from tobacco taxes, revenues derived from gaming at live
racing facilities, and insurance premium tax dedications for state
police pay raises exceeds $15,600,000, the Commissioner of
Administration shall make pro rata reductions in each aggregation of
Louisiana State Police pay raises to ensure that the total aggregation
for such pay raises is equal to $15,600,000.  He shall further adjust
the means of financing supporting such appropriations to minimize
the cost to the State General Fund."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On Page 8, delete lines 28 through 30, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On Page 9, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert the following:   

"Supplementary Budget Recommendations" contained in this Act
shall not become effective until the Official Forecast for Fiscal Year
2002-2003 is revised by the Revenue Estimating Conference to
incorporate additional revenues including but not limited to the
following sources: the renewal of the suspensions of exemptions to
the sales tax imposed by R.S. 47:302, 321, and 331; the renewal of
the tobacco tax imposed by R.S. 47:841(B)(3); the renewal of the
suspension of the $25 child education income tax credit imposed by
R.S. 47:297(D)(3); the renewal of the automobile rental excise tax
imposed by R.S. 47:551(A); the renewal of the individual income tax
limitation on excess itemized deductions imposed by R.S. 47:293(2);
and any monies made available as a result of retiring or defeasance
of debt in advance of maturity resulting in a debt service savings of
at least $23 million in the 2002-2003 Fiscal Year.  

To the extent that State General Fund (Direct) monies from such
revenues cited herein  are incorporated into the Official Forecast, and
any revenues not required to fund appropriations contained in Section
15 of this Act which are not designated as "Governor's
Supplementary Budget Recommendations", are insufficient to fully
fund the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations contained in this
Act which are designated, "Governor's Supplementary Budget
Recommendations", then such State General Fund (Direct)
appropriations shall be reduced on an equal pro rata basis to the
extent of monies available.  The commissioner of administration  is
authorized to adjust other means of financing only to the extent
necessary as a result of funding items contained herein."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On Page 9, delete lines 3 through 29, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On Page 10, delete lines 1 through 10, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On Page 10, at the beginning of line 11, delete "J." and insert "D."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On Page 10, delete lines 17 through 26, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On Page 10, at the beginning of line 27, delete "M. " and insert "E."



Page 68 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

444

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AMENDMENT NO. 18

On Page 11, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   On Page 20, between lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:   

"F. The expenditure of any state funds utilized for
Northrup-Grumman Ship Systems Avondale Operations Shipyard
shall be subject to Northrup-Grumman Ship Systems Anondale
Operations Shipyard providing matching funds pursuant to a
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Northrup-Grumman, the
Division of Administration, the Department of Economic
Development, and the Department of Labor."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On Page 13, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Administrative Program - Office of Disability
Affairs for education training and a
needs survey  of persons with disabilities $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On Page 13, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On Page 13, delete lines 17 through 44, and insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Governor's Office of Urban Affairs - 
Authorized Positions (7) $ 10,130,720 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10,130,720 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 10,130,720 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 10,130,720"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On Page 14, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On Page 14, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State 
General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Resource Center $ 50,000 

Payable out of he State General
Fund (Direct) for the Children's Cabinet $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On Page 18, delete lines 12 and 13, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On Page 18, delete lines 17 and 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On Page 18, delete lines 23 and 24, in their entirety   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operating expenses in support of field training
for the Mass Civilian Casualty Simulation Project $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On Page 20, delete line 44, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On Page 21, after line 58, in their entirety   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for staff for the Health Works Commission $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On Page 23, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the $4,216,100 appropriated above, no
funds shall be expended without prior approval from the Joint
Legislative Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On Page 25, delete line 37, and insert the following:   

"for the D.A.R.E. Program, including 2 positions, in the event"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On Page 29, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated for the Senior
Centers, the Milan Broadmoore Senior Center shall receive an
additional $58,000  as the result of the closure of two senior centers
in the Central City area."

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On Page 29, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for remodeling and renovation 
of homes for the elderly $ 270,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Martin Luther King Homemaker and 
Renovation Project $ 175,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the 
LaSalle Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Franklin Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On Page 33, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Camp Moore Cemetery $ 20,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds for implementation 
of an election reform program $ 1 



Page 69 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

445

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) AMENDMENT NO. 36
for the Old State Capitol $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On Page 36, at the end of line 36, delete "$115,000" and insert
"$230,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On Page 37, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On Page 39, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Executive Program for
the restoration of  funding for the
Outreach Program $ 205,718 

Payable out of Federal Funds for 
implementation of an election reform program $ 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On Page 39, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On Page 40, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for the Cites Des Arts-Lafayette
Children's Theater $ 100,000" Payable out of the State General Fund by

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On Page 42, delete line 23, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On Page 47, at the end of line 40, delete "$28,350,952" and insert
"$25,950,952"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On Page 47, at the end of line 49, delete "$7,209,344" and insert
"$9,609,344"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On Page 48, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein, the
amount of $50,000 shall be expended on a feasibility study for the
Kill Cow Project. The Department, with agreement from the
Louisiana Cattlemen's Association, shall contract with private
industry for the study  in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
16 of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. The results
of the study shall be reported to the Senate Finance Committee by
January 31, 2003."

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On Page 48, line 34, delete "$4,000,000" and insert "$1,600,000"

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated above, a minimum
of $600,000 shall be used for the improvement of rail system
facilities and equipment related to the transportation of sugar."

On Page 48, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds for the Senior
Farmer's Market Nutrition Program for the  
issuing of coupons to elderly citizens $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On Page 48, delete line 40, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On Page 51, delete line 30, and insert the following:   

"Department of Insurance Program for replacement"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On Page 51, delete line 38, and insert the following:   

"Market Compliance Program for restoration"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On Page 52, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees
and Self-Generated Revenues for the restoration 
of three (3) positions in the Market Compliance 
Program $ 183,911 

Fees and Self-Generated Revenues for the
restoration of three (3) positions in the 
Aministration/Fiscal Program $ 82,111"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On Page 55, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for Enterprise Center
of Louisiana $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On Page 55, after line 48, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for restoration of funding to the Sugar Bowl $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On Page 56, line 7, delete "receipt" and insert "commitment"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On Page 56, line 13, delete "Business Development" and insert
"Business Services"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On Page 56, line 17, delete "Business Development" and insert
"Business Services"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On Page 56, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:   



Page 70 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

446

"Payable out of the State General Fund "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
(Direct) to the Business Services Program for the Louisiana High School Rodeo 
for the Jefferson Economic Development Association $ 50,000"
Foundation $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Business Services Program for the On Page 58, delete line 10, in its entirety   
Volunteer America Lighthouse Project $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Business Services Program for the On Page 59, delete lines 10 and 11, in their entirety   
Jefferson Performing Arts Society $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Algiers Economic Development 
Foundation $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the Baton Rouge Intercity 
Economic Development District $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the International Services
Office including one (1) director position $ 165,846"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On Page 56, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Business Services Program for the 
Louisiana Technology Park $ 475,000 

Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein, the amount
of $130,000, shall be expended on a Military Services Director
position."

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On Page 56, delete line 28, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On Page 57, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On Page 57, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On Page 57, delete line 23, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On Page 57, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Resources Program for: Louisiana E-mall $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Career Builders Program $ 237,424 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Red Fish Tournament $ 75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On Page 58, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

AMENDMENT NO. 54

AMENDMENT NO. 55

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On Page 60, line 10, delete "(345)" and insert "(309)"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On Page 60, after line 52, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Parks and Recreation Program for a beach 
clean up project for the Village of Grand Isle $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Parks and Recreation Program for 
a mosquito abatement program for the Village of 
Grand Isle $ 87,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On Page 61, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On Page 61, line 5  after the word "costs," insert "including 41
positions"  

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On Page 61, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for the Parks and Recreation Program for 
operating costs $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On Page 61, at the end of line 25, delete "1794" and insert "0"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On Page 61, at the end of line 27, delete "75%" and insert "100%" 

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On Page 62, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the city of Leesville for Project Main Street, 
including making grants to public and 
private buildings $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On Page 62, delete lines 23 and 24, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On Page 64, delete line 2, in its entirety   



Page 71 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

447

AMENDMENT NO. 66 "Payable out of the State General Fund by 

On Page 64, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   Trust Fund  - Regular to restore funding for 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) for a tourism and hospitality initiative AMENDMENT NO. 78
at the University of New Orleans $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On Page 65, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 
Trust Fund - Regular to restore funding for 
Salaries and Related Benefits $  1,743,271"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On Page 65, delete line 20, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On Page 67, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Intermodal Program for
Fifth Levee District operating expenses $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 
Trust Fund - Regular to restore funding for 
Salaries and Related Benefits $ 382,670"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On Page 67, delete line 45, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On Page 67, at the end of line 47, delete "$650,000" and insert
"$500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On Page 67, at the end of line 51, delete "$1,101,700" and insert
"$951,700"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On Page 68, at the end of line 2, delete "$1,101,700" and insert
"$951,700"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On Page 68, at the end of line 3, delete "$1,101,700" and insert
"$951,700"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On Page 69, line 42, delete "(143)" and insert "(151)"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On Page 71, delete lines1 through 5, in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On Page 71, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:   

Statutory Dedications from the Transportation 

Salaries and Related Benefits $ 17,874,059"

On Page 73, delete lines 16 through 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On Page 73, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the LSU School of Social Work for funding
in support of research, evaluation and development 
services conducted by the OSSRD relative 
to truancy prevention $ 247,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the maximum salary allowed by statute for 
officials of the Parole Board $ 16,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications out of the Risk Management Insurance
Premium Payment Fund for payment for insurance
premiums in the event that House Bill No. 266 of 
the 2002 Regular Session of the Legislature
 is enacted into law $ 5,750,000 
 
Provided, however,  in the event that House Bill No. 266 of the 2002
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law, the
commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce
the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations contained in Schedule
08 - Corrections Services of Section 15 of this Act by the amount of
$ 5,750,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On Page 91, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for tutorial education programs $ 275,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Novice House $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Harbour House $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On Page 91, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On Page 92, delete line 38, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On Page 95, after line 50, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operations of the State Crime Laboratory,
provided, however, that none of the funding
appropriated herein shall be used for costs not 
directly related with the State Crime Laboratory;
the Department of Public Safety and Corrections
shall also develop a plan for equitable distribution



Page 72 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

448

of the funds appropriated herein to crime laboratories "Provided, however, that the performance data which coincides with
in the state and report said plan shall be submitted the appropriations contained herein for 09-331, 09-332, and 09-333
to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget shall be submitted no later than August 15, 2002 by the Assistant
for its review and apporval $ 1,000,000" Secretary for the Office of Mental Health to the Commissioner of

AMENDMENT NO. 84 Legislative Committee on the Budget for approval and incorporation

On Page 96, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   objectives, performance indicators and performance standards for

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues for additional 
overtime work $ 10,000 

Payable out ofthe State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Tobacco Tax Health
Care Fund for a pay increase for state police 
troopers, in the event that house Bill No. 157
of the 2002 Regular Session of the 
Legislature is enacted into law $ 4,500,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana State
Police Pay Raise Fund for a pay increase for state
police troopers in the event that House Bill No. 266
of the 2002 Regular Session of the 
Legislature is encted into law $ 11,100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for a pay raise for state police troopers only to
the extent that SGF (Direct) revenues generated 
by gaming at live racing facilities in FY03 exceed
the Official Forecast of SGF from that source
and subject to the provision of Section 8.A. of 
this Act $ 15,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On Page 96, line 31, delete "(778)" and insert "(777)"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On Page 96, at the end of line 31, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On Page 97, at the end of line 33, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On Page 97, at the end of line 39, delete "$40,035,090" and insert
"$40,002,678"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On Page 97, at the end of line 45, delete "$50,745,570" and insert
"$50,713,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On Page 98, delete line 39, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On Page 103, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:   

Administration and the Performance Review Committee of the Joint

into the Fiscal Year 2002-2003 budget. All key and supporting

Fiscal Year 2002-2003 shall be included in this submission."

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On Page 103, at the end of line 19, delete "$13,178,615" and insert
"$13,155,027"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On Page 104, at the end of line 12, delete "$13,178,615" and insert
"$13,155,027"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On Page 104, at the end of line 14, delete "$12,723,602" and insert
"$12,700,014"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On Page 104, at the end of line 19, delete "$13,178,615" and insert
"$13,155,027"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On Page 104, after line 42, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 for the Strength through Educational Partnership 
(STEP) Program for the disabled  $ 275,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On Page 107, between lines 50 and 51, insert the following:   

"Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund $ 4,435,565"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On Page 107, at the end of line 51, delete "$91,974,545" and insert
"$87,538,980"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On Page 109, after line 40, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
For the Governor's Program on Physical Fitness $ 150,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 150,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 75,000 
Federal Funds $ 75,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 150,000 

EXPENDITURES:
To develop and implement a case mix 
reimbursement system for the 
Medicaid Nursing Home Program $ 1,050,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,050,000 



Page 73 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

449

MEANS OF FINANCE: AMENDMENT NO. 110
State General Fund by:

Statutory Dedications: On Page 115, at the end of line 3, insert the following:   
Medicaid Trust Fund for the Elderly $ 525,000 

Federal Funds $ 525,000 "Of the amount appropriated herein for aggregate supplemental

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,050,000" be distributed on the basis of each hospital's pro rata share of

AMENDMENT NO. 100 distributed on the basis of financial need as determined by the

On Page 110, delete line 2, in its entirety   Auditor as of June 30, 2001."

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On Page 110, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On Page 110, delete lines 34 and 35, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On Page 111, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On Page 112, at the end of line 19, delete "$496,968,040" and insert
"$496,268,040"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On Page 112, at the end of line 25, delete "$119,445,051" and insert
"$120,145,051"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On Page 113, at the end of line 14, delete "2003" and insert "2002"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On Page 113, at the end of line 16, delete "2003" and insert "2002"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On Page 113, at the end of line 20, insert the following:   

"Provided, further, that of the total appropriated herein for the
Uncompensated Care Costs Program, hospitals with twenty-five (25)
beds or less approved and enrolled by DHH as Critical Access
Hospitals by December 31, 2002 shall qualify for reimbursement of
a portion of their uncompensated costs." 

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On Page 113, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that the secretary shall require, as a condition of
Medicaid payments, that hospitals and other health care facilities
provide to the department, no later than November 1, 2002, certain
data required for planning toward the July 1, 2003 implementation of
Disproportionate Share payment methodology changes mandated by
Act 1024 of the 2001 Regular Session.  If a hospital or other health
care facility does not provide the required data, the secretary of the
Department of Health and Hospitals may withhold an  amount equal
to five percent for each successive month that the data is not received,
but the total amount withheld may not exceed twenty-five percent of
the total monthly amount due the facility.  The format of data
submission shall be defined by the secretary of the department in
consultation with representatives of health care facilities providing
care to the uninsured." 

payments to nonstate public hospitals, no more than $3,500,000 shall

contributions and transfers and no more than $3,500,000 shall be

amount of each hospital's cash reserves as reported by the Legislative

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On Page 115, delete lines 25 through 28, and insert the following:  

"Payment of hospital "outlier" reimbursements, 
but limited to 100% of marginal cost and based
on the use of updated cost-to-charge ratios $ 19,400,000 

Payment of enhanced "outlier" reimbursements 
to certain hospitals meeting specific criteria to
be set forth by the Department of Health and 
Hospitals and as approved by the Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services $ 4,000,000 

Payment of cost settlements   $ 20,500,000 

Enhancement of the reimbursement rates 
paid to Long-term Acute Care Hospitals $ 3,000,000 

Enhancement of the reimbursement rates paid 
to hospitals for primary care outpatient services 
(excluding emergency room and ambulatory 
surgical services)                             $ 5,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On Page 115, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:   

"For up to 325 additional MR/DD waiver slots 
and for the development and implementation of 
a new waiver, such as an adult capped expenditure 
waiver program or one of the Independence Plus 
waiver programs not to exceed 100 slots $ 6,113,384"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On Page 118, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that the Department is hereby authorized to
expend up to $440,000 per month from the monies appropriated
herein for the MR/DD waiver to provide for an interim rate
adjustment for Supervised Independent Living services sufficient to
enhance services delivery and provide continuity of care through a
living and competitive wage for direct support staff until such time
as the new waiver is implemented.

The Department is hereby authorized to suspend the enrollment of
new private MR/DD waiver service providers until such time as it has
completed drafting the minimum qualifications and standards of
performance expected of such providers."

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On Page 119, delete line 42, and insert the following:   



Page 74 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

450

"To increase reimbursement for physical therapy, occupational MEANS OF FINANCE:
therapy, and speech/language and hearing therapy services"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On Page 123, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -
For inpatient psychiatric services
at University Medical Center $ 320,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 320,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 91,904 
Federal Funds $ 228,096 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 320,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -
For inpatient psychiatric services
at E. A. Conway Medical Center  $ 180,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 180,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 51,696 
Federal Funds $ 128,304 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 180,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs -
For inpatient psychiatric services
at Medical Center of  Louisiana 
at New Orleans                       $ 1,150,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,150,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 330,280 
Federal Funds $ 819,720 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,150,000 

Provided, however, that of the amounts appropriated in Schedule
09-306 for Payments to Private Providers, an amount not to exceed
$300,000 shall be expended to reimburse St. Jude Children's Hospital
only for the provision of Bone Marrow Transplant Services involving
a Parental Donor, Radiation Therapy in the form of Special
Conformal Treatments for Children, and Limb Salvage Services that
are provided to Louisiana citizens enrolled in the Medicaid Program.
Provided, further, no such reimbursements shall be made unless St.
Jude Children's Hospital receives prior authorization from the
Department on a case by case basis for the provision of services
included above."

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On Page 123, delete line 30, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On Page 123, after line 44, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Payments to Private Providers  $ 25,077,003 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 25,077,003 

State General Fund (Direct) $ 7,262,300 
Federal Funds $ 17,814,703 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 25,077,003"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On Page 124, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On Page 124, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On Page 124, delete lines 34 and 35, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On Page 125, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On Page 125, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On Page 125, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On Page 126, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On Page 126, delete lines 17 and 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On Page 126, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On Page 127, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On Page 127, delete lines 4 through 6, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On Page 127, at the end of line 20, delete "$693,373,551" and insert
"$668,296,548"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On Page 127, at the end of line 22, delete "$153,699,433" and insert
"$146,437,133"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On Page 127, at the end of line 27, delete "$537,171,873" and insert
"$519,357,170"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On Page 127, at the end of line 28, delete "$693,373,551" and insert
"$668,296,548"



Page 75 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

451

AMENDMENT NO. 133 alternative to institutional care for persons aged 

On Page 127, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES: for the Helping Hands - Medicine Assistance 
Payments to Private Providers for Program $ 200,000 
an increase of the reimbursement rate
paid to physicians effective January 1, 2003 $ 4,200,763 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,200,763

MEANS OF FINANCE: 09-307, the amount of $15,000 shall be allocated for expenditure on
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,216,541 the Nursing Supply and Demand Commission."
Federal Funds $ 2,984,222

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 4,200,763"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On Page 127, delete line 30, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On Page 128, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On Page 128, delete lines 16 and 17, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On Page 128, delete line 31, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On Page 130, delete lines 11 through 18, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On Page 130, after line 45, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Grants Program for the Stroke Prevention "Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Task Force to implement pilot project for the Interagency Transfers to the Patient Services 
development of a training program for Program for provider fees increases $ 14,772"
Emergency Medical Technicians and Emergency
Department Physicians and Nurses in the use of AMENDMENT NO. 147
best medical practices for the early treatment
of stroke victims $ 50,000 On Page 134, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:   

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) "Payable out of the State General Fund by 
for the Management and Finance Program Interagency Transfers to the Patient Services  
for additional budget responsibilities associated Program for provider fees increases $ 21,462"
with new agencies and reporting requirements, 
including one (1) position $ 59,632 AMENDMENT NO. 148

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) On Page 134, delete line 17, in its entirety   
for a DHH Safety Coordinator position as
recommended by the Office of Risk AMENDMENT NO. 149
Management, including one (1) position $ 54,926 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Management and Finance Program for AMENDMENT NO. 150
funding of workload increases in DHH - 
Appeals, including three (3) positions $ 178,896 On Page 136, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:   

Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees "Provided, however, the Department of Health and Hospitals shall
and Self-generated Revenues for a grant from the not utilize any funds appropriated herein to preclude any hospital
National Programs of All-Inclusive Care for from utilizing third party agencies to report data as required by R.S.
the Elderly (PACE) Association to provide an 40:1300.112."

55 or older $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

Capital City Family Health Center $ 150,000 

Provided, however, that of the amounts appropriated in Schedule

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On Page 131, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On Page 131, delete line 21, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On Page 131, delete lines 40 and 41, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On Page 132, delete line 11, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On Page 132, line 31, delete "(16)" and insert "(17)"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On Page 132, line 39, delete "(143)" and insert "(142)"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On Page 133, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:   

On Page 136, delete lines 39 through 42, in their entirety   



Page 76 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

452

AMENDMENT NO. 151 AMENDMENT NO. 155

On Page 137, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:   On Page 139, delete line 9, in its entirety   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) AMENDMENT NO. 156
to the Personal Health Services Program to
ensure funding of the Laboratory and Treatment On Page 139, delete line 24, in its entirety   
Services in the Genetics Program $ 863,436 

Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees 
and Self-generated Revenues to the Personal  
Heath Services Program for Hemophilia Services$ 788,810 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Environmental Health Services Program
for transfer to the LSU School of Veterinary 
Medicine for encephalitis testing $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfer for three (3) positions
for the planning and coordination of the transfer
of the ChildNet Program from the Department
of Education to the Department of Health
and Hospitals, Office of Public Health $ 764,810"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On Page 137, delete line 39, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On Page 137, after line 46, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the collection and transportation of water 
samples from local water systems to the Public 
Health laboratories for testing in the Environ-
mental Health Services Program, including 
twenty-five (25) positions $ 900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On Page 139, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:   

"EXPENDITURES:
Consolidation of the Prior Authorization 
Process, including thirteen (13) positions $ 522,563 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 522,563 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 261,283 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 261,280 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 522,563 

EXPENDITURES:
Community Mental Health Program -
 Authorized Positions (1) $ 47,176 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 47,176 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 23,588 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 23,588 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 47,176"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On Page 140, line 1, delete "(620)" and insert "(614)"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On Page 140, at the end of line 1, delete "$36,245,292" and insert
"$34,731,685"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On Page 141, at the end of line 7, delete "$38,092,692" and insert
"$36,579,085"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On Page 141, at the end of line 9, delete "$14,378,070" and insert
"$14,203,168"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On Page 141, at the end of line 11, delete "$23,168,430" and insert
"$21,829,725"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On Page 141, at the end of line 14, delete "$38,092,692" and insert
"$36,579,085"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On Page 141, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 599,650"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On Page 141, at the end of line 19, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$1,841,392"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On Page 141, at the end of line 20, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$2,441,042"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On Page 141, at the end of line 22, delete "$1,305,828" and insert
"$1,169,414"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On Page 141, at the end of line 25, delete "$2,577,456" and insert
"$2,441,042"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On Page 141, after line 44, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers to the Administration 
and Support Program $ 1,215,500 



Page 77 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

453

Payable out of the State General Fund by AMENDMENT NO. 182
Interagency Transfer for services provided by
the Acute Psychiatric Unit at E. A. Conway On Page 144, delete line 38, in its entirety   
Medical Center $ 180,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On Page 142, delete line 2, in its entirety   "(1,162)"

AMENDMENT NO. 170 AMENDMENT NO. 184

On Page 142, at the end of line 42, delete "$71,344,509" and insert
"$71,203,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On Page 142, line 42, delete "(1,309)" and insert "(1,311)"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On Page 143, at the end of line 61, delete "$74,263,509" and insert
"$74,122,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On Page 144, at the end of line 2, delete "$39,785,923" and insert
"$39,668,679"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On Page 144, at the end of line 4, delete "$32,618,214" and insert
"$32,593,505"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On Page 144, at the end of line 7, delete "$74,263,509" and insert
"$74,122,186"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On Page 144, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 1,155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On Page 144, at the end of line 11, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$2,236,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On Page 144, at the end of line 12, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$3,391,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On Page 144, at the end of line 14, delete "$3,035,208" and insert
"$2,982,833"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On Page 144, at the end of line 17, delete "$3,443,733" and insert
"$3,391,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On Page 144, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfer for services provided by the 
Acute Psychiatric Unit at University 
Medical Center $ 320,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On Page 145, at the end of line 35, delete "(1,168)" and insert

On Page 145, at the end of line 35, delete "$55,134,507" and insert
"$54,577,494"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On Page 146, at the end of line 59, delete "$56,795,808" and insert
"$56,238,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On Page 146, at the end of line 61, delete "$21,514,395" and insert
"$21,070,748"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On Page 146, at the end of line 63, delete "$34,281,672" and insert
"$34,168,306"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On Page 146, at the end of line 66, delete "$56,795,808" and insert
"$56,238,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On Page 147, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:   

"Administration and Support Program $ 1,911,267"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On Page 147, at the end of line 3, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$2,380,854"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On Page 147, at the end of line 4, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$4,292,121"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On Page 147, at the end of line 6, delete "$1,987,936" and insert
"$1,808,271"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On Page 147, at the end of line 9, delete "$4,471,786" and insert
"$4,292,121"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On Page 147, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds for an increase in 
the Transitional Housing Grant  $ 21,644 

Payable out of Federal Funds for a new grant 
award for Supported Apartments $ 84,140 



Page 78 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

454

Payable out of the State General Fund by funding to Compulsive Gambling clinics in the 
Interagency Transfer for inpatient psychiatric Prevention and Treatment Program $ 1,000,000 
services provided at the Acute Psychiatric Unit 
at Medical Center of Louisiana at New Orleans $ 1,150,000" Payable out of the State General Fund by 

AMENDMENT NO. 195 Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in 

On Page 147, delete line 31, in its entirety   Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 2,270,880"

AMENDMENT NO. 196 AMENDMENT NO. 210

On Page 148, delete lines 34 through 37, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On Page 149, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On Page 151, delete line 13, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On Page 153, delete line 10, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On Page 154, delete line 28, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On Page 156, delete line 20, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On Page 158, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On Page 160, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On Page 161, at the end of line 24, delete "$61,613,928" and insert
"$57,113,928"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On Page 162, at the end of line 46, delete "$61,940,731" and insert
"$57,440,731"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On Page 162, at the end of line 48, delete "$19,508,641" and insert
"$15,008,641"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On Page 162, at the end of line 56, delete "$61,940,731" and insert
"$57,440,731"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On Page 163, delete lines 36 through 38, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On Page 164, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Compulsive 
and Problem Gaming Fund to provide startup 

Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 

the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 Regular 

On Page 164, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that of the total federal Substance Abuse Block
Grant funds appropriated in this schedule, an amount not to exceed
$1,500,000 shall be expended by the Office of Addictive Disorders
to provide inpatient substance abuse treatment services for adults and
juveniles enrolled in the drug court program operated by the
Louisiana Supreme Court."

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On Page 164, delete line 11, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On Page 165, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the Booker T. Washington Community 
Outreach Project $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On Page 165, delete line 13, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On Page 168, delete lines 27 through 30, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On Page 168, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein to the
Office of Family Support from the Temporary Assistance to Needy
Families Block Grant and State Maintenance of Effort funds of
$125,700,000, the following allocations for new and expanded
initiatives to support children and families shall be made:"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On Page 168, delete lines 37 through 46, and insert the following:  

"To be transferred to the Department of 
Education for the purpose of providing high 
quality early childhood education for low-income 
4-year-olds to be provided in participating school 
districts. Failure to meet eighty percent (80%) 
minimum enrollment targets in the instructional 
portion of the program by October 1, 2002, 
shall result in the Department of Education's 
reallocation of those funds to eligible school 
districts with enrollment waiting lists, consistent
with district application, to which there were 
insufficient allocations at the start of the program 
year.  The Department of Education shall forfeit 
any remaining funds for unenrolled students by
January 1, 2003. Such funds shall revert
to the Division of Administration for redirection



Page 79 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

455

to other programs or services designed to meet AMENDMENT NO. 226
the goals of high quality early childhood education 
for low-income 4-year-olds $ 29,500,000" On Page 171, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,434,119" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On Page 168, at the end of line 46, delete "$32,000,000" and insert
"$29,500,000" On Page 171, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,434,119" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On Page 169, at the end of line 14, delete "$6,000,000" and insert
"$8,000,000" On Page 171, delete lines 4 and 5, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 219 AMENDMENT NO. 229

On Page 169, at the end of line 25, delete "$6,000,000" and insert On Page 171, at the end of line 14, delete "$3,000,000" and insert
"$4,750,000" "$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 220 AMENDMENT NO. 230

On Page 169, at the end of line 41, delete "$2,430,193" and insert On Page 171, at the end of line 29, delete "$3,000,000" and insert
"$2,340,097" "$1,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 221 AMENDMENT NO. 231

On Page 170, at the end of line 6, delete "$1,500,000" and insert On Page 171, at the end of line 42, delete "$2,159,903" and insert
"$3,000,000" "$909,903"

AMENDMENT NO. 222 AMENDMENT NO. 232

On Page 170, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   On Page 171, at the end of line 42, delete "$2,159,903" and insert

"To be transferred to the Department of 
Social Services for the purpose of providing AMENDMENT NO. 233
additional Teen Pregnancy Prevention 
initiatives through qualified community-based On Page 171, at the beginning of line 51, delete "policy," and insert
organizations. Such initiatives shall be "policy, technical assistance,"
provided utilizing research-based best 
practice models of program operation and AMENDMENT NO. 234
curriculi and be determined on a competitive 
basis to areas of need using distribution criteria On Page 172, at the end of line 6, delete "$5,000,000" and insert
and standards developed by the Division of "$6,000,000"
Administration and the Office of Family Support $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On Page 170, at the end of line 38, delete "$1,000,000" and insert
"$375,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On Page 170, delete lines 49 through 53, and insert the following:  

"Within the Department of Social Services for 
the purpose of developing and implementing 
family strengthening initiatives designed to 
provide intervention and support services 
designed to enable low-income parents
to act in the best interest of their child. The
Department of Social Services shall work with 
the Louisiana Public Broadcasting Association 
to develop public awareness regarding
parenting skills $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On Page 170, at the end of line 53, delete "$1,500,000" and insert
"$875,000"

"$3,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

"$3,834,119"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

"$1,759,903"

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On Page 176, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:   

"GOVERNOR'S SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET
RECOMMENDATIONS

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to match Federal funds to be used for education, 
training, counseling, and rehabilitation services 
for released inmates pursuant to Act 403 of the 
2001 Regular Session of the Legislature $ 660,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On Page 178, delete line 6, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On Page 183, at the end of line 13, delete "68%" and insert "66%" 

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On Page 185, delete line 2, in its entirety   



Page 80 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

456

AMENDMENT NO. 239 reappropriated for use by each management board for the continued

On Page 194, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the 
Office of Workforce Development for the 
Job Training and Placement Program to 
annualize a contract with the City of New 
Orleans to expand business outreach efforts $ 162,135"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On Page 194, delete lines 19 and 20, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On Page 196, delete line 33, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On Page 197, at the end of line 27, delete "$13,892,816" and insert
"$14,763,880"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On Page 197, at the end of line 35, delete "$4,750,453" and insert AMENDMENT NO. 252
"$3,879,389"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On Page 198, after line 52, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service for studies,including 
non-game species $ 1,027,901 

Provided, however, that $690,000 for the Louisiana Hunter
Education Program, including eleven (11) positions, shall be
transferred from the Office of the Secretary, Enforcement Program to
the Office of Wildlife pursuant to SCR No. 31 of the 2002 Regular
Session of the Legislature."

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On Page 200, delete lines 10 through 12, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On Page 200, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:   

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service for studies of gulf  sturgeon $ 148,775"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On Page 204, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for salary upgrades for 3 positions $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On Page 206, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, that funds which were specifically appropriated
for implementation of the Governor's Information Technology
Initiative, that remain unexpended on June 30, 2002, shall be hereby

implementation of the Initiative."

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On Page 208, at the end of line 39, delete "$600,000" and insert
"$2,450,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On Page 208, after line 47, insert the following:   

"FOR:
Classified Employee Merits for the
Board of Regents $ 10,780 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10,780 

FROM:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 10,780 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 10,780"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On Page 209, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

On Page 209, delete lines 11 through 14, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On Page 209, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On Page 209, delete lines 17 through 22, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On Page 209, delete lines 33 through 36, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On Page 209, after line 36, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Governor's Biotechnology Initiative to be 
distributed in accordance with a plan adopted by 
the Board of Regents $ 4,000,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Performance and Quality Improvement 
Distribution Pool to be distributed in accordance
with a plan developed and adopted by the Board
of Regents and approved by the Division of 
Administration $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On Page 211, delete lines 1 and 2, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On Page 211, delete lines 10 and 11, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On Page 212, after line 55, insert the following:   



Page 81 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

457

"Provided, however, that of the $750,000 allocated for expenditure AMENDMENT NO. 265
on the Louisiana Kidney Health Care Program in the Louisiana State
University Health Sciences Center budgets, the Louisiana State
University Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to
allocate up to $350,000 for the Louisiana State University Health
Sciences Center - New Orleans and up to $400,000 for the Louisiana
State University Health Sciences Center - Shreveport for patient
services provided under the auspices of the Louisiana Kidney Health
Care Program."  

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On Page 213, after line 55, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the LSU Firefighter's School for Homeland 
Security Training $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On Page 216, after line 54, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund for the Louisiana Cancer 
Research Center of L.S.U. Health Sciences 
Center in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences 
Center, in the event that House Bill 157 of the 
2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is 
enacted into law $ 6,800,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax
Health Care Fund for the Louisiana Cancer
Research Center of L.S.U. Health Sciences
Center in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences
Center, in the event that House Bill 157 of the 
2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is 
enacted into law $ 4,650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On Page 217, after line 57, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the costs of providing health care services to 
state prisoners $ 3,225,512 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund to provide funding for the 
Cancer Center, in the event that House Bill 157 
of the 2002 Regular Session of the Legislature is
enacted into law $ 4,459,680"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On Page 220, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax 
Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in 
the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 Regular 
Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 1,270,880"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On Page 221, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for restoration of funding $ 300,000"

On Page 221, delete lines 21 through 24, and insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that the performance indicator "Number of
African-American students enrolled in the entering class" associated
with the key objective "To maintain African-American enrollment of
at least 10% of the entering class in Fiscal Year 2002-2003" be
changed from a key indicator to a supporting indicator."

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On Page 221, after line 50, insert the following:   

"FOR:
Classified Employee Merits $ 6,888,229 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,888,229 

FROM:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 6,888,229 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 6,888,229 

Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
Classified Employee Merit increases for the LSU System, allocations
will be as follows:

State Total 
General Fund Financing

LSU Board of Supervisors $ 3,419 $ 3,419 
LSU A&M $ 1,389,992 $ 1,389,992 
LSU Alexandria $ 58,168 $ 58,168 
University of New Orleans $ 337,476 $ 337,476 
LSU Health Science Center - 
  New Orleans $ 917,686 $ 917,686 
LSU Health Science Center - 
  Shreveport $ 3,415,618 $ 3,415,618 
LSU Eunice $ 62,564 $ 62,564 
LSU Shreveport $ 107,084 $ 107,084 
LSU Agricultural Center $ 544,980 $ 544,980 
Hebert Law Center $ 24,528 $ 24,528 
Pennington Biomedical Research 
  Center $ 26,714 $ 26,714"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On Page 222, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On Page 222, delete lines 25 and 26, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On Page 222, delete lines 27 through 48, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On Page 223, delete line 5, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On Page 223, at the end of line 10, delete "$129,746,668" and insert
"$125,798,755"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On Page 223, at the end of line 11, delete "$129,746,668" and insert
"$125,798,755"



Page 82 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

458

AMENDMENT NO. 273 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct)

On Page 223, at the end of line 14, delete "$129,746,668" and insert of Supervisors, the amount of $200,000 shall be allocated for
"$125,798,755" graduate scholarships for other race students pursuant to the United

AMENDMENT NO. 274 University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors shall determine the

On Page 223, at the end of line 24, delete "$129,746,668" and insert
"$125,798,755"

AMENDMENT NO. 275

On Page 227, after line 51, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Tobacco Tax
Health Care Fund for operating expenses, in
the event that House Bill 157 of the 2002 
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted 
into law $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

On Page 229, after line 53, insert the following:   

"FOR:
Classified Employee Merits $ 656,348 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 656,348 

FROM:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 656,348 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 656,348 

Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
Classified Employee Merit increases for the SU System, allocation
will be as follows:

State Total
General Fund Financing

SU Board of Supervisors $ 6,979 $ 6,979 
SU A&M College $ 434,742 $ 434,742 
SU Agricultural Research & 
  Extension Center $ 14,762 $ 14,762 
Southern Law Center $ 29,738 $ 29,738 
SU at New Orleans $ 126,089 $ 126,089 
SU at Shreveport, Louisiana $ 44,038 $ 44,038"

AMENDMENT NO. 277

On Page 230, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 278

On Page 230, delete lines 17 through 35, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 279

On Page 230, delete line 18, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 280

On Page 232, line 15, delete "$1,307,338" and insert "$1,507,338"

AMENDMENT NO. 281

On Page 232, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:   

appropriation contained herein for the University of Louisiana Board

States v. State of Louisiana Settlement Agreement, Section 22(e). The

allocations for each affected institution from this amount."

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On Page 239, after line 61, insert the following:   

"FOR:
Classified Employee Merits $ 2,291,710 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,291,710 

FROM:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 2,291,710 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,291,710 

Provided, however, that of the funding appropriated above for
Classified Employee Merit increases for the UL System, allocations
will be as follows:

State Total
General Fund Financing

UL Board of Supervisors $ 3,626 $ 3,626 
Nicholls State University $ 216,371 $ 216,371 
Grambling State University $ 104,954 $ 104,954 
Louisiana Tech University $ 298,195 $ 298,195 
McNeese State University $ 203,467 $ 203,467 
University of Louisiana at Monroe $ 442,263 $ 442,263 
Northwestern State University $ 198,351 $ 198,351 
Southeastern Louisiana University $ 380,000 $ 380,000 
University of Louisiana at Lafayette $ 444,483 $ 444,483"

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On Page 240, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On Page 240, delete lines 23 through 44, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On Page 242, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of State General Funds by 
Interagency Transfers from the Workforce 
Commission Office for Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF) contracts to the
LCTC Board of Supervisors $ 9,950,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On Page 243, after line 47, insert the following:   

"Payable out of  State General Funds by Fees
and Self-generated Revenues for projected  
enrollment increase for Fall Semester 2002 $ 1,400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 287

On Page 245, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:   

"Payable out of  State General Funds by
Fees and Self-generated Revenues for projected  
enrollment increase for Fall Semester 2002 $ 100,000"



Page 83 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

459

AMENDMENT NO. 288 AMENDMENT NO. 301

On Page 249, delete lines 1 and 2, in their entirety   On Page 268, at the end of line 1, delete "$10,589,358" and insert

AMENDMENT NO. 289

On Page 249, delete lines 22 and 23, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 290

On Page 254, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 291 "$133,982"

On Page 255, delete line 30, in its entirety   AMENDMENT NO. 304

AMENDMENT NO. 292 On Page 269, line 14, delete "(5)" and insert "(0)"

On Page 259, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:   AMENDMENT NO. 305

"Payable out of  Federal Funds for the 
Administrative Support Services Program, 
including 12 positions $ 484,206"

AMENDMENT NO. 293

On Page 259, delete lines 46 and 47, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 294

On Page 260, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the non-licensee public television stations
in the Broadcasting Program - Other Charges,
to be shared by WYES and WLAE in accordance
with the R.S. 17:2507(F) formula $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 295

On Page 260, delete line 46, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 296

On Page 263, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for teacher recruitment $ 400,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for new teacher mentoring program $ 1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 297

On Page 266, at the end of line 3, delete "$3,260,611" and insert
"$3,460,611"

AMENDMENT NO. 298

On Page 266, at the end of line 24, delete "$21,220,031" and insert
"$21,837,759"

AMENDMENT NO. 299

On Page 266, line 24, delete "(166)" and insert "(170)"

AMENDMENT NO. 300

On Page 266, at the end of line 48, delete "$32,425,843" and insert
"$31,908,115"

"$10,991,358"

AMENDMENT NO. 302

On Page 268, line 48, delete "(17)" and insert "(19)"

AMENDMENT NO. 303

On Page 269, at the end of line 14, delete "$802,197" and insert

On Page 269, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:   

Account Description:  This account is responsible for the Bunkie
Youth Center.

AMENDMENT NO. 306

On Page 269, at the end of line 17, delete "$90,211,031" and insert
"$90,244,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 307

On Page 269, at the end of line 21, delete "$14,381,174" and insert
"$14,414,959"

AMENDMENT NO. 308

On Page 269, at the end of line 28, delete "$90,211,031" and insert
"$90,244,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 309

On Page 269, at the end of line 49, delete "$200,000" and insert
"$300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 310

On Page 269, after line 49, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for handicapped accessible fishing pier, water
filtration system for director's cottage, and kitchen
equipment for the Louisiana Youth
Center at Bunkie $ 62,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 311

On Page 270, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:   

"Payable out of State General Funds by Fees
and Self-generated Revenues to the Office of 
School and Community Support for Jobs for
Louisiana's Graduates (JLG), an affiliate of Jobs  
for America's Graduates (JAG) $ 50,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Office of Management and Finance -
Authorized Positions (4) $ 256,444 

Office of Student and School Performance - 
Authorized Positions (5) $ 5,672,748 



Page 84 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

460

Office of Quality Educators - Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
Authorized Positions (3)                      $ 558,286 for the St. Landry Charter School $ 125,000"

Office of School and Community Support
 - Authorized Positions (3) $ 516,739 

Regional Service Centers $ 363,406 
Louisiana Center for Education Technology $ 256,444 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,571,556 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
Federal Funds $ 7,571,556 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 7,571,556 

Provided, however, that objectives and performance indicators
related to these Federal Funds from the "No Child Left Behind Act
of 2001" (NCLB Act) Public Law 107-110 shall be submitted by the
Department of Education no later than August 15, 2002 for approval
by the Commissioner of Administration and the Joint Legislative
Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 312

On Page 270, at the end of line 13, delete "$362,456,518" and insert
"$362,156,518"

AMENDMENT NO. 313

On Page 271, at the end of line 38, delete "$103,543,278" and insert
"$96,853,278"

AMENDMENT NO. 314

On Page 272, at the end of line 48, delete "$335,036,866" and insert
"$334,634,866"

AMENDMENT NO. 315

On Page 273, at the end of line 31, delete "$922,473,920" and insert
"$915,081,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 316

On Page 273, at the end of line 33, delete "$84,394,244" and insert
"$77,704,244"

AMENDMENT NO. 317

On Page 273, at the end of line 35, delete "$83,197,943" and insert
"$82,495,943"

AMENDMENT NO. 318

On Page 273, at the end of line 40, delete "$922,473,920" and insert
"$915,081,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 319

On Page 274, between lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Sabis International Charter School of 
New Orleans $ 1,700,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the School Accountability and Improvement 
Program to provide for enrollment growth in 
Type 2 Charter Schools $ 1,218,139 

AMENDMENT NO. 320

On Page 274, line 43, delete "$15,302,064" and insert "$16,520,203"

AMENDMENT NO. 321

On Page 274, after line 47, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for a salary supplement for school counselors 
with NCSC $ 100,000 

EXPENDITURES:
Disadvantaged or Disabled Student Support $ 30,737,364 
Quality Educators $ 9,361,463 
Classroom Technology $ 983,708 
School Accountability and Improvement $ 6,293,520 
Adult Education $ 2,358,601 
School and Community Support $ 7,177,820 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 56,912,476 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
Federal Funds $ 56,912,476 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 56,912,476"

AMENDMENT NO. 322

On Page 275, delete lines 2 and 3, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 323

On Page 275, delete line 12, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 324

On Page 275, between lines 24 and 25    

"Provided that the funds for salary supplements appropriated herein
shall be provided for noncertificated support personnel employed by
local school systems and for unclassified, noncertificated support
personnel employed by the Office of Youth Development, the
Louisiana School for the Visually Impaired, the Louisiana School for
the Deaf, the Louisiana Special Education Center, the Louisiana
School for Math, Science and the Arts, the New Orleans Center for
the Creative Arts, the Southern University and LSU Lab Schools, the
Special School Districts, and for nonpublic lunchroom employees
eligible for state salary supplements.  

Provided, further, that the funds appropriated herein shall be
allocated to local school systems and the state agencies listed herein
and the eligible nonpublic entities to implement the proposed salary
supplements.  

Provided, however, that the funds appropriated herein shall not be
used to pay salary supplements for school personnel whose salaries
are paid exclusively from federal funds."

AMENDMENT NO. 325

"On Page 275, delete lines 25 through 32, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 326

On Page 276, at the end of line 3, delete "$2,443,408,849" and insert
"$2,442,908,849"



Page 85 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

461

AMENDMENT NO. 327 Tourism and Economic Development Fund in

On Page 276, at the end of line 34, delete "$2,443,408,849" and and 332.49 $ 30,000 
insert "$2,442,908,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 328

On Page 276, at the end of line 36, delete "$2,230,813,816" and
insert "$2,230,313,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 329

On Page 276, at the end of line 43, delete "$2,443,408,849" and
insert "$2,442,908,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 330

On Page 280, delete line 16, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 331

On Page 282, after line 54, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 284,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 332

On Page 287, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:   

"Provided, however, the Commissioner of Administration is hereby
directed and authorized to reduce the total funding appropriated
herein for the health care services provided to state prisoners by
$3,225,512. Instead, these funds shall be utilized by the Louisiana
State University Health Sciences Center in Shreveport to partially
fund that facility's costs of state prisoner health care services."

AMENDMENT NO. 333

On Page 287, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the New Orleans Health Corporation $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 334

On Page 291, delete line 2, in its entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 335

On Page 291, delete lines 12 and 13, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 336

On Page 296, delete lines 48 through 51    

AMENDMENT NO. 337

On Page 297, delete lines 1 through 4    

AMENDMENT NO. 338

On Page 297, delete lines 5 through 8    

AMENDMENT NO. 339

On Page 297, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Bienville Parish 

accordance with R.S. 47:302.51, 322.43 

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications from the Claiborne Parish Tourism
and Economic Development Fund in accordance
with R.S. 47:302.51, 322.44 
and 332.50 $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington Parish
Tourist Commission Fund to the Washington
Parish Tourist Commission, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 24,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washingtom
Parish Economic Development and Tourism
Fund to the Varnado Museum, in accordance 
with R.S. 47:322.6 $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to the
Town of Franklinton for a boat ramp, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to the
Washington Parish Reservoir Commission, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedication from the Washington
Parish Infrastructure and Park Fund to
the Bogalusa Downtown Development District, in 
accordance with R.S. 47:332.8 $ 15,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 340

On Page 299, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Northeast Louisiana Delta African-American 
Heritage Museum $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Tensas Reunion $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Center Against Poverty $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) for the Southside Economic
Development District $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 341

On Page 300, delete line 16, and insert the following:   

"to Jefferson Parish for the Lake"

AMENDMENT NO. 342

On Page 300, delete lines 22 through 31, in their entirety   



Page 86 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

462

AMENDMENT NO. 343 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 

On Page 300, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   purposes $ 75,000 

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct)  to the city of Rosepine for master
planning and development of a police station and 
improvements to the town hall $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 344

On Page 300, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund
 (Direct)  to the city of DeRidder for
 improvements to West Park and Bryant Park $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 345

On Page 300, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General
Fund (Direct) to the Beauregard Parish
Police Jury for planning and restoration
of the Gothic Jail $ 300,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 346

On Page 300, line 47, delete "$100,000" and insert "$150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 347

On Page 301, delete lines 5 and 6, in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 348

On Page 301, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the City of Refuge $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Southern Community Shelter Care Program $ 251,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for technology initiatives for East Baton Rouge,
East Feliciana, West Feliciana, and St. Helena 
Parishes $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operational funds for the East Feliciana 
Parish Library $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for operational funds for the St. Helena Parish 
Library in Greensburg $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Louisiana Leadership Institute $ 225,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for After School Study Program in Shreveport $ 275,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Project Exceed in Jefferson Parish to provide 
educational and training services $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Lower Algiers Community Center, Inc.,
for educational activities for children in the 
Operation 2000 & Beyond Program $ 75,000 

to the City of Gretna for economic development 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the Town of Zwolle for festival and park 
grounds operating expenses $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
to the City of Winnfield for festival grounds 
operating expenses $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Village of Dry Prong for operating expenses $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for the New Orleans Inner City HIVAids and 
Cancer Awareness Program $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the city of Ponchatula for the Recreation
Department, provided that the city shall provide 
a local match $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Arna Bontemps African American Museum $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Rapides Parish Law Enforcement $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for St. Tammany Parish Trace operations $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Columbia Main Street Program $ 55,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Project Opportunities Unlimited, Inc. $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for the Homemaker Program in Shreveport $ 45,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Capital City Family Health Center $ 150,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for BART - Being a Responsible Teen Program $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for Princess Theater in Winnsboro $ 20,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 349

On Page 301, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:   

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Excess 
Premium Revenue Collection Fund to the 
state treasurer to deposit into the trust 
account of the Firefighters' Retirement 
System for retirement payments in the event 
that House Bill No. 266 of the 2002 Regular 
Session of the Legislature is enacted into law $ 9,036,592"

AMENDMENT NO. 350

On Page 301, delete lines 26 through 45, in their entirety   

AMENDMENT NO. 351

On Page 302, delete lines 1 through 10, and insert the following:   



Page 87 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

463

"EXPENDITURES: AMENDMENT NO. 7
For the Rural Development Fund for the Rural
Development Program $ 9,153,051  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 9,153,051 on page 3, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert:

MEANS OF FINANCE: "for the Mass Civilian Casualty Simulation Project $ 100,000"
State General Fund (Direct) $ 9,153,051 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 9,153,051"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc AMENDMENT NO. 9

AMENDMENT NO. 1  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35 proposed by the Senate

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate on page 5, at the end of line 15, insert "and insert"
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety and insert the AMENDMENT NO. 10
following:

"Conference from tobacco taxes, revenues derived from slot machine Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
gaming at live horse racing facilities, and insurance premium tax on page 5, line 35, change "Self-Generated" to "Self-generated" and
dedications for state police trooper pay raises exceeds $15,600,000, on page 6, delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety, and insert the
the commissioner of administration shall make pro rata reductions in following:
each appropriation for Louisiana State Police Trooper pay raises to
ensure that the total of such appropriations for such pay raises is "Self-generated Revenues to the Administration/
equal to $15,600,000 in the aggregate.  He shall further adjust the Fiscal Program for the restoration of 
means of financing supporting such" three (3) positions $ 82,211"

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AMENDMENT NO. 11

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 47 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, at the end of line 11, after "General Fund" and before the on page 7, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety
period ".", insert "(Direct)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, on page 8, line 13, insert "," after "line 5"
on page 1, line 16, delete "contained in this Act" and at the beginning
of line 22, change "imposed" to "authorized" and on line 24, change AMENDMENT NO. 13
"imposed" to "authorized"

AMENDMENT NO. 4 Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, AMENDMENT NO. 14
on page 1, delete lines 27 and 28 and insert "In the event that State
General Fund (Direct) revenues so recognized, in addition to any  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 66 proposed by the Senate
revenues not required to fund" and on line 31, change "designated," Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
to "designated as" on page 8, line 36, delete "and hospitality"

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AMENDMENT NO. 15

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 9 proposed by the Senate In Senate Committee Amendment No. 83 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 2, line 11, delete "Anondale" and insert "Avondale" on page 11, line 9, delete "report"

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AMENDMENT NO. 16

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate  In Senate Committee Amendment No. 83 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002, Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 3, delete line 2 and insert the following: on page 11, delete lines 11 and 12, and insert:

"for the Louisiana Children's Trust Fund $ 100,000" "on the Budget for its review and approval $ 1,000,000"

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 5, line 9, change "Kill" to "Cull"

Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 40 proposed by the Senate

AMENDMENT NO. 12

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59 proposed by the Senate

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61 proposed by the Senate

on page 8, line 20, delete "1794" and insert "1,794"



Page 88 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

464

AMENDMENT NO. 17 AMENDMENT NO. 27

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 11, line 21, change "house" to "House"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 11, line 23, after "law" insert "and subject to the provisions
of Section 8.A. of this Act" and on line 29, after "law" insert "and
subject to the provisions of Section 8.A. of this Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 11, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

"slot machine gaming at live horse racing 
facilities in FY03 exceed the Official 
Forecast of SGF from that source 
adopted by the Revenue Estimating 
Conference on April 30, 2002 and
subject to the provisions of Section 8.A. of"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 96 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 12, line 24, delete "through" and insert "Through"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 151 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 20, line 9, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 168 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 22, line 3, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 173 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 22, at the end of line 15, delete "$39,668,679" and insert
"$39,669,309"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 181 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 23, line 2, delete Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 183 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 23, line 8, change "at the end of " to "on"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 194 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 24, line 5, delete "Transfer" and insert "Transfers"

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 210 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 25, line 19, delete "not to exceed" and insert "be it more or
less estimated at"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 217 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 29

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 220 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 30

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 222 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 26, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert:

"Administration and the Office of Family Support $ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 224 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, delete lines 2 and 3, and insert:

"Broadcasting Association to develop public
awareness regarding parenting skills $ 875,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 225 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 33

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 226 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, at the end of line 7, delete "$3,600,000" and insert
"$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 227 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002

AMENDMENT NO. 35

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 231 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, at the end of line 17, delete "$909,903" and insert
"$419,807"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 232 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002



Page 89 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

465

AMENDMENT NO. 37 AMENDMENT NO. 46

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 235 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 27, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert:

"to Act 403 of the 2001 Regular Session of
the Legislature $ 660,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 243 and 244 proposed by
the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June
9, 2002

AMENDMENT NO. 39

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 248 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 29, line 7, after "appropriated" and before "for
implementation" insert "in Fiscal Year 2001-2002"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 261 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 30, delete line 41 and insert the following:

"in New Orleans/Tulane Health Sciences Center
for the sole purpose of funding for the creation
of smoking prevention mass media programs in"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 279 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 42

Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 296 proposed by the
Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9,
2002.

AMENDMENT NO. 43

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 310 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 36, delete line 24 and insert the following:

"equipment and then for maintenance, repairs and equipment for the
Louisiana Youth"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 3, change "256,444" to "203,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that a complete expenditure plan along with
objectives and performance indicators related to these Federal"

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 311 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 10, delete "August 15" and insert "October 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 321 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 38, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:  

"Provided, however, that a complete expenditure plan along with
objectives and performance indicators related to these Federal Funds
from the "No Child Left Behind Act of 2001" (NCLB Act) Public
Law 107-110 shall be submitted by the Department of Education no
later than October 1, 2002 for approval by the Commissioner of
Administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget."

AMENDMENT NO. 48

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 331 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 39, delete line 11 and insert

"On page 287, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 348 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 43, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 197, line 1, change "(272)" to "(261)"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 197, at the end of line 1, change "18,395,130" to
"17,705,130"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 197, at the end of line 23, change "19,741,836"
to"19,051,836"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 197, at the end of line 35, change "4,750,453" to
"3,189,389"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 197, at the end of line 36, change "19,741,836" to
"19,051,836"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 198, after line 52, insert the following:

"Payable out of Federal Funds from the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service for studies of
Animal species, including non-game species  $ 1,027,901

Payable out of Federal Funds to the 
Wildlife Program for the Louisiana
Hunter Education Program, including
Eleven (11) positions $ 690,000"



Page 90 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

466

AMENDMENT NO. 56 EXPENDITURES:

On page 208, after line 47, insert the following:  

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for teacher recruitment   $      400,000"

AMENDMENT NO.  57

On page 274, after line 47, insert the following:  

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) 
for new teacher mentoring program $      1,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 300, delete lines 42 through 45 in their entirety

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 90, line 44, change "1,000,000" to "750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 107 , between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for Families Helping Families $ 250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 256 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 29, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

"for the Governor's Biotechnology Initiatives
and Health Care Workforce Development to be"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 139 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 18, deletes lines 8 through 15 in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 123, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
Uncompensated Care Costs - 
To enhance the Orthopedic 
Residency Program at
Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 121,170 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 121,170 
 
MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 34,800 
Federal Funds $ 86,370 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 121,170 

Uncompensated Care Costs - 
For radiology services at
Huey P. Long Medical Center $ 103,760 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $  103,760 
 
MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 29,800 
Federal Funds $ 73,960 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 103,760"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 137, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:
For the Stroke Prevention Task Force to 
implement a pilot project for the development 
of a training program for Emergency Medical 
Technicians and Emergency Department 
Physicians and Nurses in the use of the best 
medical practices for the early treatment of 
stroke victims $ 100,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 100,000
 
MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 50,000
Federal Funds $ 50,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $       100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 164, at the end of line 9, delete "$1,000,000" and insert
"$2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 217, after line 57, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated in this schedule
for allocation to Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center
- Shreveport, an amount of $250,000 shall be provided for the David
Raines Health Care Clinic in Shreveport subject to the approval of
the Chancellor."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 296, delete lines 44 through 47 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 31, delete the figure "$1,700,000" and insert the
figure "$1,650,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 37, line 37, delete the figure "$125,000" and insert the figure
"$175,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Heitmeier to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc



Page 91 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

467

AMENDMENT NO. 1 "Reimbursement rates paid to hospitals

On page 115, after line 3, insert the following:

"If additional funds become available during FY 2002-2003, creating
a budget surplus in the amount of $50,000,000 or more, then an Amendments proposed by Senator Fields to Reengrossed House Bill
additional $7,000,000 from that surplus amount shall be used for No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc
additional aggregate supplemental payments to nonstate public
hospitals that participate in agreements or certification to the AMENDMENT NO. 1
maximum extent.  For every additional $50,000,000 in budget
surplus for FY 2002-2003, an additional $7,000,000 shall be used for On page 123, between line 28 and 29, insert the following:
additional aggregate supplement payments to nonstate public
hospitals that participate in agreements or certification to the
maximum extent, not to exceed a maximum of fifty percent of the
Federal Financial Participation generated by said certifications."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Dardenne to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 1, on lines 25 and 26 delete "of at least $23 million"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Schedler to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 19, delete "$3,500,000" and insert "$4,670,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 20, delete "$3,500,000" and insert "$2,330,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, line 33, delete "$20,500,000" and insert "$20,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert:

"Enhancement of the Reimbursement Rates
 paid to hospitals for out-patient services"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
on page 14, at the end of line 39, delete "$5,000,000" and insert
"$2,750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 111, proposed by the Senate
Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2002,
between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

for primary care out-patient services $   2,750,000"  

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

"Provided, however, that of the total appropriation contained herein
for  Uncompensated Care Costs for payments to the Earl K. Long
Medical Center, $500,000 shall be allocated for the Earl K. Long
Diabetic Foot Clinic."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Cravins to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 170, line 12, after "offenders." insert the following:

"Such programs shall be determined on a competitive basis utilizing
research-based, best practice criteria established by the Department
of Corrections, Division of Administration's TANF Executive Office
and the Senate Committee on Judiciary B.  Final determination shall
be subject to approval by the Division of Administration's TANF
Executive Office."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Theunissen to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 198, after line 52, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Statutory Dedications out of the Rockefeller
Wildlife Refuge Trust and Protection Fund
to the Wildlife Program for transfer to the
Louisiana Fur and Alligator Advisory Council
for marketing and education efforts $ 400,000 

Provided, however, that in the case of Pelts and Skins, L.L.C. v. the
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, the Louisiana
Wildlife and Fisheries Commission, and the Louisiana Fur and
Alligator Advisory Council, in the event the court rules in favor of
the plaintiff, and it is determined that the funds may not be expended
for marketing and education work, the above appropriation of
$400,000 to the Louisiana Fur and Alligator Advisory Council shall
be used to satisfy the marketing and education efforts as provided by
R.S. 56:279(B)."

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Hines to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 271, line 1, change "84,342,355" to "84,242,355"



Page 92 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

468

AMENDMENT NO. 2 noncertificated school support personnel.  The one-time salary

On page 273, line 31, change "915,081,920" to "914,981,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 273, line 33, change "77,704,244" to "77,604,244"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 273, line 40, change "915,081,920" to "914,981,920"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 274, after line 47, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the School and Community Support Program
for the development of a pilot program to teach
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) to high
school students in five local school systems $ 100,000"

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Hines and McPherson to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On Page 274, after line 47, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
for one-time salary supplements of $300 
for noncertificated support personnel 
employed by local school systems and for 
unclassified, noncertificated support 
personnel employed by the Office of Youth 
Development, the Louisiana School for the 
Visually Impaired, the Louisiana School for the 
Deaf, the Louisiana Special Education Center, 
the Louisiana School for Math, Science and the 
Arts, the New Orleans Center for the Creative
Arts - Riverfront, the Southern University and 
LSU Lab Schools, the Special School Districts, 
and for nonpublic lunchroom employees 
eligible for state salary supplements $ 11,500,000 

Provided, however, that the one-time salary supplements shall be
implemented only in the event that the official Fiscal Year 2002-2003
Revenue Estimating Conference forecast adopted after July 1, 2002,
exceeds both the official Fiscal Year 2002-2003 Revenue Estimating
Conference forecast adopted on April 30, 2002, and any and all
revenues enacted into law as a result of the 2002 Regular Session of
the Louisiana Legislature.  

Provided, further, that in the event that the official Fiscal Year
2002-2003 Revenue Estimating Conference forecast adopted after
July 1, 2002, as described above, results in an amount less than the
amount appropriated herein, the lesser excess amount shall be
prorated among those personnel eligible for the one-time salary
supplements.  

Provided, further, that the funds appropriated herein shall be
allocated to local school systems and the state agencies listed herein
and the eligible nonpublic entities to implement the proposed salary
supplements.  

Provided, however, that the one-time salary supplements shall in no
way affect existing salary schedules, or benefit formulae for any

supplements shall be considered a one-time payment effective for
Fiscal Year 2002-2003 only.  Any salary supplement payments made
in subsequent fiscal periods shall require additional appropriations.
No contributions to retirement systems shall be made concomitant
with these salary supplement payments, nor shall there be any effect
on the computation of future retirement benefits.  Provided that the
appropriation herein shall not be used to pay one-time salary
supplements for school personnel whose salaries are paid exclusively
from federal funds." 

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Romero to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1 by Representative LeBlanc

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 297, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein out of the
Iberia Parish Tourist Commission Fund, the amount of $125,000
shall be allocated and distributed to the Iberia Parish-Acadiana
Fairgrounds Commission for tourism development purposes."

Rep. LeBlanc moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Glover Odinet
Alario Green Peychaud
Alexander, E Guillory Pierre
Alexander, R Hammett Pinac
Ansardi Heaton Pitre
Arnold Hebert Powell
Baldone Hill Quezaire
Baylor Honey Richmond
Bowler Hopkins Riddle
Broome Hudson Romero
Bruce Hunter Salter
Bruneau Hutter Scalise
Capella Iles Schneider
Carter, K Jackson, L Schwegmann
Carter, R Jackson, M Shaw
Cazayoux Johns Smith, G.—56th
Crane Katz Smith, J.D.—50th
Curtis Kennard Smith, J.H.—8th
Damico Kenney Smith, J.R.—30th
Daniel LaFleur Sneed
Dartez Lancaster Stelly
Devillier Landrieu Strain
Diez LeBlanc Swilling
Doerge Lucas Thompson
Downer Martiny Toomy
Durand McCallum Townsend
Erdey McDonald Triche
Farrar McVea Tucker
Faucheux Montgomery Waddell
Flavin Morrell Welch
Frith Morrish Winston
Fruge Murray Wooton
Gallot Nevers Wright
  Total—99



Page 93 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

469

NAYS of the state general fund to provide for the Legislative Auditor

Baudoin Crowe Perkins Hundred Forty-six Thousand Six Hundred Forty-eight and
Beard Futrell Walsworth No/100 ($7,846,648.00) Dollars out of self-generated funds, to
  Total—6 defray the expenses of the Louisiana Legislature, including the

ABSENT expenses of the House of Representatives and the Senate, of
 legislative service agencies, and of the Louisiana State Law
  Total—0 Institute; and otherwise to provide with respect to the

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House. Read by title.

Conference Committee Appointment

The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of the
House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 58:  Reps. Hebert, Hammett, and
Alario.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. LeBlanc, the rules were suspended in order
to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials and Communications at
this time.

Petitions, Memorials and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate

HOUSE BILLS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
finally passed the following House Bills:

House Bill No. 208
Returned with amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments

Rep. LeBlanc asked for and obtained a suspension of the rules
to take up at this time the following House Bills and Joint
Resolutions just returned from the Senate, with amendments to be
concurred in by the House, with a view of acting on the same:

HOUSE BILL NO. 208—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DEWITT, BRUNEAU, LANCASTER, LEBLANC,
AND HUNTER AND SENATORS HAINKEL, LAMBERT, BARHAM,
DARDENNE, AND ULLO

AN ACT
To appropriate the sum of Fifty-three Million Three Hundred Eighty-

five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-seven and No/100
($53,385,887.00) Dollars, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, out of the state general fund and the sum of Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($350,000.00) Dollars out

Ancillary Enterprise Fund, and the sum of Seven Million Eight

appropriations and allocations herein made.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to
Engrossed House Bill No. 208 by Representative DeWitt, et al 

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, at the end of line 14, change "has" to "have"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, line 4, between "Senate" and the period "." insert the
following:

"and, in addition to other reimbursement authorized by law, to
provide for reimbursement of vouchered actual expenses of each
member of the Senate up to eight thousand four hundred dollars per
fiscal year for each member, based on the accrual of seven hundred
dollars per month in the fiscal year, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for payment of rent for office space in a parish or parishes
which he represents as provided in R.S. 24:31.4, for payment of the
cost of maintaining utilities in said office or offices, for purchase or
lease of furniture or equipment used in the conduct of his office, for
purchase of stationery and supplies, postage, photography, printing,
and telephone service in the office or offices in excess of that payable
pursuant to the Senate Policy Manual, for member travel within his
senatorial district in furtherance of the holding or conduct of his
office at the rate provided in R.S. 24:31.1, and for other office
expenses related to the holding or conduct of his office"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 8, between "rooms;" and "printing" insert the
following:

"audio-visual upgrades, technological enhancements, and technical
support;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, at the end of line 12, add "capitol annex building,"

Rep. LeBlanc moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Futrell Odinet
Alario Gallot Perkins
Alexander, E Glover Peychaud
Alexander, R Green Pierre



Page 94 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

470

Ansardi Guillory Pinac House Bill No. 229
Arnold Hammett Pitre Returned without amendments.
Baldone Heaton Powell
Baudoin Hebert Quezaire Respectfully submitted,
Baylor Hill Richmond
Beard Honey Riddle MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Bowler Hopkins Romero Secretary of the Senate
Broome Hudson Salter
Bruce Hunter Scalise
Bruneau Hutter Schneider
Capella Iles Schwegmann
Carter, K Jackson, L Shaw
Carter, R Jackson, M Smith, G.—56th
Cazayoux Johns Smith, J.D.—50th
Crane Katz Smith, J.H.—8th
Crowe Kennard Sneed
Curtis Kenney Stelly
Damico LaFleur Strain
Daniel Lancaster Swilling
Dartez Landrieu Thompson
Devillier LeBlanc Toomy
Diez Lucas Townsend
Doerge Martiny Triche
Downer McCallum Tucker
Durand McDonald Waddell
Erdey McVea Walsworth
Farrar Montgomery Welch
Faucheux Morrell Winston
Flavin Morrish Wooton
Frith Murray Wright
Fruge Nevers
  Total—104

NAYS

  Total—0
ABSENT

Smith, J.R.—30th
  Total—1

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

Message from the Senate

HOUSE BILLS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
finally passed the following House Bills:

House Bill No. 31
Returned without amendments.

House Bill No. 36
Returned without amendments.

House Bill No. 104
Returned with amendments.

House Bill No. 199
Returned with amendments.

House Bill No. 200
Returned with amendments.

Message from the Senate

SIGNED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has signed the following Senate Concurrent
Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 5, 60, 61, 62, and 63

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his
signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were
signed by the Speaker of the House.

Message from the Senate

SIGNED SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

June 11, 2002

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President
of the Senate has signed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos 11, 13, 18, 39, 49 and 71

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his
signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL S. BAER, III
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Bills contained herein were signed by the Speaker
of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

June 11, 2002

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:



Page 95 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

471

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 42—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DOWNER

A RESOLUTION aspects of liability relating to road hazards and make specific
To commend Popeyes Chicken & Biscuits upon its thirtieth recommendations for limiting the liability of the state.

anniversary.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 43—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON

A RESOLUTION To urge and request the Board of Trustees of the Teachers'
To recognize the week of October 18, 2002, as Pediatric Brain Retirement System of Louisiana and of the Louisiana State

Tumor Foundation Week. Employees' Retirement System to take all action possible to

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 44—
BY REPRESENTATIVES MONTGOMERY, ALARIO, R. ALEXANDER,
DANIEL, DEWITT, FAUCHEUX, FLAVIN, FRUGE, GALLOT, GLOVER,
HAMMETT, HEBERT, HILL, HOPKINS, HUDSON, HUNTER, HUTTER, L.
JACKSON, JOHNS, MORRISH, ODINET, PINAC, JACK SMITH, JANE
SMITH, JOHN SMITH, STELLY, TOWNSEND, AND WADDELL

A RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Louisiana State Racing Commission to study

the feasibility, practicality, and impact of licensing additional
racing facilities to conduct live horse racing within the
boundaries of the state, specifically considering the potential
legal and economic ramifications of such additions.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 45—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PINAC

A RESOLUTION
To commend and congratulate Dr. Ezora J. Proctor for her many

years of dedicated service to the National Association of
University Women and her distinguished contributions to
Acadia Parish and the state of Louisiana.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 46—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PINAC

A RESOLUTION
To commend and congratulate Ms. Hilda Wiltz for her many years of

dedicated service to the National Association of University
Women and her distinguished contributions to Acadia Parish
and the state of Louisiana.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 47—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GALLOT

A RESOLUTION
To commend Alverne Harrison Perry upon the occasion of her

seventy-first birthday.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD RAY KENNARD
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were
signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the
House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the
House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

June 11, 2002

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been
properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 34—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Louisiana State Law Institute to study all

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 55—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TOWNSEND

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

preserve and enhance the amount of funds in the system's
employee experience account.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 74—
BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the United States Department of Agriculture and

the United States Environmental Protection Agency to declare
methyl bromide an "official control or official requirement" as
provided for in the 2002 Farm Bill.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 75—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BEARD

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Department of Environmental Quality and

the Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Correction
Services, to examine alternatives for wastewater treatment
facilities for prisons and to report the findings to the House
Committee on the Environment and the Senate Committee on
Environmental Quality prior to the convening of the 2003
Regular Session.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 76—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GALLOT

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend the John Henry and Annie Laura Rhone/Roane-

Mayfield family upon their family reunion on June 22, 2002.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 77—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BROOME

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Department of Health and Hospitals, office

for addictive disorders, to study the current needs for prevention
and treatment services for alcohol and substance abuse in the
state and sources of alternative funding to meet such needs; and
to provide for submission of a report of such findings.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD RAY KENNARD
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the
report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the
Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of
the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of
State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

June 11, 2002

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:



Page 96 HOUSE
20th Day's Proceedings - June 11, 2002

472

The following House Bills have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE BILL NO. 82—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DANIEL, DIEZ, FAUCHEUX, FLAVIN, FUTRELL,
HEBERT, HUDSON, QUEZAIRE, AND WALSWORTH AND SENATOR
CAMPBELL

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(16)(g)(iii) and (iv), relative to the

sales and use tax; to extend the definition of tangible personal
property as it applies to excluding certain transactions relating
to manufactured homes to all tax authorities in the state; to
provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 98—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ALARIO

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:602(F), relative to the corporation franchise tax; to

provide for a deduction from taxable capital for certain
corporations; to provide for definitions; to provide an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 122—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DANIEL, FAUCHEUX, AND L. JACKSON

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:297.3, relative to the individual income tax; to

provide for a credit against such tax for costs associated with the
rehabilitation of certain historic structures; to provide for
definitions; to provide for the taxable periods in which the credit
may be taken; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 157—
BY REPRESENTATIVES LANDRIEU, K. CARTER, DARTEZ, HUNTER,
AND L. JACKSON AND SENATOR BAJOIE

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 47:841(B)(4) and (5) and 841.1, relative to the tobacco

tax; to increase the tax on cigarettes; to provide for deposit and
use of proceeds from the tax; to provide for an effective date;
and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 171—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DEWITT, HAMMETT, AND MURRAY

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:293(2)(b) and to enact R.S.

47:293(2)(c) and (d), relative to the individual income tax; to
limit the deductibility of excess federal itemized deductions; to
provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 225—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DURAND, BAYLOR, FAUCHEUX, GLOVER,
HILL, L. JACKSON, ODINET, FRITH, MURRAY, AND WALSWORTH

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:297(H)(2) and (3) and 305(D)(1)(t),

relative to taxes; to provide for an income tax credit for dentists
who practice in designated underserved areas; to provide for an
exclusion from sales and use taxes for certain dental devices;
and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 238—
BY REPRESENTATIVES L. JACKSON AND K. CARTER

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:297(B) and to enact R.S. 47:297.3,

relative to individual income tax credits; to revise the credit for
certain child care expenses; to provide that the credit shall be
refundable for certain persons; to provide for an effective date;
and to provide for related matters.

HOUSE BILL NO. 241—
BY REPRESENTATIVES DOWNER, BALDONE, DARTEZ, DURAND,
FAUCHEUX, FLAVIN, FRITH, GUILLORY, HEBERT, HUTTER, JOHNS,
LEBLANC, MORRISH, ODINET, PIERRE, PINAC, PITRE, ROMERO, GARY
SMITH, JACK SMITH, STELLY, TRICHE, WOOTON, AND ALARIO AND
SENATORS CHAISSON, DUPRE, GAUTREAUX, HOYT, MOUNT,
ROMERO, THEUNISSEN, AND ULLO 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 56:506 and to repeal R.S. 56:505, relative to seafood

taken in state waters or imported into the state; to levy an excise
tax on shrimp taken in state waters or imported into the state; to
provide for the administration, collection, and enforcement of
the tax; to provide for civil and criminal penalties; to provide for
use of the avails derived from the tax; to repeal the severance tax
on saltwater shrimp taken in state waters; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD RAY KENNARD
Chairman

The above House Bills contained in the report were signed by
the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk and
were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of
the House to the Governor for executive approval.

Conference Committee Appointment

The Speaker appointed the following conferees on the part of the
House to confer with a like committee from the Senate on the
disagreement to House Bill No. 2:  Reps. Hammett, LeBlanc, and
Alario.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Broome, the rules were suspended to permit
the Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to meet
upon adjournment on Tuesday, June 11, 2002, without giving the
notice required by House Rule 14.24(A) and consider the following
legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee
schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

Senate Bill No. 72

Adjournment

On motion of Rep. Kenney, at 8:10 P.M., the House agreed to
adjourn until Wednesday, June 12, 2002, at 10:00 A.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until
10:00 A.M., Wednesday, June 12, 2002.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House


